
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 12, 2020 8:00 PM
High School Library
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Financial Report

7. Committee on American Civics Report

8. Consent Agenda

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to declaring weight room stationary 
bike (Spirit Fitness CU 800 Upright Stationary Bike) as surplus for immediate sale 
or disposal

8.4. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in 
the October 7th Edition of the Ravenna News

9. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-New RPS Staff Members via Zoom @ 8:15

11. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Myriah Leisher

 

12. Information and Action Items



12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to annual policy update

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to appointment of Ravenna Public 
Schools' Delegate Assembly Representative for the Nebraska State School Board 
Convention

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the 2020-21 Negotiated 
Agreement

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the request from the Ravenna 
Education Association to be recognized as the exclusive bargaining agent for the 
school district's non-supervisory certificated staff for the 2022-23 negotiations 
process

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the "Ravenna Public Schools 
Return to School Plan 2020-21"-Guest Speaker Two Rivers Health Director, Jeremy 
Eschliman, via Zoom at 9:00

12.6. Negotiations with the REA @ 9:30 (Executive Session)

13. Discussion Items

13.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the school District's Capital 
Improvement Plan Schedule

14. Elementary Principal's Report-Annual Multicultural Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report-Annual Multicultural Report
   

16.

17. Superintendent's Report 
 

18. Board Report

19. Positive Comments

20. Adjournment



Ravenna Public Schools Mail - payroll

Ravenna
Public Schools

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

payroll
'1 message

Kate Van Winkle <kate@tcbank.bank> Wed, Oct 7,2020 at 9:48 AM
To: "hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org" <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

I approved 2 payroll file for you. General $237,728.69

Lunch $8,018.02

Kate

P.O. Box 40

Ravenna, NE 68869

(308) 452-3225 phone

(308) 452-3296 fax

www.tcbank.bank

Kate Van Winkle

To*'nsCtruntrry Bank:

https:/imait.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80763bb, U76r;svu=pt&search=all&permthid=threadJ%341679904817069867463&simpl=msg-f%3A16799048170... 111



10t8t2020 Ravenna Public Schools Mail - Transfer Notification

4"r.f.iilils,, Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Transfer Notification
2 messages

operations@tcbank.bank <operations@tcbank.bank> Wed, Oct 7 ,2020 at 9:46 AM
To: hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org, operations@tcbank.ban k

Ravenna Public SchoolLUNCH received from Ravenna Public S on 1010712020 has passed all origination steps without
exception.

First Effective
Date:

10t20t202c

Debit Totals: $8,018.02
Credit Totals: $8,018.02
Number of Debits: 1

Number of
Sredits:

Client Name: Ravenna Public
S

Reference
\umber: 4a04350bfO

ACH Transfer
l-vpe:

Payroll

Thank you,
operations@tcbank.ban k

operations@tcbank.bank <operations@tcbank.bank> Wed, Oct 7,2020 at 9:46 AM
To: hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org, operations@tcbank. bank

Ravenna Public SchooIGENERAL received from Ravenna Public S on 1010712020 has passed all origination steps without
exception.

First Effective
Date:

10120t202c

Debit Totals: $237,728.69
Credit Totals: $237,728.69
Number of Debits: 1

Number of
Sredits:

126

Client Name:
Ravenna Public

S

Reference
\umber:

f5a40ae9a2

ACH Transfer
Ivpe:

Payroll

Thank you,
operations@tcbank.bank

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80763bb', UTgr;s,!^/=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%34l 679904756292667526&simpl=msg-f%3Al 6799047562. . . 111



Ravenna Public Schools

10/07/2020 8:40 AM

PIK/Gross

Check Date: 1012012020

ProccssingMonth: 1Ol202O

Checking Account lD: 0l
ADD
1HRL1 Hourly W/Gu16

lOvTl Overlim Wrolire

ACTIVDRNR Activily Diving w/o

ACIVITDR Acliviry Dnvinq

CLERICAL Clsrical

CUST Cuslodial

CUSTEL CuslodialElsm

CUSTHS Custodial Hiqh School

HOL HOLIDAY

NURSE NuEe

OTHEROthei

PI-ANPERIOO Cover class lor anothor

SlCKSick

STIPEND Slioend

SUBBUS Sub Rout6 Driver

SUBBUSWREI Sub 8!s with

SUBTEACHER Sub T€acner

UUSICK Unused Sick Pay

YOUTHCENTYoUIh Cenler

CONTMCT
lCSH2 Cash in li6u w/o rel

1ExT1 En OUV w/rel

1 EXT2 En OUV w/o Ret

1sAL1 Sslary w/relir€

1 sAL2 Salary Wo Renro

BUSROUTE Rog Aus Rouie

AUSROUTER Rsg Bus Roule w€l

DEDUCTION
I 25DC 1 25ldep6ndeni c
125UM 12slurrcinb M€d

c1125 coronial 1 25pl

DENTAL Dental 12splan

DENTALSUMM Oenlal 12splan

OEPLIF Dependent Life

OEPLIFSUMM Oependenl L fe

FARBU Ann Farm Bureau

HEALTI-I Hselli| 125plEn

HEALTHSUMM H€alth Sumn'€r

HMVEH HoE6 Mann V€h

HRMN Ann Horac€ Mann

LlFELile 125 Plan

LIFEI25SUM Lite 125 Plan

LTDN Long Te.m Disab

Payroll Register - Tolals

Amount Exoense/ Adiustment Check Total
Emolover Amount

Batch Description: Oct 20, 2020 Payroll

Slatus: Calculated Succossfully

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Pavee lD Pavee Name

534.83

1,762.05

309.14

1,903.56

15,333.17

3,538.31

2,432,42

507.52

2,895.76

5,591.67

872.36

30,804.07

516.96

120.00

100.00

1.083.51

211.S3

92.00

6,500.72

3,240.00

242.56

742.'10

-------fI3s4,os

5,497.35

13,394.94

300.00

229.127.63

36.62

4,673.08

3,115.38

,50J4€OO

1,121.66

1.680.64

983.65

66 00

15.85

48.95

1.429.10

32.06

160.00

5.60

713.66

1,796.61

340.59

544 0l

25.00

99.60

6.56

858.64

442.40

12 A0

1,121.66

1,680.64

983.65

60.00

48.95

3.025.29

160.00

713.66

69,998.99

544.01

25.00

581_60

858.64

TOWNCOU

TOWNCOU

corolrFE

BLUECROz

BLUECRO2

MADISON

MADISON

FAIiMBURE

ELUECRO2

BLUECRO2

HMVEH

MADISON

MADISON

(15.8s)

1,596.19

48.s4 (80.60)

(5.60)

68,202.38

1,189.90 (r,530.49)

COLONIAL LiFE &ACCIDENT INS
co
Elue Cross/Blue Shield Of Ne

Erue Cross/Blue Shisld Of N€

Madison NationalLife lns Co

Mad son NationalL le lns Co

Fann Bur6au Financal S.rvics

Blu€ CrosdBi06 Shield Of Ne

Alu€ CrosgBlu€ Shield Of N6

HORACE MANN INSURANCE

HORACE MANN INS CO

Madison Nalional Lile lns Co

Madison NaiionalLife lns Co

MAOISON NATIONAL LIFE

(18.56)



Ravenna Public Schools

10107 12020 A:40 AM

Chocking Account lO: 01

LTOSUMMER Lonq Torm ois.b

MAOSNSUMME Lir€ lns

PACfIFE TSA PACIFIC LIF

SEC2 Arn S6c Bon€lil

VlSl25vlSlON 125plan

VlSl25SUMMvlSlON 125pl6n

MAOINATI MADISON NATIONAL LIFE

168.00 MADlsoN M6dson Nstio..l Lif6 lns co

MAOISON Madi$n Nariona, Lil6lns Co

400.00 PACLIFE Pacific tif6 lnsuEn@ Co

50.00 SECUBEo2 Secunty Bonefil Ufe lns Co

682.80 VSP Msion S€dic6 Pl6n (CT)

Pafoll Reglster.Tolals

Plt(Gross Amount Exo€nse/ Adiustment CheckTotal Pavee lD Payee Name
Emolover Amount

Paget 2

User lD: HGB

7.11

168.00

672

400.00

50.00

682.80

22.72

17.11)

16.72)

TAX
FIT FIT

MEDICARE MEDICARE

SITNE SIT NE

socsEc soc sEc

SUTANE SUTA NE

WCNEWORKCOMP NE

Non - FIT Tarsbla Ooduclrons

Non - Sll Trbblo D.du.lions

Non - SOC SEC TaEblo Doduchons

Non - MEOICAFIE TrEbl6 O6ducllon6

294,118.00 23.970.35

335,503.08

325,650.69 1,721.93 4,721.93

294,1ra.00 11,1E9.17

325,650.69 20,190.35 20,r90.3s

335,503.0E

335,503.0E

VSP vision Sedice Plan (CT)

232,230.12

\22.72)

11,265.53 71,531.01 (1,6E7.65) 81,108.89

INDIVIDUAL BANK ACCOUNT DEDUCTION

HS H$A 1,576.60 3,630.06 5,406.66

HS SUMMERH9A 15.00 76.91 91.91

D

D

r.591.€O 3,906.97 o.(rc 5,/t98.57

RET DEDUCTION
REI RETIREMENT 310,266.45 30,344.03 3064737 60,991.50 NEERRETI NE Public Etrployoo. Rolir€monl A

Sytl.rnt

30,34,a,03 30,647-41 0.00 60,991.50

23,970,35 EFTPS ELECIRONIC FEOEML TAX A
PAYMENT SYSTEM

9.443,86 EFTPS ELECTRONIC FEDERAT TAX A
PAYMENT SYSTEM

11,189-17 SITNE NEBMSKA DEPARIMENT OF A
REVENUE

40,380,70 EFTPS ELECTRONIC FEOERAI TAX A
PAYMENT SYSTEM

60.071.E0 24,912.28 0.00 E4,9E4.0E

csshTore| 464.813.16

41,385.0E

4r,3E5 08

9,E52.39

9,852.39

237,728.69

1,{5,975.58



Ravonna Public Schools Patroll Register - Totals Pag€: 3

10/07/2020 a:40 AM user lD: HGB

Pll(Gross Amount Expense/ Adjustment Check Total Pavee lD Payee Name
EmDlover Amount

Checking Account lO: 06

ADD
lOvTl Overlire w/r€fts

FOOOSER F6d S€ryic.

HOL hOLIDAY

stcKsid
SUAKTCHEN Sub Kilch6n

CONTP.ACT
1SAL1 S5laryw/rutirc

DEDUCTION
l25UM 12s/unroimb Msd

oENTAL Oontal i25plan

oENfALSUMM Donral 125pla.

DEPLIF D€p.ndonl Lif6

DEPLIFSUMM Dop.ndont Liie

HEALfH H6allh l25plan

HEALTHSUMM H6alh SumnBr

LIFE Llfe 125 Plan

LIFEl25SUM Lile 125 nan

LTDN Long Tom Oisab

LTDSUMMER Long T6m Disb

MADSNSUMME Lif6 lns

VlSl25 VISION 125plan

VISI255UMMVISlON 125plan

RET DEDUCTION
RET RETIREMENT

TAx
FIT FIT

MEDICP'RE MEOiCAR€

SITNE SIT NE

socsEc soc sEc

SUTANE SUTA NE

WCNEWORKCOMP NE

12 04

7,9A5.77

356.84

306.0E

91.24

s,?55,01

2.U7.10

zu7.4o

252.@

i3.10 104.98

2.64 9.18 (11.E2)

8.00

o.ao (0.80)

305.12 2,/t3t-36

61.02 212.62 (273.64)

6.00 1E.00

r.60 2.00 (3.00)

31.79

217

600
'1.20

25.38

1.69

12.17')

(1.20)

(1.6s)

252.oo TOWNCOU ToM & counlry

118.16 BLUECRo2 Blue Cros9Blu€ Shiold olN6

8LUECR02 Blus CrosgBlu€ Shi6ld ol N6

8.00 MADISON Madison Nalionsl Lil6 lns co

MADISON Madi$n NalionalLite lns Co

2.136-48 BLUECRo2 Alue C.osstsluo Shiold OfN6

BLUECRo2 Alu6 Cross/atuo Shisld OtNo

26.00 MADISoN Madison NalionalLir6lns Co

MADISON Madison N6lionalLiIo lns Co

31,79 MAOINATI MADISON MTIONAI IIFE

MADINATI MADISON NATIONA! T E

6.00 MADISON Madison Naiional Lit6 lns co

MAOISON Madison Naliongl Lil€ lns Co

25 3E VSP vision S6di6 Plan (CT)

VSP Vision Se&ice PIan (CT)

720.59 2,77E.14 (2!'4.92) 3,203.81

11,508.17 1.125.51 1,136.76 2,262-27 NEBRRETI NE Public Etrployoos R6ilr6mni a
SYsi6lns

z267'n

632.12 EFTPS ELECTRONIC FEOEML TAX A
PAYUENT SYSTEM

317,00 EFTPS ELECTRONIC FEOERAI TAX A
PAYMENT SYSTEM

269,91 SITNE NEBRASM DEPARTMENT OF A
REVENUE

1.355,52 EFTPS ELECTRONIC FEOERAL TAX A
PAYMENT SYSTEM

1,125.51 r.136.76

9,806.27 632.12

11,602.41

10,931.78 158.50 158.50

9,606.27 269.91

10,931.78 677.76 677.7A

11,602.41

11,602.41

1,73829 836.26 000 2.574.55

8,01E.02

16,05a,65

Non - FIT Tarabl€ Oeductions

No. - SrT T6Ebl6 O6duclions

Non - SOC SEC TaEble Osductio.s

Non - MEOICARE IaEbl6 O€ductions

1.796.14

1,796.14

670.63

670.63

6.0r8.02

4,$6.a2



EETPS ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM 10/20/2020 186

Description Employee Board Adjustment..-.-..:Description Employee Board Adlus.tnent' '|:*",
ErT 23,910.35 0.00 0.00 MEDTCARE 4,'72L.93 4,12L.93 , .0.-00

soc sEC 20,190.3s 20,r90.,3s_ 91oo ._.-:. .,.1 
,.

.1

Check Alnount: $13,194 .91

70/20/2020

* seventy Three Thousand sev_er.J{ui}dred Ninety Four And gr/roo Dol]-ars * 51 3 ,1 94 .97

ELECTRONTC EEDERAL TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM

i



EFTPS ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM 70/2A/2020 202

Descript.ion Empfoyee Board Adjustment ..-...Description Employee Board Adjus-tm^qnt

Frr 632.L2 0.00 0.00 MEDTCARE 158.50 158.50 '0.00

soc sEC 611 -7 6 6"77 ._7 6 0 . 00 
. . .: _. ....,:,._ 

.

ehieCk Arnount: 52,304 .64

t0/20/2020

* Two Thousand Three Hundred-.Fo,ui And 641100 Dollars $2,ia4.64

ELECTRON]C FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM



NEBRRETI NE Public Employees Retirement Systems LO/20/2020 187

Description Employee Board Adjustment..-..-'"".-Description Employee Board AdjustsenE

RETTREMENT 30, 344 . 03 30,641 .41 o .00 
| r'"' 

ii:

Check Amount: $50,991.50

70/20/2020

* Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred-Nilrety One And 50/100 Dollars * ,.-, .SG0,991.,50
..,.,..._

NE qUBL'IC EMPLOJEES RETTREMENT SYSTEMS
P q BOX 94816
152,f;" I{.r'STREET, SUITE 400
I;INCOLN-.NE 68509-4816



NEBRRETI NE Public Employees Retirement Systems 10/20/2020 203

Description Employee Board Ad j ustment .-:"i,-Description Employee Board Ad j us.trRspt
- ::{ ti

Check Amount: 52,262.2't

r0/20/2020

* Two Thousand Two Hundred Sj-xt.y^_T$ro And. 27/1OO Dollars . ._-.. - . SZ,iAZ.ZI

NE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 'RNTTREI EA]T SYSTEMS
P Q BOX 94.816
!526 t<. Stneir, surrE 4oo
IIINCOLN NE 68509-4815



SITNE NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OE REVENUE 10/20/2020 ].88

Description Employee Board Adjustmen!---:-.-..-Description Employee Board Adj"iTSTE
:.'srr NE 1r,189.17 0.00 O.ga;," ... ,/ i' ,:,''

Check Amount: $11,189. l-7

t0/20/2020

* Eleven Thousand One Hundred-Eighty Nine And 71/1A0 DoIIars $11,189.1?

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT-OF REVENUE
RNY: q,Q1 q

LTNCO.LN NE', 68509-4818



S]TNE NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE LO/20/2020 204

Description Employee Board Adjustment --:....-Description Employee Board Adius-trnen-E

srr NE 26g.gt o.0o 0. g'; ' : )

Check Amount: $269.9L

-..-'-.

r0/20/2020

* Two Hundred Sixty Nine And--!1.{.1O0 DoI1ars"* s269 .91

NEBMSKA DEPARTMENT"OF REVENUE
Rr\Y. qAQl q

LTNCO-LN NE' 68509-4818



10t6t2020 https://my.aflac.com/portal/server.pVgateway/PTARGS_0_927'1 51_1 6874_584_0_43/billing/obss/HTMLlnvoice.aspx?c=01&a=0CZH4&i= ...

AccountName: RAVENNAPUBLICSCHOOLS
Address: HILARY BOLLING

PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA. NE 688698400
'l

Submitted Invoice.
Please do not mail this copy to

office with additional

Invoice Number: 450027

AccountNumber: 0CZH4
Premium Due Date 10/0112020

AmountBilled: S1077.55

Amount Remitting: $ 1077.55
i_

\u-1-t'o

Af{ac.
Worldwide Headquarters . Columbus, Georgia 31999

1.800.99.AFLAC (1.800.992.3s22)
aflac.com

Invoice Copy
t010612020

Jtll

DatePrepared: 09112/2020

Billing Frequency: MONTHLY

** Highlighted lines indicate that the premium amount being remitted was adjusted and/or a Change Request was submitted for the employee.

Policy Policy
Type

CT Dept. Employee/Member# Name R}I Premium
Due

Employee
Sub-total

Adjusted
Premium

Adjustcd
Sub-
Total

CR

POL99tZ7 ACC F
ABELS,
MICHELLE S

$56. I 6 $56. I 6

P0L99tzg CANCER S
ABELS,
MICHELLE S

$24.70 s24.70 s 80.86 $ 80.86

PC335670 ACC F
AHRENS, HEATH
L $4s.s0 s45.50 $ 45.s0 $ 45.50

POJ6P6FO HOSP S
GADEKEN,
HALEY K $46.4 r s46.41

P0R0u555 ACC F
GADEKEN,
HALEY K $56. l 6 $56. l6 $ 102.57 s 102.57

PC177684 STD I
HERVERI TERRY
E

PA $23. l0 $23. l0 $ 23.10 $ 23.10

PU220391 CANCER F
JARZYNKA,
KELLEY C

$59.28 $59.28

P0B7FlX0 ACC F
JARZYNKA,
KELLEY C

$65.9 l $65.91 $ 125.19 $ 125 t9

PH104995 ACC F
LEWANDOWSKI.
KATHERINE J

$4s.50 $45.s0 $ 45.s0 s 45.50

P0x052c7 HOSP I NIELSEN, LEVI J $44.59 s44.59

P0x052c8 ACC I NIELSEN, LEVI J $25.09 $25.09 $ 69.68 s 69.68

P0T33956 CANCER S
NOZICKA,
MELODIE $41.27 $41.27

P0v4v990 HOSP F
NOZICKA,
MELODIE

sl34.42 st34.42 $ 17s.69 s 175.69

PK539893 SPEVNT F
NOZICKA,
MELODIE R

$54.34 s54.34

PU220390 ACC F
NOZICKA,
MELODIER $45.50 $45.50 $ 99.84 $ 99.84

PX850764 ACC F
PRITCHARD,
JENNA

$56. I 6 $56. l 6 $ 56.16 $ 56.16

P0v4086 l ACC F RAGER, LACEY L $56. l 6 s56. l 6 s 56. l6 $ 56. l6

https://my.aflac.com/portal/server.pUgateway/PTARGS_0_927151_16874_584_0_43/billing/obss/HTMLlnvoice.aspx?c=01&a=0CZH4&i=450027 &r=lnv . .. 112

I

I
I I

I

I

I

I

I j

I
I I I I



11Ot6l2OZO https://my.aflac.com/portat/server.pVgateway/PTARGS_O_9271 51-1 6874-584-0-43/billing/obss/HTMLlnvoice.aspx?c=01 &a=0CZH4&i=.. .

A4232377 CANCER F REICKS,
DOMINIC A

s27.90 $27.90 $ 27.90 $ 27.90

P0x052c5 ACC I
ROSSMAN, TREY
L $2s.09 $25.09

P0x052c6 STD I
ROSSMAN, TREY
L $42.90 942.90 $ 67.99 $ 67.99

P0758001 ACC F
SCHIRMER,
TONY J $27.90 $27.90 $ 27.90 $ 27 .90

P0v40860 CANCER F
YENDRA,
ALISON $73.5 I s73.51 s 73.s 1 $ 73.s 1

Total Amount Billed $ 1077.55
Amount

Due
$ I 077.s5

LEGEND

COVERAGE TYPE (CT) REMARKS (RM) CHANGE REQUEST (CR)

I = Individual

F = Family

S = Single-Parent Family

P = Primary-Spouse

CV = Pending Conversion

PA = Policy is Paid Ahead

PC = Policy is Pending Conversion
and is Paid Ahead

A = Add Spouse/Child H: Name Change O = Other

C : Cancel coverase I = Delete person from 
R = Retired- pollcy

D: Deceased L = On Leave T: Insured Terminated/Left Employment

E-: Never Employed M = No Deduction Taken w : Transfer to another account
Here

F:Iamill Medical y = Military Leave

https://my.aflac.com/portal/server.pVgateway/PTARG5_0_927151_16874_584_0_43/billing/obss/HTMLlnvoice.aspx?c=01&a=0CZH4&i=450027&r=\nv...212



00639807781 001 0370000048950006

coloniii'iir..
Processing Centet
P.O. Box 1365

Columbia, SC 29202 1365

Telephone Number: ( 308 ) 452 - 3249
Let us know if your phone number needs to be updatod!

fiPlease check if changes are made on any page of the invoice.

I'||rrIrrrr|||,||.r'Ir||||IIrIr||'ltr||'ltltr.l,rI,rlrlllr,,,rtr
AT 001 000455 UNBLAU2I 000000

MVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ATTN: HILARY BOLLING
41750 CARTHAGE RD

MVENNA NE 68869 - 4051

Visat coloniallife.com to learn how to save time and money with our online services.

Co.l oni al Li f e
Billing Control Number: (BCN) E3900778

(Changes are made as payment is received and will
be reflected on future invoices.)
Billing Frequency: |IONTHLY

lnvoice Number:
Date Printed:

Remit by:
Current Premium Due:
Past Due Premiums:
Total Amount Due:
Amount Paid:

3980778-1001037
09t21 t2020

10lo't I 2020
$48.95

$.00
$48 . 95

Check Number:
(Remember to wite your BCN on the check)

Clearly state on your invoice why changes are being made.
To make changes to the invoice:

Canceling An Employee's Coverage:
Draw a line through the name and deduct the premium amount from the invoice total. lf you are canceling
because the employee is leaving your employment, please provide their address in the Status Changes/Plan
Administrator Comments section.

lf You Are Not Paying For An Employee For This Billing Period But The Employee Ooes Not Wish To Cancel:
ln the Comments section, indicate the reason for missed deductron and subtract the amount from the invoice
total. Remember that if someone misses a deduction, they will fall behind in their payments and may be in
danger of lapsing or having claims processing delayed. lf this happens, the employee should serd tts the '

missed premium through you.

Employees Not Listed On The lnvoice: \o ^"t'o
Write the Names, Employee lD Numbers and Premium Amounts at the bottom of the invoice, and add the tota!

additional premium to the Tohl Remitted.

Reconcile Your lnvoice Each Time:
It is important that your invoice is reconciled each time so payments are credited correctly. Visft coloniallife.com
to submit your deduction file electronically and we can reconcile it for you.

For premium payments; Premium Processing, P.O. Box 903, Columbia, SC 29202-0903
For overnight deliveries: Processing Genter, 1201 AveM Avenue, Columbia, SC 29210-7654 63552

00659807781 001 0370000048950006
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pRemrurus
Account Name RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHO0LS

BcNlSection E3980778-0000
NE GD T2

Billing FrequencY:

Due Date:

I,lONTHLY

10-01 -2020

PAGE OF 1

Employee # Employee's Name Total Due
Pre-Tax

Premium
Post-Tax
Premium

lnsurance
Plan

Policy/Cert
Number

Status Changes/Commenb
(Termination, LOA, eb.)

i ....9677 B0LLIIIIG,HILARY G

TOTAL 27 80

PRE.TAX
27 .84
27 .84

POST. TAX
HOSP INC 4719654420

.ro..6928 JARVI , ERIN

TOTAL 21.15

PRE -TAX
21 .15
21 .15

POST. TAX
ACC I DENT 4s6561 1 530

,nr.,"" raf

tnvoice PoJ

arr*::":l

Tq

r-Tax Total s:

L -Tax Tota'l s :

voice Totals:

)ue Pren'i um' :

GRAITID TOTAL

Ad j ustnents :

tal Remitted:

If

$48.95

$.00

$48. 95

$.00

$48.95

any chang{

'If preni

rs are mad

tm has al rl

to thi s

eady been S

b'ilI, retur

ubni tted , th{

n all change{

rnk you for your paymenl

with your remittance.

Processing Center, P.O. Box 1365, Columbia, SC 29202-1365

ooo$
olo
Cz
@

F
N

oo
(,(,

m

0065980778 1 00 1 057000004895 0006
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Group Period From Period To

100888

2 2653IJ20001772001 002 15

ATTN: HILARY BOLLING
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

1OtO1t2020 11t01t2O20 1010112020 $149,865.46

Bill Date

09t21t2020

Bill Number

809468

Page

Previous Billing

Less Payments Received

Balance Forward

Adlustments

Current Amount

Total Amount Due

I

$74,70O.2O

$0.00

$74,700.20

$o.oo

$75,165.26

$149,865.46

Discuss any questions conceming this billing by calling toll lree 888.232.0942 in Nebraska.

No Adjustments

Miscellaneous Adjustments

No Adjustments \o-1-Lo

lD Number Medical Period Start Total Premium
't0001616400
10002168300
10003319700
10001906600
10003115'100
10005895700
10004038700
10003190500
10001 123100
10004899900
10002077s00
10004035500
10001914600
1000 1392500
10002279800
10005272100
10001880900
10001271200
10002085600
10002528200
10004461 s00
10002152400
10001235500
10005061200

Abels, Michelle
Bolling, Daniel
Brodersen, Brandy
Bruning, Christine
Bult, Brook
Cacy, Tina
Chizek, Nancy

Clark, Elizabeth
Cyboron, Daniel
Drabek, Tiffani
Drahota, Angie
Dunning, Judith
Ellis, Barbara
Ellis, Tanner
Endecott, Lynda
Fiddelke, Karalee
Gadeken, Haley
Greer, Caley
Gross, Marcia
Habe, James
Hagge, Kristi
Havranek, Paige
HuMa, David

$'l ,929.05 FAM

$1 ,929.05 FAM

$ l ,265.63 SPD

$684.12 sNG

$'l ,627.59 FAM

$684.12 sNG

$684.12 SNG

$83.29 FAM 10101t2020

983.29 FAM 10t01t2020
$54.61 SPD 10t01t2020
929.54 SNG 10tO1t2O2O

$29.54 SNG 10t01t2020

$29.54 sNG 10t01t2020

$29.54 sNG 10t01t2020

$2,012.34
$2,012.34
$1 ,320-24

$713.66
$1,6s7.13

$713.66
$713.66

$1,929.05 FAM

$1 ,436.65 2Pr
$1 ,627.59 FAM

$1 ,067.85 sPD

s684.12 SNG

$684.12 SNG

$684.12 SNG

$684.12 SNG

$684.12 SNG

$1,627.59 FAM

$577.20 SNG

$1 ,929.05 FAM

$1 ,627.59 FAM

$684.12 sNG

$1 ,929.05 FAM

$0.00

$2,012.34
$1,498.65
$1 ,710.88
$1,122.46

s713.66
$713.66
$713.66
$713.66
$713.66

$1,710.88
$606.74

$2,012.34
$1 ,710.88

$713.66
$2,012.34

$29.s4
BILGT

$83.29 FAM 1OtO1t2O2O

$62.00 2Pr 10t0112020
g83.29FA[,4 10t01t2020
$54.61 SPD 10101t2020

$29.54 SNG 10101t2020

s29.54 SNG 10t0112020

$29.54 sNG 1010112020

$29.54 sNG 1010112020

$29.54 sNG 1010112020

$83.29 FAM 1010112020

$29.54 SNG 1010112020

s83.29 FAM 10t01t2020

$83.29 FAM 10t0112020

$29.54 SNG 10t01t2020

$83.29 FAM 10t01t2020

$29.54 sNG 10t01t2020

Elue Cross and Blue Shield ol Nebraska is an lndependent Licensee ot the Blue Cross and Elue Shield Association.

Date Due

Adjustment Detail

Premium



@W RLt,gjffi'Brueshierd

Group Period From Period To Date Due Amount Due BillDate BittNumber Page

100888 10t01t2020 11t01t2020 10t01t2020 $149,865.46 09t21t2020 809468 2

lD Number Medical Dental Period Start Total Premium
1 0004582900
1 0002099500
1 0001 1 97700
1 0001 947700
1 0003373800
10004397100
10002053700
10004803800
10003078100
100271 1 5300
1 0027094000
1 0001 662400
1 00055201 00
10003442200
1 0003463900
1 0002902900
10003933700
10004570000
1 0001 689400
1 0001 61 6000
10001091 100
1 0027082900
10002278500
1 0001457000
10002717200
1 0004662900
1 0006279900
1 0003668400
10003775000
1 0004398500
1 00025951 00
10003489600
1 0003507200

Jacobsen, Tiffany
Jarvi, Erin
Jazynka, Kelley
Kjar, Heidi
Maulsby, Julie
Mcguigan, Julie
Mingus, Adam
Musil, Kinsley
Nelson, Sherry
Nielsen, Levi
Nissen, Susan
Nozicka, Melodie
Otte, Julie
Pritchard, Jenna
Rager, Lacey
Rasmussen, Sonya
Riens, Michelle
Rossman, Trey
Russell, Joellen
Schirmer, Anthony
Schroeder, Kenneth
Sheets, Kirby
Sorensen, Abigail
Spaulding, Sharon
Stecklein, Scott
Styren, Amy
Vanarnam, Alyssa
Velez, Joana
Wiarda, Kayla
Wick, Korina
Wilke, Cynthia
Yendra, Alison
Yost, Stephanie

$1,436.65 2Pr
$684.12 SNG

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,627.59 FAM

$684.12 SNG

$577.20 sNG

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,627.59 FAM

$577.20 SNG

$0.00
$1,929.05 FAM

$577.20 SNG

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,627.59 FAM

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,929.05 FAM

$577.20 sNG

$1,436.65 2PT

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,929.05 FAM

$577.20 SNG

$684.12 SNG

$1,627.59 FAM

$1,929.05 FAM

$684.12 SNG

$684.12 SNG

$684.12 sNG

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,627.59 FAM

$1,929.05 FAM

$1,627.59 FAM

$684.12 SNG

$72,051.35

55

$29.54 sNG

$29.54 SNG

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$29.54 SNG

$29.54 SNG

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$29.54 sNG

$29.54 SNG

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$29.54 SNG

$29.54 SNG

$83.29 FAM

$83.29 FAM

$29.54 SNG

$29.54 sNG

$83.29 FAM

$62.00 2PT

$29.54 SNG

$29.54 SNG

$29.54 sNG

$29.54 SNG

$54.61 SPD

$29.54 SNG

$83.29 FAM

$29.54 SNG

$3,1't 3.91

57

10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10101t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t0112020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10101t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10t01t2020
10101t2020

$1,466.19
$713.66

$2,012.34
$2,012.34
$1,710.88

$713.66
$606.74

$2,012.34
$1 ,710.88

$606.74
$29.54

$2,012.34
$660.49

$2,012.34
$1 ,710.88
$2,012.34
$2,012.34

$606.74
$1 ,466.19
$2,012.34
$2,012.34

$606.74
$713.66

$1 ,710.88
$1,991.05

$713.66
$713.66
$713.66

$1,e58.59
$1,682.20
$1,958.59
$1 ,710.88

$713.66

$75,165.26TotalPremium

Number of IDs

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Nebraska is an independentlicenseeof the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

Premium Continued
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An ;n*r*fr lirc of nE 8fr &c and Slue Sh€B Mtil

Ravenna Public Schools

Ravenna NE 68869

Balance Forward $7+,700.20

Previous Billing

Less Payments Received

Adjustments

Cunent Amount

TotalAmount Due

$74,700.20

$0.00

$0.00

$75,165.26

$149,865.46

DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

Ravenna Public Schools
Ravenna NE 68869 @ W ftLt?9J[." 

Brueshierd

GROUP BILL DATE BILL NUMBER PERIOD FROM PERIOD TO DATE DUE100888 ogt21t2o2o 809468 1oto1r2o2o ,r,rto,ron i in,n,iii
AMOUNT DUE -l

1uu6EE 0912112020 809468 1oto1t2o2o lttdltiszo lotottiozo $149,865.46

AMOUNT ENCLOSED: $

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF NEBMSKA
PO BOX 2638
oMAHA NE 6810&2638

I

000000u00000u609r{b8 03el,eE 01r{t8h5rrb e

Group Period From Period To Group Name BillDate Bill Number Page

1 00888 10101t20 11t01t2020 09t21t2020 809468 3

ffi
IISr.r
ffiE



Thj-s i-s the billing statement for the group of policies you have with Farm
Bureau Life Insurance Company. If there are any questions, please call
our home office customer service number at 1-BOO-247-41-70. Thank you for
insuring with Farm Bureau.

CONTROL POL]CY DUE
PAYOR NUMBER NUMBER DATE PREMIUM DUE

-- 
FARM BUREAUJt -- FrNeNcrAL SpRvrcss

BILLING STATEMENT FOR 09-21-2O

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ATTN: PAT SHRADER

4175O CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-0000

TERESA D ZINNEL 001267522 01.267522F 09_22 PREMIUM
TOTAL DUE

RETURN ONE COPY OF STATEMENT WITH REM]TTANCE WITHIN 15 DAYS.

PAGE 1

958497

567 .96
561, .96

$s51. e6

,,1,.(,1 #Frt-l'r
\o "1-?o

PLEASE D]SREGARD ANY PREV]OUS DUE AMOUNTS IF PAYMENT FIAS ALREADY BEEN REMITTED. IF
ANY AD,JUSTMENTS ARE MADE TO THE PREMIUM DUE AMOUNTS, ]NDICATE THE REASON NEXT TO THE
POLICY NIMBER.

S4oOUNtVERStTyAVENUE.WESTDESMOINES, IOWA 50266-5997.1-BOO-247-4170.www.fbfs.com
Securities & services offered through FBL Marketing Services, LLC,+ 877,A60.2904, Member SIPC

Farm Bureau Lile lnsurance Company+* l+ Affilaates 'Company provider of Farm Bureau Financial Services



-- 
FARM BURBEUJr ). FrNeNcrAL SBRvrcBs

BILLING STATEMENT FOR O9-21-2O

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ATTN: PAT SHRADER
4175O CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-0000

TERESA D ZINNEL 001-267522 07257522F 09-22 PREMIUM
TOTAL DUE

RETURN ONE COPY OF STATEMENT WfTH REMITTANCE W]THIN 15 DAYS.

PAGE 1

958497

This is the billing statement for the group of policies you have with Farm
Bureau Life Insurance Company. If there are any questions, please call
our home office customer service number at 1-8OO-247-4170. Thank you for
insuring with Farm Bureau.

PAYOR
CONTROL POLICY DUE
NUMBER NUMBER DATE PREMIUM DUE

567 .96
567 .96

$561.96

PLEASE DISREGARD ANY PREVIOUS DUE AMOUNTS IF PAYMENT FIAS ALREADY BEEN REMITTED. IF
ANY ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE TO THE PREMIUM DUE AMOUNTS, INDICATE THE REASON NEXT TO THE
POLICY NUMBER.

5400 UNIVERSITY AVENUE . WEST DES MOINES, IOWA 50266-5997 . 1-8OO-247-4170 . www.fbfs.com
Securities & services offered through FBL Marketing Services, LLC,+ 877.A60.2904, Member SIPC

Farm Bureau Life lnsurance Company+* +Affiliates *Company provider of Farm Bureau Financial Services



-. 
FARM BUREAU

Ja ), FTNANCTAT SERvtcEs

540O university Avenue
West Des Moines, lowa 50266 5997

LtF O40 954497
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ATTN: PAT SHRADER
41 75O CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-0000

DMG.CVR



krytrFlorace Mann Auto Post Tax School Payroll Deductions
Horace Mann lnsurance Company

School:
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA, NE,68869

lmportant
information!

cl-v36003 (2019)

Statement Date:

Group #:

Last Statement Amount:
Current Statement Amount Due:

I o-t

9/21/2020

260058A

$742.00
$548.50 -----

E

--I

-
--
----
---
E

--

L3
Contact your School Payroll Advocate to obtain your statement via our website.

For questions regarding your statement

Contact your School PayrollAdvocate tollfree at 866-999-1945, option 2

Or via email at SchoolServices@HoraceMann.com

trytroooo
Nooo

ooooo
oo
o
oo
o

F{orace Mann

Horace Mann lnsurance Company
P.O. Box 19419
Springfield, lL 62794-9419

Last Statement Amount:
Current Statement Amount Due:

School:

Group number:
Amount due:
Due by:

$z+z.oo
$548.50

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
260058A
$548.50

9/21/2020

AB 000000 00eh0058A1 00u0000u 0005r+650 09el,eDP0ouu00 I



nvHorace Mann Auto Post Tax School Payroll Deductions
Horace Mann lnsurance Company

ff Horace Mann Post Tax School Fayroll Deductions
Horace Mann lnsurance Company

School:
Your School Name
123 Main St
P. O. Box 1234
Your Town. lL, 6271 5

Group $l 12000

Last Statement Amount: $123.00
Current Statement Amount Due: $102.00

Hame ssil
xxx-xx-t[567

xxx-xx-5309

Oeductlon Amount

Jamss

Jans

34.00

68.00

o
o
o

Last Statement Amount $123.00
Curtont Stat€ment Amount Due: $102.00

The type of payroll deductions listed in detail on the statement.

Statement date for which deductions should be taken, school group identifier and the total amount expected to be remitted to
Horace Mann for employee deductions.

Participant detail which shows full name, last four of the social security number, and the total deduction amount.

Please note: The statement will show every participant and their deduction amount if the billing group is set up to receive a full
billing statement. The statement will show only the participants that have a deduction change if the billing group is set up for
changes only. You may not receive a billing statement if the billing group is set up for changes only and there are no changes forthis
payroll period.

Summary of what the last billing statement total amount was and the current amount due is.

Please note: lf the billing group is set up for change only, the Current Statement Amount Due is what is due to Horace Mann for all
participants, not just the individuals who have changes.
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l,hr,trrllll,llrrrrl!,lrrlllrlrlllhuthl,llll,l,rlrtllr,r,rtr!
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA, NE 68869.8400

-
I

----I

-
--
--
-
I

-
E

---
-
I

-
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k: I)f lfi u ri, n c e s e.v i c e s

Premiums are due on the first of the coverage month

Premium must be paid within 31 days of the due date to
ensure that coverage will remain in force.

Take note: This bill is correct to the best of our knowledge.
Claims for benefits will be paid according to the terms of
your insurance policy.

ATTN: Hilary Bolling
Ravenna public Schools lf you have any questions regarding this bill, please contact

41 750 Carthage Road I3[L:liul**sentative' 
Max sabitov' at 1-800-627-

Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 For a other questions, please contact your client Relations

Representative, Tammie Matti, at 1-800-627-3660.

Remit to:
Madison National Life lns Co, lnc
PO Box 8854
Carol Stream, lL 60'197-8854

Make checks payable to: Madison National Life
lns Co, lnc

4 -Lgi0-'

I Please remit payment with coupon below *

E-='l\ltc

- 
itf,,i*u,.,." r",,,.",

Account: 10'1742300000000

Bitt Number: 1411404

Make Check Payable To

Madr'son National Life lns Co, lnc

Remit To:

Madison Nationat Life lns Co, lnc
PO Box 8854
Carol Stream, lL 60197-8854

Ptease remit payment with this coupon V 5-2014

Group Ravenna Public Schools
4 1750 Carthage Road
Box 8400
Ravenna. NE 68869-8400

Premium Month October 2020

Due Date October 1, 2020

Amount Due 52,041.08

101,7q4100000800 IqIl,q0'r al,?l5teh?5 eEe?5 00[ue0q108 a

MSABI



Ravenna Public Schools
Group 017423

Premium Period - October 2020

Balance Fonrvard:

LrFE (LtF)

ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT (ADD)

SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE (SLF)

suPP ACC|D. DEATH & DTSMEMBERMENT (SAD)

DEPENDENT LIFE (DLF)

Current Month Total

Total Premium Due:

Policy 14609 - MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, tNC.
Class Lives Volume Rate Premium Prem Adj

1 50,000 0.17000 25.50

1,480,000 0.17000 251 60

520,000 0.17000 88.40

530,000 0.1 7000 90.1 0

$1,069.49

421.60

74.40

248.70

42.90

184.00

$971.60

,041.08

0.00

-54.40

0.00

20.40

TotalCoverage

LIF

LIF

LIF

LIF

Total

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

Total

SLF

SLF

SLF

SLF

Total

SAD

SAD

Page 2 of I

01

02

03

04

01

02

03

04

3

37

27

22

25.50

197.20

88.40

1 10.50

89

3

37

27

22

2,680,000.00

'150,000

1,480,000

520,000

530,000

0.03000

0.03000

0.03000

0.03000

varies

varies

varies

0.1 7000

0.03000

0.03000

455.60

4.50

44.40

15.60

15.90

-34.00

0.00

-9.60

0.00

3.60

421.60

4.50

34 80

15.60

1 9.50

01

02

03

04

89

2

17

17

10

2,680,000.00

150,000

650,000

640,000

240,000

80.40

25.50

91.00

108.20

40.80

-6.00

0.00

-30.40

0.00

13.60

74.40

25.50

60.60

108.20

54.40

46 1,680,000.00

01 2 150,000

02 14 500,000

265.50

4.50

15.00

-16.80

0.00

-3.60

248.70

4.50

11 .40

Fri, Sep 18,2020101742300000000 141140421735626752027500002041082 BillingQuestions-MaxSabitov,OtherQuestions-TammieMatti (800) 627-3660



SAD

SAD

Total

DLF

DLF

DLF

DLF

Total

Policy 14609 Totals

03

04

15

10

580,000

240,000

0.03000

0.03000

4.00000

4.00000

4.00000

4.00000

17.40

7.20

0.00

2.40

17.40

9.60

42.90

8.00

92.00

44.00

40.00

--- 18430

971.60

01

02

03

04

41

2

26

11

10

1,470,000.00

0

0

0

0

44.10

8.00

104.00

44.00

40.00

-1.20

0.00

-12.00

0.00

0.00

49 0.00

8,510,000.00

196.00

'1,041.60

-12.00

-70.00

Page 3 of 9 1 01 742300000000 1411404 2173562675 20275 0000204108 2 Billing Questions - Max Sabitov, Other Questions - Tammie Matti (800) 627-3660 Fri, Sep 18,2020



NationaI lnsurance Services
250 S. Executive Drive
Brookfietd, Wl 53005

Bi[[ To Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
41750 Carthage Road
Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Premium Month: October 2020

Due Dote: October 1.2020

Emolovee
ABELS, ITlICHELLE

AHRENS, HEATH

ANDERSON, PAUL

EARENT, ANGELA

BOCK, SARA

BOCK, WAYNE

SOLLING, DANIEL

EOLLIN6, HILARY

BRODERSEN, BRANDY

BRUNING, CHRI5TINE

CACY, TINA
CHIZEK, NANCY

CHRAIVOSTA, KAREN

CHRISTENSEN, KALEB

CLARK, ELIZABETH

CLEi4ENT, ]EANETTE

CLYI{ER, SANDRA

CORDS, JACQUELINE

CRONIN, GLENDA

CYBORON, DAN

DEINES, CHERYL

DRABEK, TIFFANI

NIS ID
24),127 7

24ttz62

24rL256

29394t3

3021822

2901833
2854479

30892 56

24ttz58

24LL294

3310505
2 411313
24tL32t
315 7186

3L24067

24!r26s
2417323

2477322

24L1269

24L1295

3124073

24L1283

toE e!
LTF 02

DLF 02

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 01
DLF 01

LIF 03

DLF 03

vo!
40,000

0

40,000
0

50, 000

0

20, 000

0

4.00

4.00

4.00

4 .00

LIF 02

DLF 02

LlF 03

LIF 02

oLF 02

LrF 03

DLF 03

LIF O]
LIF 03

LIF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 02

DLF 02

LTF 04

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 03

DLF 03

LIF 03

DLF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

40,000
0

20, 000

40, 000

0

20, 000

0

20, 000

20, 000

10,000
40,000

0

40, 000

0

10,000
20, 000

0

20, 000

0

40,000
0

20, 000

0

20, 000

0

40, 000

0

6.80
4.00
3.40

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00
3.40
4.00
6.80
4.00
3.40
4.00
3.40
4.00

4.00
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60, 000 1. 80

eEEU rcE
6 .80 ADD

6.80lADD

8 . 50 LADD

I .,10 qDD

6.801ADD

3 .40lADD

I . 40lADD

3.40lADD
1.70lADD
6 . 80lADD

6.80lADD

1.70lADD
L 40 lADD

6.80lADD

40, 000 1. 20

40, 000 1. 20

CL

02

o2

01

03

50,000 1. 50lsLF

20,000 0.50lsLF

02

03

o2

03

03

03

04

o2

02

04

04

04

04

03

03

02

0.60
0.60
0. 30

1.20

40, 000

20,000
40,000

20, 000

20, 000

20,000
10,000
40,000

40,000

t-0,000
20, 000

20, 000

40,000

20,000

20,000

40, 000

0. 30

1. 20

0.60

t-. 20

y0! eBEu toc e! vqt eEEu !98 e!

1.20

o.60lsLF

s0,000 8. s0

60,000 10.20

20, 000 I .40
40,000 6.80

60,000 10.20

01

03

1.20lsLF
03

02

030.60lsLF

1.20lsLF 02 20,000 3 .40

20, 000 3 .40

10,000 1. 70

0.60lsLF

0. 60 sLF

0.60lsLF 03 60,000 10.20

o4

o4

SAD

SAD

01

03

03

o2

03

SAD

SAD

SAD

sAo 02

50,000 1.50

60, 000 1.80

20, 000 0.60
40,000 1. 20

60, 000 L. 80

20,000 0.60

20,000 0.60

10,000 0. 30

y0! P8E! AAf TOTAL

0.00 12 . 00

0.00 12 .00

0.00 24.00

0.00 20.00

-20.00 -20.00

-8.00 -8.00
0 .00 12 .00

0.00 8.00
0.00 20.00

0.00 20.00

0.00 4.00
0.00 4.00
0.00 2.00
0.00 12 .00

0.00 16.00

0 .00 2 .00
0 .00 12 .00

0.00 10.00

0.00 12 .00

0.00 20.00

0.00 8.00

0.00 12 . 00

Fri, Sep 18, 2020

SAD

SAD

04

o4

SAD O]



Emol ovee
DRAHOTA, ANGIE

DUNNING, ]UDITH

ELLIS, BARBARA

ELLIS, TANNER

ENDECOTT, LYNDA

FIDDELKE, KARALEE

FISHER, KRISTI

GADEKEN, HALEY

GRABOWSKI, JANELLE

GREER, CALEY

GROSS, MARCIA

HABE, ]A[4ES

HAG6E, KRISTI

HAVRANEK, PAIGE

HENERY, KINSLEY

HERVERT, TERRY

HUEBERT, DEVON

HURYTA, DAVIO

]ACOBSEN, TI FFANY

JARVI, ERIN

JARZYNKA, KELLEY

JENSEN, DEBORAH

K]AR, BMDLEY

KJAR, HEIDI

LEWANDOWSKI, KATHER

LUTZ, BRITTNEY

I4AULER, BRETT

I4AULSBY, ]ULIE
i4AULSBY, NOAH

NIS ID
24t7259

3124035

315 715 0

315 713 8

3021826
29475t2

241L292

28L027 6

24l-13 3 0

2737859
27 0L7 39

302182 3

2800037
28r0292
3 31615 7

3L24040
2411308

2943955

30 21817
24171L7
24tt257

247t27 3

308 2 701
3157166

2901840
1243198
32 58894
3L2407 0

24t7284

LOB CL v0!
40,000

0

20, 000

0

40,000
40,000
20, 000

40, 000

0

20,000
0

40,000
0

40,000
0

40,000
20, 000

40, 000

0

20, 000

40, 000

40,000
0

20,000
20, 000

0

40,000
0

40, 000

40,000
40,000

0

40,000
0

s0, 000

40, 000

0

40,000
20,000

40,000
40,000

0

VOL PRE[4

20,000 3.40

20,000 3.40

50,000 2.00
50,000 2.00

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 03

DLF 03

LIF 02

LIF 02

LIF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 02

LIF 03

LlF O2

DLF 02

LIF 03

LIF 02

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF O]
LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 02

LIF 02

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 01

LIF 02

OLF 02

LIF 02

LIF 03

20, 000

40,000
40, 000
20,000
40,000

20, 000

40,000

40, 000

40,000
20,000
40,000

20,000
40,000
40, 000

20, 000

20, 000

40,000

40, 000

40,000
40,000

40,000

50,000
40,000

40,000
20,000

40,000
40,000

10 , 000 1. 70

10174231 - Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

EBEU lQE VOL PREI4 LOB

6.80lADD 40, 000 1. 20

4.00
I . 40lADD 0.60

t. 20

L.20
0.60
7.20

0.60

1. 20

1. 20

1. 20

0.60
7.20

0.60
r-. 20

1. 20

0.60
0.60

1.20

1. 20

1. 20

1,.20

1. 20

4 .00
6.80lAoD
6 . 80lADD

3 .40lADD

6,8OIADD

4.00
3 . 40IADD

4.00
6. 80 ADD

03

02

02

03

02

04

02

04

et
o2

e!
o2

SLF 02

SLF 02

SLF 02

SLF 02

4.00
6.80
4.00
6.80
3.40
6.80lADD 40,000 6.80

60,000 10.20

s0, 000 2 .00

20,000 3 . 40

40,000 6.80

40,000 6.80

40,000 6.80

40,000 6.80

40,000 6.80

I .40laDD
6.80lADD
6.80lADD
4.00
L 40lADD

3 . 40IADD

4.00

4.00
6.80
4.00

4.00
6.80
3.40

6.80
6 .80
4.00

SLF 03

SLF 02

SLF 02

SLF 02

SLF 03

SLF 02

02

03

02

03

02

o2

03

04

6.80lADD
6.80lADD
6.80lAoD
4.00
6 . 80IADD

4.00
8.50lADD
6.80lADD

o2

o2

o2

o2

04

01
02

02

03

02

02

1.
1. 20

LIF 02

LIF 02

DLF 02

!.20
0.60

L.20
r-. 20
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toE
ISAD

e!
o2

Premium Month: October 2020

VO! PBEU AD] TOTAL

20, 000 0 . 60 0.00 16 . 00

20,000 0.60 0.00 12 .00

0.00 10.00
0.00 10.00
0.00 4.00
0 .00 12 .00

10,000 0. 30 0.00 l-0.00

0.00 12 .00

0.00 12 .00

0 .00 8 .00
0.00 4.00

40,000 1.20 0.00 20.00

60,000 l-. 80 0 . 00 16 . 00

0.00 8.00
0.00 14.00

SAD 03

sAD 04

sAD 03

sAD 02

SAD 02

SAD 02

sAD 02

SAD 03

sAo 02

SAD 02

20,000 0 . 60 0 .00 8 .00
0.00 8.00

40,000 1.20 0.00 20.00

40,000 1.20 0.00 16.00
0.00 8.00

40,000 l-.2 0 0.00 20.00

0 .00 12 .00

0.00 10.00
0.00 12 .00

40,000 1".20 0.00 16.00
0 .00 4 .00

-10.00 - 10.00
40,000 1. 20 0 . 00 16 . 00

0.00 12 .00



Emplovee
T4CAULIFF, GLENICE

N4CGUIGAN, ] ULIE
MILLER, TREN

[4IN6US, ADA!1

IT4INGUS, TERESA

r4YER5, HOLLY

NELSON, SHERRY

NEWLAND, N4ARLA

NOZICKA, i4ELODIE

OTTE, ] ULTE

PLAUTZ, SUSAN

RA6ER, LACEY

RASN1USSEN, SONYA

REICKS, OAWN

REICKS, DO|VINTC

REISBECK, KRISTINA
RIENS, I4ICHELLE

RUSSEL L, DORIS

RUSSEL L, ]OELLEN

SCHIRI4ER, ANTHONY

SCHROEDER, KENNETH

SHMDER, PATRICIA

SIECZKOWSKI, VICKIE

SORENSEN, AEIGAIL
SPAULDING, SHARON

STECKLElN, SCOTT

STRAIE, ]UDY

SIYREN, Al4Y

THOBER, ] EFFREY

NIS ID
3L24048
24LL293
24LL326

30218 31

2477172
124118 5

27 0t7 44

24Lr307
24LLz7 L

3 312 4l-6

24tI3t0
2477279

2477286

2 411300
2471299
3t24064
24LL302

3L24051
3 t-5 715 s

24LL26L

3008860

2411309
3124053

3021819
2943954

3243L92
247727 2

3258885

247L296

toB e!
LTF 04

LIF O3

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 02

LIF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF O]
DLF 03

LIF 04

LIF 03

DLF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 04

LIF 04

LIF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 03

LIF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 01

DLF O],

LIF 04

LIF 03

DLF 03

LIF 02

LIF 03

DLF 03

LIF 02

LIF 04

LIF 03

DLF 03

v0!
0

20, 000

20, 000

0

40,000
40, 000

40, 000

0

0

40,000
0

20, 000

0

40,000
20, 000

0

40,000
0

40, 000

40, 000

20, 000

40,000
0

10,000
20, 000

40, 000

0

50,000
0

20,000
20,000

0

40,000
20,000

0

40, 000

40,000
20,000

0

4.

4.00
6.80
3.40
4.00
6.80
6.80
3.40
4.00
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1017423) - Ravenna Pubtic SchooLs

PREU tOC v0! eSEg tsc e!
0.00lADo

CL

04

03

04

0 0.00
20,000 0.60
20,000 0.60

40, 000 1. 20
40, 000 1. 20

l.40lADD
3.40lADD
4.00
6 . 80lAoD

6. 80 ADD

6. 80

4.00

4.00

o2

o4

02

o4

o2

0l

04

03

o26.80lADD

0.00 aDD

6.80lADD
4.00
3 .40lADD
4.00
6 . 80IADD

3.40 ADD

40, 000 1. 20

0 0.00
40, 000 1. 20

20,000 0 . 60

40, 000 1. 20

20, 000 0. 60

40 , 000 1. 20

40,000 l-.2 0
40, 000 1. 20

20,000 0.60
40, 000 1. 20

10,000 0.30
20,000 0.60
40,000 1. 20

50,000 1. 50

20, 000 0. 60

20,000 0.60

40,000 1.20
20,000 0 . 60

40, 000 1. 20

40, 000 1. 20

20,000 0.60

4.00
6.80
6.80
3.40
6.80
4.00

04

o4

03

o2

o2

o4

03

1.70lADD
3 . 40lADo

6 . 80lADD

4.00
6 , 5U LADD

1 .40 ADD

l.40laDD

03

0l
o2

01,

04

03

o2

0l

SLF 02 20,000 1.40

SLF 03

SLF 04

SLF 02

SLF 03

SLF 03

SLF 02

YO! PBEX

60,000 10.20
20, 000 I .40

40, 000 6. 80

20,000 3.20

60,000 10.20

40,000 6.80

40,000 6.80
40, 000 6.80

100,000 17.00

60,000 10.20
20, 000 3 .40

60,000 10.20

SLF 04

SLF 04

SLF 03 10, 000 1. 70

sLF 01

SLF 04

SLF 03

SLF 03

SLF 03 40,000 6.40

SAD

SAD

sAD 02 20,000 0.60

Premium Month: October 2020

laE e! y0! SBEU AD.] TOTAL

0.00 0.00
0.00 16.00
0.00 12 . 00

0.00 16.00
0.00 8.00

-20.00 -20.00

0.00 16.00

0.00 0.00
0 .00 12 .00

0.00 11. 20

0.00 8.00
0.00 20.00

0.00 20.00

0.00 16.00
0.00 16.00
0.00 4.00
0.00 12 . 00

0.00 4.00
0.00 4.00
0.00 12.00

0.00 34.00

0.00 16.00
0.00 12 .00

0.00 8.00
0.00 20.00

0.00 8.00
0.00 8.00
0.00 14.40

-L2.00 -12 .00

Fri, Sep 18,2020

03 60,000 1.80
04 20,000 0.60

02 40,000 r..2 0

SAD

SAD

03 60, 000 1. 80

02 40,000 1.20

04 40,000 1. 20

04 40,000 L. 20

sAD 03 10,000 0.30

SAD 01

SAD 04

SAD 03

100,000 3.00

60, 000 1. 80

20,000 0.60

sAD 03 60,000 1.80



1017 4231 -Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

NIS ID tQE Et v0! eBEu toB e! v0! PEEU lOB e! vo! PREU !.08 et

Premium Month: October 2020

Emol ovee

VANARNAiI, ALYSSA

VANi^/INKLE, TODD

VELEZ, ]OANA

WIARDA, KAYLA

I,VICK, KORINA

I,I,/IESE, VIOLET
I,.IILKE, CYNTHIA

I'ILKE, ] EAN NE

I,'iROBLEWS(I, T1ARY

YENDM, ALISON

YOST, STEPHANIE

ZELLER, GLORIA

ZELLER, KENT

ZINNEL, TERESA

Page 7 of I

0 4.001
40, ooo o. eolnoo oz

0 4.00

0 4.00

10, ooo l.70lADD 03

6.80lADD 0240,000 6.80
0 4.00

10,000 1.70lADD 04

3.40lADD 04

20,000 l.40lADD 04

0 4.00

0 4.001

20, ooo :. qoloo, o+

40, ooo 6.80lADD 02

40,000 6.80IADD 02

20,000 3.40|ADD 04

0 4.00t
40, ooo e.solom oz

0 4.001

20, ooo :. qolroo oi

3120652
3042L45
3 2 4 31-68

l15 71l l

24LL332

24LL333
Z4LLz8L

24LL29t
24LL325

2901837

241t27 6

2411268

3724062
2471275

LIF 03

LIF 03

LrF 03

DLF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 03

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 04

LIF 04

DLF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

LIF 03

LIF 04
DLF 04

LIF 04

LIF 02

DLF 02

20,000 3 .40|ADD 03

20,000 3.40|ADD 03

20,000 3.40lADD 0l

20,000 0.601
20,000 0 . 60

20,000 0.60

40,000 1.2 0

40,000 1.20

10,000 0.30
40,000 1. 20

10,000 0.30
20,000 0.60

40, 000 L. 20

20,000 0.60
20,000 0.60

20,000 0.60
40,000 1.20

sLF 03 40,000 6.80 sAD 03

YO! EBET

40 , 000 1. 20

AOJ TOTAL

0.00 4.00
0 .00 12 .00
0.00 8.00

0.00 12.00

0.00 20.00

0.00 4.00
0.00 12 .00

0.00 2.00
0.00 12.00

0.00 12.00

0.00 8.00
0.00 10.00

0.00 6.00
0.00 20.00

sLF 02

SLF 03

sLF 04

40,000 6.80

10,000 1.70

20, 000 3 .40

SAD 02

SAD 03

SAD 03

SAD 04

SAD 04

SAD 02

40, 000 1. 20

10,000 0 . 30

20,000 0 . 60

10,000 0 . 30

10,000 0 . 30

40, 000 1. 20

sAD 04 20,000 0.60

sLF 03

SLF 04

SLF 04

SLF 02

20,000 3 .40
10 , 000 1. 70

10 , 000 l-. 70

40,000 6.80

101742300000000 1411 404 217356267 5 20275 0000204108 2 Billing Questions - Max Sabitov, Other Oueslions ' Tammie Matti (800) 627-3660 Fri, Sep 18. 2020



Adjustment Summary

10174731 - Ravenna PubLic Schools Premium Month: October 2020

BOCK, SARA 3027822

2 41131,2

3 24318 5

2 411- I00

2477299

20.00

BOCK, WAYNE

MAULER, BRETT

2 90183 3

32 58894

9/2020 -re rmi nati on
9/2020 Termi nat'i on

9/2020 Termi nati on

9/2020 Termi nati on
9/2020 Terminat.ion

9/2020 terrni nati on

9/2020 Termi nati on

9/2020 Termi nation
9/2020 Te rmi natr'on
9il2020 Termination

9/2020 class change
9/2020 Class change
9/2020 Class change
9il2020 cl ass change

9,/2020 Termi nation
9/2020 Termination
9/2020 Te rm'i nati on

9/2020 termi nation

9/2020 Termi nation
9/2020 cl ass Change

9,/2020 class change
9/2020 Termi nation
9/2020 Termi nati on

9il2020 cl ass change
9/2020 Termi nation
9/2020 Class change

9/2020 Termi nati on
9/2020 cl ass change
9il2020 cl ass change
9/2020 Terminati on

9/2020 Termination
9/2020 class change
9/2020 Termination
9/2020 Cl ass change

LIF OZ

ADD 02

SLF 02

SAD 02

DLF 02

LIF 02

ADD 02

LIF 02

ADD 02

SLF 02

LIF 02

LIF 04

ADD 04

ADD 02

LIF 02

ADD 02

sLF 02

DLF 02

LIF 02

LIF 04

ADD 04

ADD 02

SLF 02

SLF 04

SAD 02

SAD 04

LIF 02

LIF 04

ADD 04

ADD 02

SLF 02

SLF 04

SAD 02

sAD 04

40, 000
40,000
40,000
40, 000

0

40,000
40,000

40,000
40,000
50,000

40,000
40,000
40,000
40, 000

40,000
40, 000
50,000

0

40,000
40,000
40, 000
40,000
40,000
40,000
40,000
40,000

40,000
40,000
40,000
40,000
40, 000
40,000
40,000
40,000

-6.80
-1.20
-6.80
-7.20
-4 .00

-6.80
-1. 20

-6.80
-1.20
-2 .00

-6. 80

6.80
1. 20

-1. 20

-6.80
-L.20
-8 .00
-4.00

-6. 80

6.80
1. 20

-1.20
-6.80
6.80

-L.20
1.20

-6.80
6.80
1. 20

-t.20
-6 .80
6.80

-L.20
1. 20

-8.00

-10.00

IVlNGUS, TERESA

[4YERS, HOLLY

REICKS, DAI'N

REICKS, DOMINlC

0.00

-20 .00

0.00

0.00

Page 8 of I 101742300000000 1411404 2173562675 20275 0000204108 2 Billing Questions - N,,tax Sabilov, Other Questions - Tammie Matti (8OO) 627-3660 Fri Sep 18.2020



THOBER, JEFFREY 24LL296

1017 4231 - Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

9/2020 Termination LrF 02 40,000 -6.80
9/2020 Termination ADD 02 40,000 -1.20
9/2020 Termi nati on DLF 02 0 -4.00

Premium Month: October 2020

12.00
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I S*curity Benefit'
TO AND THROUGH RETIREMENT

One Security Benefit Place I Topeka, Kansas 66636

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PAYROLL
PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

Page 1 of 1

PAYOR lD: 0010494409
STATEMENT DATE: SEPTEMBER 25,2020

PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY CHANGES ON THIS STATEMENT WILL BE MADE PERMANENTLY
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

Name Type Source Plan # !D# Contract# Account# Amount

BRODERSEN, BRANDY A 4O3B EE PRETAX XXXXX8252 806772003 5O.OO

TOTAL (PLEASE REMrT THrS AMOUNT) $50.00

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: SBG-VM
MAIL CHECK AND THIS STATEMENT TO: SECURITY BENEFIT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

AA-LIST-BILLS
PO BOX 750500
TOPEKA,KS 66675-0500 i

p-1-zo
lF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL OUR NATIONAL SERVICE CENTER AT: 1-800-888-2461

-A030s BGC00 I 04944092020092550.00.

r



Page Number: 1of 2
01o

osp

Previous Statement Balance:

Payments Received:

Other Adjustments:

Remaining Balance:

Paying your bill has never been easier. Access our online tools at www.vsp.com by clicking the Employers tab, then go-

ing to "Manage Your Plan". You'll have tools at your fingertips that will make paying bills and managing eligibility a snap.

Questions? Please call 800.216 .6248 at you have questions regarding your statement.

Care

RAVENNA COBRA:ADWG
HILARY BOLLING
41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
P.O. BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

Statement Date:

Client lD:

Statement Number:

Remaining Balance:

Current Charges:

Adjustments:

Amount Due:

Payment Due Date:

09t17t2020
30060016

810391729

8.46

8.46

0.00

16.92

Due Upon Receipt

^lx,l

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 8.46

8.46

$

$

$

\o'1-1'o

Please detach and return this portion with your payment.

Client Name:
Coverage Period:
Statement Date:

NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVICES
October 2020
09t1712020

Client lD:
Statement Number:

Customer Ref:

Indicate Amount Paid

tr Statement Amount:
Payment Due Date:

tr Other Amount:

3006001 6
810391729

3667352

$1 6.92
Due Upon Receipt

vsP TNSURANCE CO. (CT)
PO BOX 742788
LOS ANGELES CA 90074-2788

0a 0000001,b1a I 81,0311?a1

October 2020Coverage Period



Page Number: 2of 2
vz

Payment Activity

Total Payments Received :

Current Statement Activity
Current Gharges
Coverage Period October 2020

Member Only

Member + One

Member + Children

Member + Family

1@
0@
0@
0@

$

$

$

$

8.46 $
16.95 $

18.12 $

28.99 $

8.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total Membership:

Description



Page Number: 1of2
01o

osp

P revious Statement Balance:

Payments Received:

Remaining Balance:

paying your bill has never been easier. Access our online tools at www.vsp.com by clicking the Employers tab, then go-

ing to;'Manage Your Plan". You'll have tools at your fingertips that will make paying bills and managing eligibility a snap.

Questions? Please call 800.216 .6248 it you have questions regarding your statement.

Care

RAVENNA:ADWG
HILARY BOLLING
41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
P.O. BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869.8400

Statement Date:

Client lD:

Statement Number:

Remaining Balance:

Current Charges:

Adjustments:

Amount Due:

Payment Due Date:

09t1712020

3006001 6

810391732

699.72

699.72

0.00

1,399.44

Due Upon Receipt

$

$

$

$

$

699.72

0.00

699.72

Please detach and return this portion with your payment.

Client Name:
Coverage Period:
Statement Date:

NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVICES
October 2020
09t17t2020

Client lD:
Statement Number:

Customer Ref:

lndicate Amount Paid

D Statement Amount:
Payment Due Date:

tr Other Amount:

3006001 6
810391732

3667351

$1,399.44
Due Upon Receipt

vsP TNSURANCE CO. (CT)
PO BOX 742788
LOS ANGELES CA 90074-2788

0a 00001,311rrq 3 9I0311,73e

Goverage Period October 2020

$

Cu rrent Statement ActivitY



Page Number: 2of2
02

Payment Activity

Total Payments Received:

Current Statement Activity
Current Charges
Coverage Period October 2020

Member Only

Member + One

Member + Children

Member + Family

21 @
6@
4@

12@

$

$

$

$

8.46 $
16.95 $

18.12 $

28.99 $

177.66

101.70

72.48

347.88

Total Membership: 699.72



Page Number: 1 o12

o
o

SQ
RAVENNA RETIREE: ADVTG
HILARY BOLLING
41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
P.O. BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

Previous Statement Balance: $

Payments Received: $

Other Adjustments: S
Remaining Balance:

Paying your bill has never been easier. Access our online tools at www.vsp.com by clicking the Employers tab, then go-
ing to "Manage Your Plan". You'll have tools at your fingertips that will make paying bills and managing eligibility a snap.

Questions? Please call 800.216 .6248 rt you have questions regarding your statement.

01

0.00

0.00

93.21

Statement Date:

Client lD:

Statement Number:

Remaining Balance:

Current Charges:

Adjustments:

Amount Due:

Payment Due Date:

09t17t2020
3006001 6

810391726

93.21

93.21

0.00

186.42

Due Upon Receipt

$

$

$
93.21

Please detach and return this portion with your payment.

NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVICES Ctient tD:Client Name:
Coverage Period:
Statement Date:

October 2020
09117t2020

Statement Number:
Customer Ref:

3006001 6
81 0391 726

3667353

lndicate Amount Paid

! Statement Amount:
Payment Due Date:

tr Other Amount:

$186.42
Due Upon Receipt

vsP TNSURANCE CO. (CT)
PO BOX 742788
LOS ANGELES CA 90074-2788

0a 0000DI8bqe 5 810311,?ah I

Current Statement Activity



Page Number: 2of2
o2

Total Payments Received:

Current Statement Activity
Current Charges
Coverage Period October 2020

Payment Activity

Member Only

Member + One

Member + Children

Member + Family

1@
5@
0@
0@

$

$

$

$

8.46 $

16.95 $

18.12 $

28.99 $

8.46

84.75

0.00

0.00

Total Membership:

Description Amount

Members Billed



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report

September 30th, 2020

 

Special Building 
Last month ending balance 162,582.32$           
Buffalo Co Taxes 50,245.54$             
Sherman Co Taxes 11,081.33$             
Settlement Checks -$                        
Interest 38.44$                    
Check(s) (110,650.00)$          
Bank Statement Balance 113,297.63$           
Flex 9 mo. CD 043 500,000.00$           

Total 613,297.63$           

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance 208,132.35$           
Interest $17.06
Ins. Proceeds $0.00
Transfer $0.00
Check(s) $0.00
Bank Statement Balance 208,149.41$           

Employee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance 14,763.32$             
Deposit for Employee Benefits -$                        
Interest 1.21$                      
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 14,764.53$             
Flex 9 mo. CD 094 100,000.00$           

Total 114,764.53$           

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance 177,190.14$           
Buffalo Co Taxes 23,112.56$             
Sherm Co Taxes 5,097.32$               
US Treas. 
Interest 47.14$                    
check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 205,447.16$           



Ravenna Public Schools

l1llal2o2o 0137 PM

lnvoice Number lnvoice Date

Amount

09t22t2020

501.08

501.07

\00215

o9t30t2020

32.07

313.96

346-03

09t18t2020
15.58

15.58

09t18t2020

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Amount

't,002.15

346.03

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Fund Number 0'1 General

A-l REFRIGERATION

Con/ser Repair Secon

ConUser Repair Elem

ALPHA REHABILITATION

SpEd LVL lll OT/PT

LEVEL III SPEECH

BLACK HILLS ENERGY
Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

BOOK SYSTEMS, INC

Computer Sottware

Elem Software

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

302.05

o911at2020

445.00

445.00
s90'00

ogt't5t2020
58.40

58.40

09129t2020

PO Number

Account Number

Checking Account lD 01

10833

01 2620 430 001 000

01 2620 430 002 000

Total A-IREFRIGERAT|ON

2989

01 1200 562 001 600

01 't200 562 001 602

Total ALPHA REHABILITATION

02233
01 2610 621 001 000

01 2610 621 002 000

02234

01 26'10 621 001 000

01 2610 621 002 000

Total BLACK HILLS ENERGY

120995

01 2220 735 001 000

01 2220 735 002 000

Total BOOK SYSTEMS, INC

o12620123

01 1100 610 00't 000

0'1 1100 610 002 000

D12638940

01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

Total CASH-WADISIRIBUTING

001771783

01 2212 330 00't 000

01 2212 330 002 000

135.44

135.45

3r.16

270.89

116.80

233.60

890.00

116.80
'116.80

Total CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

0002505100120

01 1100 382 000 000

Total CHARTERCOMMUNICATIONS

357.sept20

01 2610 4'10 001 000

01 2610 410 002 000

760.sePt20

01 2610 410 001 000

01 2610 410 002 000

Total CITY OF MVENNA

800131071

01 2620 610 001 000

0'1 2620 610 002 000

Total CULLIGAN OF KEARNEY

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

INTERNET SERVICES

CITY OF RAVENNA

Water Sewer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

CITY OF RAVENNA

Water Sewer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

CULLIGAN OF KEARNEY

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Purch Prof Ser Elem

350.40

08t28t2020

16.00

8.00

24.00

10t01t2020
17.81

17.81

09t29t2020
277.21

277.21

09t29t2020
39.09

39.08

632.59

96.25

09t2212020

24.00

17.81

554.42

78.17

192.50

192.50



Ravenna Public Schools

10/08/2020 01:37 PM

PO Number

Account Number

136520.2020

01 23'10 315 000 000

Board Report - Detail

250.00

Page,2

User lD: HGB

Amount

5,680.00

2,3S3.59

250.00

37.05

80.00

236.45

70.18

42,833.67

lnvoice Number Vendor Name lnvoice Date

Amount

09t23t2020

5,680.00

------------ 53Emo

0910912020

2,393.59

,3935'

10t0512020

Detail Description

DANA F. COLE & COMPANY, LLP

Audit

Total DANA F. COLE & COMPANY, LLP

1234847 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance

01 11OO 382 OOO OOO INTERNET SERVICES

Total DAS State Accounting - Central Finance

Total OOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 4'10526

20-21dues

01 1100 810 001 025

Total DISTRICT 8 FFA

948387'127au9.
2020

01 1200 610 001 000

0'1 1200 610 002 000

01 '1100 610 001 000

8113968-0

01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 6'10 002 000

1NV232307

01 1100 610 001 000

01 1100 610 002 000

Total EAKES OFFICE PLUS

3029202

01 2620 430 001 000

01 2620 430 002 000

Total ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

180300

01 1200 591 000 608

01 1291 591 002 604

01 1200 591 002 604

01 2172 591 002 600

01 2173 591 002 600

01 2171 591 001 600

01 2171 591 00',1 600

0'1 1291 591 002 603

01 1291 591 002 603

01 1200 59'1 002 000

01 '1200 591 001 000

01 2162 59'l 002 601

01 2'163 591 002 601

ol 2161 591 001 601

01 216'1 591 002 601

01 2153 591 002 602

01 2152 591 002 602

DISTRICT 8 FFA

FEES

DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526

Gen Supplies

Gen Supplies Elem

Gen Supplies Secon

EAKES OFFICE PLUS

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

EAKES OFFICE PLUS

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

ECOLAB PEST ELII\,1 DIV

Con/ser Repair Secon

Convser Repair Elem

ESU #10

Vocational

PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5)

DEAF ED

PT SPED 3.5

PT SPED 0.2

PT SERVICES

PT SERVICES

PRE SPED SuPervision (3-5)

PRE SPED SuPervision (3-5)

SPED SUPERVISION ELEM.

SPED SUPERV!SION SEC,

OT SPED 3-5

OT SPED O-2

OT THERAPY SPED - School Age

OT THERAPY-SPED School Age

SPEECH (0-2)

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

250.00

09118t2020

17.88

17.87
't.30

50_00000656089 DRAMATISTS PLAY SERVICE INC

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES

Total DMMATISTS PLAY SERVICE INC

09t1412020

37.O5

80.00

80.00

09t29/2020

11a.23
't18.22

09t24t2020
45.48

45.47

09t17 t2020

327.40

35.09

35.09

10t01t2020

70.18

604.25

414.62

414.62

128.88

128.48

515.50

5'15.50

313.86

313.86

1 ,459.42

1 ,459.42

350.83

350.83

1,403.34

1,403.34

'I,311.71

1,788.69

s0.95



Ravenna Public Schools

1010812020 O1:37 PM

Boa.d Report - Deiail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Speech Therapy
Speech Therapy Elem

Vision
PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5

PSYC SERVICES SPED O-2

SCHOOL PSYCH

Diagnostic Testing (School Psych)

AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5

AUDIOLOGY SPED O-2

Audiology Secon

Audiology EIem

3,514.06

Page: 3

UseT ID: HGB

Amount

3,514.06

1,995.00

'108.78

PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Number

837326.sept2o FARI\,4ERSCo-OPERATIVEASSOc

Gas And Oll

lnvoice Date

0't 2'151 591 001 602

01 2151 591 002 602

01 2'181 591 001 605

01 2142 59'1 002 606

01 2143 591 002 606

01 2141 591 001 606

01 214'1 591 002 606

01 2152 591 002 607

01 2153 591 002 607

01 2151 591 001 607

01 2'151 591 002 607

Total ESU #10

Amount

7,751.01

12,9S7.85

113.68

885.9'1

885.91

3,543.65

3,543.65

22.65

90.58

s0.58

42,A33.67

09t25t2020

01 2710 626 000 000

Total FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC

3121

01 2620 430 001 000

01 2620 430 002 000

Total FORWARD WELL SERVICE

572153567

0'1 2620 610 00'1 000

01 2610 610 00'1 000

01 2610 610 002 000

572153575

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

572414540

01 2620 610 001 000

572418598

01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

573748449

01 2620 610 002 000

574275471

01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

575317037

01 2610 610 00'1 000

0'1 2610 610 002 000

575317045

01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

Total Home Depot Pro, The

12795338.oct20

01 '1100 443 00'l 000

01 1100 443 002 000

Total Hometown Leasing

954978700

01 1'100 640 002 000

FORWARD WELL SERVICE

Con/ser Repair Secon

Convser Repair Elem

Home Depot Pro, The

GENERAL SUPPLIES
Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Home Depot Pro, The

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Home Depot Pro, The

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Home Depot Pro, The

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Home Depot Pro, The

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Home Depot Pro, The

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Home Depot Pro, The

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Home Depot Pro, The

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Hometown Leasing

LEASED EOUIP

LEASED EQUIP

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING
CO

Textbooks Elem

09t19t2020

3,514.06

997.50

997.50

49t10t2020

1,995.00

43.08
32.85

32.85

39.81

39.8'1

10.37

120.84

120.44

38.42

114.44

118.43

52.80

52.80

220.65

220.65

09t10t2020

09111t2020

09t11t2020

09118t2020

09t22t2020

09t2a12020

09t2812020

79.62

10.37

241.68

38.42

236.47

105.60

44'1.30

09t2912020

1 ,262.64

335.93

335.92

671.85

671.85

09110t2020

326.42

326.42



Total HOUGHTONI\.4IFFLINHARCOURT
PUBLISHING CO

Ravenna Public Schools

10/08/2020 01:37 PM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

88611

01 2580 430 001 000

01 2580 430 002 000

Total INPATH DEVICES

Board Report - Oetail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

INPATH DEVICES

Compu Repair Service

Compu Repair Service

INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR, INC,

Comp Equip Secon

INSIGHT PUBLIC SECIOR, INC,

Comp Equip Secon

INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR, INC,

Comp Softlvare Secon

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

K & B PARTS

Tires And Parts

Kearney Hub

Advertising & Print

Kjar, Bradley

Travel Secon

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

LEGAL SERVICES

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

LEGAL SERVICES

Lifecuard MD, lnc.

Health Supplies

Mackin Education Resources

Library Books Elem

MAVERICK INDUSTRIES INC

Con/ser Repair Secon

ConVser RePair Elem

i,,lc AUTOMOTIVE

Purchased RePair

326.42

0at27 t2020

660.00

660.00

13rOO0

lnvoice Date

Pager 4

User lD: HGB

Amount

Amount

1100762220

01 1100 734 00't 000

1100763124

01 1100 734 001 000

'1100766446

01 1100 735 00't 000

Total INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR, lNC.

6124402

01 2620 610 001 000

0'1 2620 610 002 000

Total JOHNSTONE SUPPLY

2460.sept20

01 2710 610 000 000

Total K&BPARTS

70595526

01 2310 540 000 000

Total Keamey Hub

Kjar.S€pt2020

01 2410 580 001 000

Total Kjar, Bradley

8751

01 2330 317 000 000

8931

01 2330 317 000 000

Total KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

11605

01 2130 610 000 000

Total Lifecuard iID, lnc.

64225

01 2220 UO OO2 000

Total Mackin Education Resources

16202

01 2620 430 001 000

0'1 2620 430 002 000

Total MAVERICK INDUSTRIES INC

3150

01 2710 430 000 000

112.12

08131t2020

805.00

10t01t2020

3,545.00

435OOO

09t1at2020
152.00

--------- 15ZOO

0912212020

169.32

1at31t2020

4,27 4.39

289.80
289.79

08t27 t2020

0at31t2020

09t11t2020

2,823.2'l

868.68

4,582.50

2,823.21

868.68

4,582.50

1,320.00

579.59

1,216.61

14.65

112.12

3,545.00

152.00

169.32

515.00

09t30t2020

579.59

1,216.61

1,216.61

09t1at2020

14.65

09/28t2024

14.65

112.12

805.00

169.32

257.50

257.50

- 

sts.oo

0911412020

178.50

10t01t2020

178.50



Ravenna Public Schools

1UOA|202O 01:37 PM

PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Number lnvoice Date

Pag€: 5

User lD: HGB

Amount

39.90

93.72

Total MC AUTON4OTIVE

9624

01 26'10 610 001 000

01 2610 6'10 002 000

9752

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 6't0 002 000

Total I!4ENARDS

7473

0'1 2610 6't0 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

01 1100 610 001 031

0'1 1200 610 001 000

01 1200 610 002 000

Total MERNARDS - KEARNEY

4304

o1 2212 610 001 000

01 2212 610 002 000

Board Report - Oetail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

MENARDS

Supplies Secon

S'rpplies Elem

MENARDS

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

MERNARDS . KEARNEY

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

lnstruc Materials

Gen Supplies

Gen Supplies Elem

MIDWEST MARKETING SERVICES

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICI

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

178.50

09t22t2020

19.9s
19.95

09t24t2020
46.86

46.86

13t62

09/10/2020

Amount

ast01t202a

6U.78

132.50
'132.50

684.78

265.00

385.00

35.50

166.77

223.50

Total N.4IDWEST MARKETING SERVICES

AXT0820-12

01 1200 562 001 000

AXT0920-12

01 1200 562 001 000

Total MOSAIC

9001322643
01 1100 810 001 000

Total NASSP

527 44 .sept2o

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

52749.seplal

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

01 26'10 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000
52759.sept20

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

52765.sep120

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

52769.oct20

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

Totat NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRIcT

MOSAIC

Sped Tuition LVL lll
MOSAIC

Sped Tuition LVL lll

NASSP

FEES

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Eleckicity El€m

527 .sept2020 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

265.00

09t01t2020

1,620.50

10t01t2020

1,620.50

3,435.46

3,435.46

5,055.96

09t16t2020
385.00

335.00

09t29t2020

09t29t2020

09t29t2020

09t29t2020

09/29t2020

1010212020

62.64

62.M

37.04

37.04

26.50

26.50

2,411.',t2

2,411.12

35.39

35.38

31.29

12s.28

74.08

53.00

4,822.24

70.77

62.58

20369647 ogt',612020

5,207.95

334.71



Ravenna Public Schools

lOlO8l2O2O 01:37 PM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

01 2510 382 001 000

01 25'10 382 002 000

2036981'l

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

20371423

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

Board Report - Oetail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Ielephone Secon

Telehone Elem

Total NEBR CENTML TELEPHONE CO

20-2ldues.kjar Nebraska Associaiton ol Secondary School Principals 09/29/2020

0'1 24'10 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon

Total Nebraska Associaiton of Secondary School
Principals

57-AM7 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENIER

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTTNG

Total NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER

Ravenna NortheastCommunityCollegeLivestockJudgang Ogl30l202j
Team

Page:6

User lD: HGB

Amountlnvoice Date

Amount

167.36

167.35

09t16t2020
17.26

17.25

09t16t2020

54.18

54.18

34.51

'108.36

477.54

20.00

20 00

10t0212020

20.00

100.00

01 1100 I r0 001 025 FEES

Total Northeast Community College Livestock
Judging Team

1882-2020083'1

01 2310 340 000 000
'1882-20200930

01 2310 340 000 000

Total ONE SOURCE

5

01 1100 890 001 000

Total Our Lady of Lourdes Church

44270

01 1100 382 000 000

Total PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS. LLC

s1410865.003

01 1100 610 001 025

s1410865.006

01 1100 610 001 000

0'1 1100 610 002 000

Total PYRANTID SCHOOL PRODUCTS

nevr's.SePt2020

01 2310 540 000 000

Total RAVENNA NSWS

trash.oct2020

01 2620 420 001 000

01 2620 420 002 000

Total RAVENNASANITATION

40.00
---------- 4on0

08t31t2020

99.00

09t30t2020

ONE SOURCE

SERVICES

ONE SOURCE

SERVICES

Our Lady of Lourdes Church

Other Misc Exp Secon

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC

INTERNET SERVICES

PYRAIMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS

lnstr Materials

PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

RAVENNA NEWS

Advertising & Print

RAVENNA SANITATION

CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH

CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH

'100.00

78.00

40.00

s9.00

'100.00

78.00

'100 00

41.67

177.00

09t22t2020

100.00

l oo,oo

10t05t2020

41.67

41.67

10to5t2020

55.90

10t02t2020

55.90

135.51

67.?6

67.75
'191.41

09t30t2020
1,035.62

------- 1,0356'

10106t2020

236.40

236.40

1,035.62

472.80

472.80



Ravenna Public Schools
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PO Number

Account Number

Page: 7

User lD: HGB

Amount

309.99

309.99

lnvoice Number

05525-599574

0'l 2710 430 000 000

05525-5995775

01 2710 430 000 000

Total Safelite Futfillment. lnc

sams.sept2020

01 1100 610 001 000

Total SAN.4'S CLUB MC/SYNCB

ADmiles.Sept2020

01 2212 580 001 000

Total Schirmer,Anthony

208126077605

01 2610 610 002 000

208126078505

01 2620 610 00't 000

01 1100 610 001 000

2081260S9666

01 't100 610 001 000

208126167 122

01 1'100 610 001 000

01 1100 610 002 000

Total SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC

coll.sept20
01 2320 890 000 000

Total SCHROEDER,KENNETH

18391

01 2620 6'10 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

Total Stadium Sports

9264

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 6't0 002 000

Total SteinbrinkLandscaping

242748

01 2510 810 000 000

Total Time Management Systems, lnc.

usbank.sePt2020

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

01 1100 640 002 000

01 2212 330 001 000

01 3535 610 000 000

0'1 3535 810 000 000

01 1100 610 00'l 000

0'1 2212 8'10 001 000

01 1200 610 00'1 000

Board Roport - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Safelite Fulflllment, lnc

Purchased Repair

Safelite Fulflllment, lnc
Purchased Repair

SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB

Gen Supplies Secon

Schirmer, Anthony

Travel Secon

SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC

Supplies Elem

SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Gen Supplies Secon

SCHOOL SPECIALry INC

Gen Supplies Secon

SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

SCHROEDER, KENNETH

Other Misc Exp

Stadium Sports

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Steinbrink Landscaping

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Time Management Syslems, lnc.

REGISTRATION

U.S. Bank

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Textbooks Elem

Purch Prof Ser Secon

High Abilt Learn SuPPlies

High Abilt Leam Registration

Gen Supplies Secon

Dues And Fees Secon

Gen Supplies

45.00

08t03t2020

920.45

920.45

1340 
'0

09t08t2020

100.00

100.00

20030

10t01t2020

b. /5

lnvoice Date

09t25t2020

09t25t2020

Amount

309.99

309.99

08t282020

619.S8

20.34

20.34

09t2512020

20.u

281.7s

241.75

09t08t2020

o9108t2020

ogt09t2020

09116t2020

281.75

M.86

333.48

(27.68)

8.89

28.58

28.58

64.86

305.80

8.89

57.16

436.71

10t06t2020

45.00
45.00

1,840.90

200.00

6.75

144.OO

144.00

259.17

100.00

368.20

1,070.00

225.91

262.00

29.94

09t25t2024 6,880.55

6.75



Ravenna Public Schools

10/08i2020 01:37 PM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

01 2120 320 001 000

01 2220 610 001 000

01 2620 6't0 002 000

01 1100 610 001 031

0'1 2580 650 001 000

01 2580 650 002 000

01 1't00 610 001 000

01 1200 610 002 000

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

01 2220 64C 002 000

01 3535 610 000 000

01 1100 735 00'1 000

01 1100 735 002 000

01 1100 640 00'1 000

0'1 2510 531 000 000

Total U.S. Bank

01 1200 330 001 000

01 1200 330 002 000

Totial Valentine, Kari

4960080202009

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

Total Verizon Business

9863M6968

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

Total VERIZON WIRELESS

rps.sept20

0'1 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

01 1100 610 001 03'1

Total WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

484834

01 1100 430 001 028

484835

01 1100 610 001 028

485600

01 1100 610 001 028

485604

01 1100 610 001 028

487249

01 '1100 610 001 028

Total YANDA'S NIUSIC

Fund Number 0'1

Checking Account lD 01

Board Report - D€tail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Supplies Secon

GENERAL SUPPLIES

lnstruc Matedals

Computer Supplies

Computer Supplies

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Library Books Elem

High Abilt Learn Supplies

Comp Soflware Secon

Comp Software Elem

Textbooks Secon

POSTAGE

Valentine, Kari

Contracted Services

Contracled SeNices

Verizon Business

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

VERIZON WIRELESS

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

lnstruc Materials

YANDA'S MUSIC

lnstrument Repair Secon

YANDA'S MUSIC

lnstr Materials

YANDA'S MUSIC

lnstr N4aterials

YANDA'S MUSIC

lnstr N4aterials

YANDA'S MUSIC

lnstr Materials

Page: 8

User lD: HGB

Amountlnvoice Date

Amount

99.00

384.67
'199.92

119.00

402.49

402.49

175.59

49.87
160.28
'160.28

68.94

424.00

229.82

229.82

796.25

374.91

63S055

10t0512020

10t0112020

356.20

90.03

90.04

356.20

180.07

191.72

138.23

217.97

4st25t2020

180.07

84.34

44.34

168,68

0913012020

168.68

109.65

59.98

22.09

191.72

09to9t2020

40.00

09t09t2020

27.00

09t15t2020
9.45

09t1512020

71.26

09t23t2020
117.05

40.00

27.00

9.45

71.26

117.O5

264 76

105,963.37

1OS1633?



Ravenna Public Schools

1010912020 08:52 AM
Account Number

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

01 General

01 1100 111 001 000

01 1100 1.1.1 002 000

01 1100 123001 000

01 1100 123 002 000

01 1100 15.1 001 000

01 1100151 002 000

01 1100211 001 000

01 1'100 21 1 002 000
01 1 t00 213 001 000

01 1 100 213 002 000

01 1 1 00 221 001 000

01 1100221 002000

01 1 100 223 001 000

01 1 I 00 223 002 000

01 '1 1 00 231 001 000

01 1 100 231 002 000

01 1 100 233 001 000

01 1 1 00 233 002 000

01 1 r00 281 001 000
01 1 100 281 002 000

01 11O0 382 000 000

01 1 100 443 00,1 000

01 1 1 00 443 002 000

01 1100 610 001 000
01 1100610002000
01 1100 640 001 000

01 1't00640002000
01 1 100 734 00.t 000
01 I 't 00 734 002 000

01 1 1 00 735 001 000

01 'l 100 735 002 000

01 1 't 00 81 0 001 000

01 1 

'00 
810 002 000

01 1 1 00 890 001 000

11OO SALARIES

01 1160 111 002 000

0'1 1 160 21 1 002 000
01 1 1 60 221 002 000

01 1 1 60 231 002 000

01 1 160 281 002 000

1160 POVERTY

01 1 't90 1 12 002 000

01 1 190 212 002 000

01 1190222002000
0't 1190232002000
1190 PREK

01 1200 111 001 000

01 1200 111 002000

01 1200 ,t 12 001 000

01 1200 1 12 002 000

Ac@unt Description

SALARIES TEACHERS
SECONDARY

SALARIES TEACHERS ELEM.

Sub Salaries Secon

Sub Salaries Elem

ADDITIONAL COMP,
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

ADDITIONAL COMP
TEACHERS/PROF- STAFF

Health lns Secon

Health lns Elem

GROUP INS..SUBS

GROUP INS,-SUBS

Fica Secon

Fica EIem

FICA.SUB SUBS

FICA.SUB SUBS

RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS

RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMIN

RETIREMENT-SUBS

RETIREMENT.SUBS

CASH IN LIEU/HSA

CASH IN LIEU/HSA

INTERNET SERVICES

LEASED EOUIP

LEASED EOUIP

Gen Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

Textbooks Secon

Textbooks Elem

Comp Equip Secon

Comp Equip Elem

Comp Software Secon

Comp Software Elem

FEES

FEES

Other Misc Exp Secon

SALARIES TEACHERS POVERTY

Poverty Program Health lns

Poverty Program FICA

Poverty Program Retire

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

PreK Para

GROUP INSURANCE.AIDES

FICA.AIDES

RETIREMENT AIDES

SPED teachers

SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

SPED Paras

Aide Elem

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
-------- 0.oo

(466,577.76)

(9,915.46)

(2,870.32)

(67s.24)

197s.44)

(51 s.66)______(14,=A,rM74

(2,891.80)

(1,747 .321

(8e.61 )

(285.65)

(466,s77.76)

(e,e15.46)

(2,87O.32\

(67e.24)

(979.44\

(51 e.66)
lllo^ll)\

(2,891.80)

(1,747.321

(8e.61)

(28s.65)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

75,513.70

57 ,511.48

6,681.50

143.31

10,0'19_01

3,379.93

22,870.O7

'16,967.02

o.14

27.40

6,482.62

4,546.92

51 '1.13

8.56

8,127.22

6,O14.71

7.98

14.15

2,294.21

't,974.54

2,453.O7

335.93

335.92

604.57

200.20

585.59

3,69'1.89

0.00

4,812.32

229.82

465.00

0.00

't00.00

147,727.40

114,797.96

8,184.94

143.3',|

20,388.91

6,759.86

45,370.84

34,243.48

0.14

27.40

12,744.21

I,O73.25

626.14

8.56

16,284.66

12,007.19

7.98

14.',t5

4,559.95

3,966.54

2,763.37

671.86

671.84

2,638.01

1,210.51

2,541.47

601.57

7,891.89

4,200.00

5,332.32

229.82

465.00

55.00

368.23

% of Budgel

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance al EOM

(147,727.4o)

(1 14,797.96)

(8,184.94)

(1 43.31 )

(20,388.91 )

(6,75s.86)

(45,370.84)

(34,243.48)

(0.14)

(27.4o1

(12,744.2'.t)

(s,073.2s)

(626.14)

(8.56)

(16,284.66)

(1 2,007.1 9)

(7.s8)

(14.1 5)

(4,55s.e5)

(3,966.54)

(2,763.37)

(671.86)

(671.84)

(2,638.01 )

(1,210.51)

(2,54't.47)

(601.57)

(7,8e1.89)

(4,200.00)

(s,332.32)

(22e.82).

(465.00)

(5s.00)

(368.23)

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

('t47,727.40],

(114,797.961

(8,184.94)

(143.31 )

(20,388.91 )

(6,7s9.86)

(45,370.841

(34,243.48\

(0.14)

(27.4or,

(12,744.21).

(9,073.2s)

(626.14)

(8.56)

(1 6,284.66)

(1 2,007.1 9)

(7.s8)

(14.1 5)

(4,559.95)

(3,966.54)

(2,763.371

(671.86)

(671.84)

(2,638.01)

(1,210.s1)

(2,541.471

(601.s7)

(7,891.89)

(4,200.00)

(5,332.32)

(22s.82t

(465.00)

(55.00)

(368.23)

237,706_16

4,957.73

1,435.'16

339.62

489.72

259.83

466,577.76

9,9'15.46

2,870.32

679.24

979.44

51 9.66

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,482.06

2,158.19

653.52

84.12

2't3.19

14,964.12

2,891.80

1,747.32

89.61

285.65

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,1 09.02

10,815.1 1

16,'183.43

15,790.O2

'13,673.13

5,014.38

22,253.72

32,668.53

20,494.89

18,127.79

(5,014.38)

(22.253.72)

(32,668.s3)

(20,494.89)

('t8,127.79)

(s,0'14.38)

(22.2s3.72)

(32,668.s3)

(2O,494.89r,

(18,127.79r,



Ravenna Public Schools
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Ac@unl Number

01 '1200 1 16 001 000

01 '1200 1 16 002 000

01 1200 21 1 001 000

01 120021.1 002000

01 1200 212 001 000

01 1200212002000
01 1200 216 001 000

01 't200 216 002 000

01 1200 221 001 000

01 '1200 221 002 000

01 1200 222 001 000
o't 1200 222 002 000
01 1200 226 001 000

01 1200 226 002 000

01 1200 231 00.1 000

01 1200 231 002 000

01 1200 232 001 000

01 't200232002000

01 1200 236 001 000

01 1200 236 002 000

01 1200 281 001 000

01 1200 330 001 000

01 '1200 330 002 000

01 1200 562 001 000

01 1200 562 002 000

01 1200 591 001 000

01 1200 591 002 000

01 1200 610 001 000

01 1200 610 002 000

12OO SPEDICAL ED Schoot Age

01 2120,111001 000

01 2120 '11 1 002 000

01 2120 211 001 000
01 2120 211 002 000

01 2120 221 00,t ooo
01 2120 221 002 000

01 2120 231 001 000

01 2120 231 002 000
01 2120 281 001 000

01 2120 281 002 000
01 2120 320 001 000

2120 COUNSELOR

01 2130 1 16 000 000

01 2't30 216 000 000
0't 2'130 226 000 000

01 2130 236 000 000
01 2130 610 000 000

2130 NURSE

01 2190 110 001 000

01 2190 220 001 000

01 2190 230 001 000

2190 ACTTRANS

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction Page:2

User lD: HGB
Ac@unt Description

Nurse Sp Ed Servi@s

Nurse Sp Ed Seruices

Health lns

Health lns Elem

GROUP INSURANCE.AIDES

GROUP INSURANCE.AIDES

Heallh lns. NURSE

Health lns-NURSE

Fi€ Secon

Fi€ Elem

FICA-AIDES

FICA.AIDES

Fi€-NURSE

Fi€-NURSE
RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS

RETIREMENT TEAHERS/ADMINS

RETIREMENT AIDES

RETIREMENT AIDES

Retire-NURSE

Retire-NURSE

CASH IN LIEU/HSA

Conlracted Seruices

Contracled Seryices

Sped Tuition LVL lll

Sped Tuition LVL lll
SPED SUPERVISION SEC.

SPED SUPERVISION ELEM.

Gen Supplies

Gen Supplies Elem

Counselor Sal Secon

Counselor Sal Elem

Heallh lns. Secon

Health lns. Elem

Fim Secon

Fie Elem

Retirerent Secon

Retirerent Elem

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

Purch ProI Ser Secon

SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

GROUP INS..NURSE

FICA.NURSE

RETIREMENT-NURSE

Health Supplies

Acl Trans Sal Secon

FICA.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

Revised Budget During Month

1,292.98

1,292.97

1,982.29

5,1 66.1 0

1,606.91

2,441.77

174.27

174.27

874.86

'1,202.82

1,185.48

981.05

98.77

98.77

1,068.29

1,598.57

1,473.24

1,284.99

127.71

127.71

713.66

138.23

217.97

5,055.96

0.00

1,459.42

1,4s9.42

27'.t.32

291.24

Balance at EOM

(1,91 3.76)

(1,91 3.75)

(3,e64.88)

(1 0,331.2s)

(2,616.49)

(4,903.49)

(364.80)

(364.80)

(1,797.36)

(2,428.73\

(1,522.951

(1,2s6.35)

(146.08)

(146.08)

(2,1 98.1 7)

(3,226.941

(1,929.64)

(1,72s.01)-

(189.03)

(1 8e.03)

'1,427.32)
(1 38.23)

(217.971

(5,055.96)

(1 56.67)

(1,459.421

(1,459.42)

(632.46)

(73s.33)

(14?85630)

(9,376.44)

(2,344.10].

(1,684.07)

(421.021

(68s.80)

(171.471

(s26.20)

(231.54\

(301.32)

(7s.33)

(es.00)

Encumbrances Unencumberad
Balance

(1,91 3.76)

(1,e1 3.75)

(3,964.88)

(1 0,331.2s)

(2,616.49)

(4,903.49)

(364.80)

(364.80)

(1,797.36)

(2,428.73)

{1,522.9s1
(1,256.35)

(1 46.08)

(146.08)

(2,'.t98.17].

(3,226.94].

(1,929.64)

(1,725.O1).

(1 8e.03)

(1 8e.03)

(1,427.32\

(1 38.23)

(217.e7).

(5.055.96)

(1s6.67)

11,459.421

(1,4s9.42)

(632.46)

(735.33)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Expenditures to Date % ot Budgel

1,913.76 0.00

1,913.75 0.00

3,964.88 0.00

10,331.25 0.00

2,616.49 0.00

4,903.49 0.00

364.80 0.00

364.80 0.00

1,797.36 0.00

2.428.73 0.00

1,522.95 0.00

1,256.35 0.00
'146.08 0.00

146.08 0.00

2,198.17 0.00

3,226.94 0.00

1,929.64 0.00

1,725.0',t 0.00

'189.03 0.00

189.03 0.00

1,427.32 0.00

138.23 0.00

217.97 0.00

5,055.96 0.00

156.67 0.00

1,459.42 0.00

1,459.42 0.00

632.46 0.00

735.33 0.00

*,,* *
9,376.44

2,344.10

1,684.07

421.O2

685.80

171.41

926.20

231.54

301.32

75.33

99.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

90,322.73

4,644.22

1,'.t72.O5

817.43

204.36

343.37

8s.84

463.1 0

115.77

146.26

36.56

99.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1 47,956.30)

(s,376.44)

12,344.1Ot.

(1,684.07)

(421.O2\

(68s.80)

(17 1.47\

(926.20)

(231.54)

(301.32)

(75.33)

(ss.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,1 71.96

3,839.85

517.45

293.26

379.31

152.00

16,316.29

5,420.03

1,002.38

413.73

535.40

'191 .00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(16,316.29)

(5,420.03)

(1,002.38)

(413.73)

(53s.40)

(1 91.00)

(16,31 6.29)

(5,420.03)

(1,002.38)

(41 3.73)

(535.40)

(1 e1.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,181.87

818.59

62.63

36.45

7,562.54

962.23

73.61

39.6'l

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(7,562.54\

(e62.23)

(73.61)

(3s.61 )

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(7,s62.541

(e62.23)

(73.61 )

(3s.61 )

- (1p?5/5)917.67 1,O75.45 0.00 (1,07s.45)



Ravenna Public Schools

1010912020 08:52 AM
Account Number

01 2212 330 001 000

01 2212 330 002 ooo
01 2212 580 001 ooo

01 2212 610 00,1 000

01 2212 610 002 0oo

01 2212 8.10 001 ooo

2212 STAFF

01 2220 111 001 ooo

01 2220 111 002 0oo

01 2220 211 001 000
o't 2220 211 002 000

01 2220 221 001 000
01 2220 221 002000
01 2220 231 001 000

01 2220 231 002 0oo
01 2220 610 001 0oo

01 2220 610 002 0oo

01 2220 640 002 000
01 2220 735 00,1 oo0

01 2220 735 002 000
2220 LIBRARY/MEDIASERVICES

01 2310 315 000 000

01 2310 340 000 ooo

01 23,10 540 000 000

01 23,10 610 000 000
0'l 23,10 810 000 000
2310 BOARD OF EDUCATTON

01 2320 105 000 o0o

01 2320 1.t0 000 ooo

01 2320 .130 000 ooo

01 2320 210 000 0oo

0'1 2320 215 000 ooo

o1 2320 220 000 000
01 2320 225 000 oo0
01 2320 230 000 oo0

01 2320 235 000 ooo
01 2320 280 000 ooo
01 2320 890 000 oo0

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget During Month Expenditures to Date

User

Page: 3

ID: HGB
Ac@unl D€scription

Purch Prof Ser Se@n

Purch Prof Ser Elem

Travel Se@n

Suppli€s Se@n

Supplies Elem

Dues And Fees Seon

SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
SECOND.

SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
ELEM.

Heallh lns Se@n

Health lns Elem

Fie Secon

Fi€ Elem

Retire Secon

Retire Elem

Supplies Seon
Supplies Elem

Library Books Elem

Computer Software

Elem Software

Audil

SERVICES

Advertising & Prinl

Supplies

Dues And Fees

SUPERINTENDENT SALARY

Cleri€l
OT.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

Hsallh lns

FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL

Fica

RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT SUPT.

NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA

Other Misc Exp

LEGAL SERVICES

Cleri€l Sal Se@n

Cleri€l Sal Elem

Princ Sal Se@n

Prin Sal Elem

OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL

OT.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

GROUP INSURANCE.NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

--- 
oo0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

932.75

1,941.24

1,941.28

4.00

4.00

148.48

148.50

191.75

191.76

384.67

0.00

238.26

445.00

445.00

6,083,98

5,680.00

177.O0

1,050.27

0.00

600.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

I 16.00

8.00

281.75

1 32.50

132.50

262.OO

1 16.00

8.00

281.75

132.50

1 32.50

262.OO

% of Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance al EOM

(1 16.00)

(8.00)

(281.7sl
(1 32.50)

(1 32.50)

(262.00)

Encumbran@s

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

(1 16.00)

(8.00)

(281.7s].

(1 32.50)

(1 32.s0)

1262.o01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

932.75

3,882.56

3,882.56

8.00

8.00

296.96

297.OO

383.50

383.52

538.1 8

153.5'l

238.26

445.00

445.00

(s32.75)

(3,882.56)

(3,882.56)

(8.00)

(8.00)

(2e6.s6)

(297.00)

(383.50)

(383.52)

(538.1 8)

(1 53.s1 )

(238.26),

(445.00)

(445.00)

(e32.7s)

(3,882.56)

(3,882.56)

(8.00)

(8.00)

(296.96)

(297.00)

(383.s0)

(383.52)

(s38.18)

(1 53.s1 )

(238.26)

(44s.00)

(445.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10,962.05

5,680.00

602.00

2,211.40

64.1 5

71 9.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1 0,962.05)

(5,680.00)

(602.00)

12,211.40)

(64.15)

(71e.50)

(1 0,962.0s)

(5,680.00)

(602.oo)

(2,211.4O].

(64.15)

(71 9.s0)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,507.27

11,268.72

1,604.9't

90.72

476.25

2,022.34

124.73

854.41
'167.49

1,'109.48

86.42

45.00

9,277.05

22,537.M

3,353.59

177.O1

821.41

4,044.68

261.51

1,708.82

u4.74

2,218.96
'149.13

45.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(9,277.0s)

(22,537.44)

(3,353.59)

(177.o1),

(821.81)

(4,044.68)

(261.s1)

(1,708.82)

1348.741

(2,21 8.96)

(14s.1 3)

(45.00)

(9,277.O5].

122,s37.441

(3,353.s9)

(1 77.01 )

(821.81)

(4,044.68)

(261 .51 )

(1,708.82)

(348.74).

(2,218.96)

(14e.13)

(45.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.oo

0.00

0.00
2320 EXECUTIVEADMINISTRATION.SUPT

01 2330 317 000 0oo
2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES

01 2410 1 
.t 0 001 0oo

01 2410 .1.10 002 0oo
01 2410.111001 oo0
01 2410 1,11 002 oo0

01 2410 130 001 ooo
01 2410 130 002 oo0
01 2410 2.t0 001 ooo

01 2410 210 002 000

0.00

0.00

17,850.47

4,350.00

35,666.69

4,350.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(35,666.69)

(4,350.00)

(35,666.69)

(4,3s0.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,350.00

4,225.43

3,957.83

8,907.22

8,004.66

212.27

307.94

1,250.53

1,993.36

4,350.00

1 '1,058.34

6,536.S0

17,814.44

1 6,009.32

413.62

685.34

2,605.60

3,986.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(4,350.00)

(1 1,0s8.34)

(6,s36.90)

(17.8'14.44)

(1 6,009.32)

(41 3.62)

(685.34)

(2,605.60)

(3,986.72)

(4,350.00)

(1 1,058.34)

(6,536.90)

('t7,814.441

(1 6,009.32)

(413.62)

(685.34)

(2,605.60)

(3,986.72)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

1010912020 08:52 AM
A@unl Number

01 241 0 21 
.t 001 000

o't 2410 211 002 000
01 2410 220 001 000
01 2410 220 002 000

01 2410 221 001 000
01 2410 221 002 000
01 2410 230 001 000

01 241 0 230 002 000

01 2410 231 001 000

01 2410 231 002 000
01 24't0 280 001 000

01 2410 280 002 000

01 2410 281 002 000
0'l 2410 580 001 000

01 2410 610 001 000

01 24't 0 810 001 000

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

01 2510 1 10 000 000

01 25,10 .130 000 000

01 251 0 210 000 000

01 2510 220 000 000

0'l 2510 230 000 000

01 25't0 280 000 000

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 0oo

01 2510 53.1 000 000

01 2510 610 000 000

0'1 2510 810 000 000

2510 CLERICAL

01 2580 1 12 000 000

01 2580 ,l 14 000 0oo

01 2580 214 000 0oo

0't 2580 224 000 000

01 2580 234 000 000

01 2580 430 00.1 000

01 2580 430 002 000

01 2580 432 000 000
01 2580 432 001 ooo

01 2580 432 002 000
01 2580 650 001 000

01 2580 650 002 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 4

User lD: HGB
Account Description

Health lns Secon

Health lns Elem

FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL

FICA.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

Fi€ Se@n

Fi€ Elem

RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT. NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT ADMINS SEC.

RETIREMENT ADMIN ELEM.

NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA

NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA

CASH IN LIEU/HSA

Travel Se@n

Supplies Secon

Dues And Fees Seon

Cleri€lSalary
OT.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

Heallh lns

Fi@

Retirement

CASH IN LIEU/HSA

Telephone Se@n

Telehone Elem

POSTAGE

Supplies

REGISTRATION

Tech Support Aides

Tech Support Salary

Tech Support Health lns

Tech Support Fi€
RETIREMENT-TECH

Compu Repair Seruice

Compu Repair Seruice

TECH REPAIRS/MAINT.

TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
Computer Supplies

Computer Supplies

Revised Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

% of Budg€i

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance at EOM

(1 9.e8)

(20.00)

(848.94)

(514.34)

11,323.34),
(1,515.42],

(866.0s)

(71 3.3e)

(1,75s.67)

(1 ,581.36)

(453.7e)

(723.50)

(3,858.1 0)

(112.12],

(305.90)

(20.00)

(?3,?461 8)

(1 1,270.30)

(1,ose.e2)

(1 0.76)

(1,050.63)

(1,22'.1.9O)

(1.427.321

(83s.so)

(83s.86)

(429.16)

(72.44)

(536.7s)

Encumbrances

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balan@

(1 9.98)

(20.00)

(848.e4)

(514.34)

(1,323.34)

(1,51s.42\

(866.05)

(713.39)

(1,759.67)

(1,s81.36)

(453.79)

(723.50)

(3,858.1 0)

(112.',t2)

(30s.e0)

(20.00)

-lzq?46-8t
(1 1,270.30)

(1,099.92)

(10.76)

(1,050.63)

(1,22 1.90)

(1,427.32\

(835.s0)

(835.86)

(42e.16)

(72.441

(536.75)

10.00

10.00

325.55

307.25

661.65

757.71

438.35

42'1.36

879.84

790.68

215.O4

361.75

1,929.05

112.12

0.00

20.00

19.98

20.00

848.94

514.34

1,323.34

1,515.42

866.05

713.39

1,759.67

1,581 .36

453.79

723.50

3,858.'10

112.12

305.90

20.00

73,746.18

1 1,270.30

1,099.92

'10.76

1,050.63

1,221.90

1,427.32

835.90

835.86

429.16

72.44

536.75-- 18,rros4

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

36,099.59

6,261.80

786.58

6.76

696.22

713.66

413.17

41 3.1 6

374.9'l

0.00

6.75

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00---------ooo

1 0,264.36

0.00

5,416.67

37.54

414.22

535.05

660.00

660.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

402.49

402.49

85r8/6

7,899.67

3,841.64

0.00

0.00

12.51

13.19

2,440.67

2,1 33.39

971.87

1 't,093.74

75.08

848.35

1,070.10

660.00

660.00
'1,240.00

247.50

247.50

536.99

536.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1 8,790.94)

(971.87)

(1 1,093.74)

(7s.08)

(848.35)

(1,070.1 0)

(660.00)

(660.oo)

(1,240.00)

(247.s01

(247.501

(536.se)

(536.se)

(1 8,790.94)

(s71.87)

(1 1,093.74)

(7s.08)

(848.35)

(1,070.10)

(660.00)

(660.00)

(1,240.00)

(247.sO)

(247.s0)

(536.99)

(536.99)
2580 Administrative Tech Seruices

01 2610 110 001 000 Cust Sat Se@n
01 2610 1 10 002 OO0 Cust Sal Etem
01 2610 123 00,1 000 Sub/Summer Sat Se@n
01 2610 i23 002 0OO Sub/Summer Sat Etem
01 2610 130 001 0oo or_NoN INSTRUCT|ONAL
01 2610 130 002 0oo oT-NON TNSTRUCTTONAL
01 2610 210 001 0OO Health tns Se@n
01 2610 210 002 000 Hea[h tns Etem
01 2610 220 0ol 0oo Fi€ se@n
o't 26'to 220 002 000 Fi€ Etem
01 2610 223 001 000 FtcA_suB suBS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

60'1.43

289.22

0.00

'18,188.12

1 8,009.90

9,628.68

768.49

768.49

12.51

13.19

4,923.54

4,889.65

1,370.93

725.86

41.49

(1 8,1 88.1 2)

(1 8,009.90)

(9,628.68)

(768.4e)

(768.4s)

(12.51)

(13.1s)

(4.s23.s4)

(4,889.65)

(1,370.93)

(72s.86)

(41.45)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1 8,1 88.1 2)

(1 8,009.90)

(e,628.68)

(768.4e)

(768.4e)

(12.511

(1 3.1 e)

(4,923.54)

(4,88e.65)

(1,370.93)

(725.86)

(41.4e)



Ravenna Public Schools

1010912020 08:52 AM
Account Number

01 2610 223 002 000

01 2610 230 001 000

01 2610 230 002 000

01 2610 410 00,1 000

01 2610 410 002 000

01 2610 610 00,1 000

01 2610 610 002 000

01 2610 621 001 000

01 2610 621 002 000

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000
2610 CUSTODIAL

01 2620 1,10 000 000

01 2620 210 000 000

01 2620 220 000 000

01 2620 230 000 0oo

01 2620 420 001 0oo

01 2620 420 002 0oo

01 2620 430 001 0oo

01 2620 430 002 0oo

01 2620 610 00.1 0oo

01 2620 610 002 000

2620 MAINTENANCE

0'l 2710110000000

01 2710 123 000 000
01 2710 210 000 000

01 2710 220 000 000

01 2710 223 000 000
01 27'10 230 000 ooo

01 27'10 233 000 oo0

01 2710 330 000 oo0

01 2710 340 000 0oo

01 2710 430 000 000

o1 27't0 610 000 000

01 2710 626 000 o0o

0'l 2710 890 000 ooo
2710 Vehicte Operation-Reg. Ed

01 2712,110 00,1 o00
01 27'.t2 210 001 000

01 2712 220 001 000
01 27 12 230 001 000

Account Description

FICA.SUB SUES

Retirerent Se@n

Retirement Elem

Water S€wer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

Supplies Secon

Supplios Elem

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

Maintenance Sal

Heallh lns

Fi€
Retirerent
CLEANING SERVICES/IRASH

CLEANING SERVICES/TMSH

Con/ser Repair Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Transp Salaries

SUB SALARIES

Heallh lns

FiE
FICA-SUB SUBS

Retirement

RETIREMENT-SUBS

TESTING

Purch Ser(physiGls)

Purchased Repair

Tirss And Parts

Gas And Oil

Other Exp

NON.INSTRUCTIONAL

GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

FICA.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT. NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

Youth Center Wages

Fi€

SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

High Ability Health

High Abillty Fi€
High Ability Relirerent
High Abilt Learn Supplies

Balance at EOM

(41.50)

(1,577.63)

(870.37)

(589.s8)

(58s.s5)

(1,701.17)

(1,766.00)

(282.77',)

(282.77)

(5,237.08)

(5,237.06)

(5r3rr31t

(7,792.10)

(542.06)

(se4.48)

(769.68)

(472.8O)

(472.80)

(4,630.84)

(3,21 0.94)

(5,062.82)

(2,s46.20)

Encumbranes

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

Unencumbered
Balance

(41.s0)

(1,s77.63)

(870.37)

(589.s8)

(58e.e5)

(1,701.',t7t

(1,766.00)

(282.77].

(282.77].

(s,237.08)

(5,237.06)

6r,3rrol)
(7,7e2.10].

(542.06)

(5s4.48)

(769.68)

(472.8o)

(472.8o1.

(4,630.84)

(3,210.94)

(5,062.82)

(2.s46.20)

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget Ouring Month Expendilures to Date
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

731.82

331.03

5IO JU

316.29

836.07

900.90

151.O2

151 .03

2,603.98

2,603.97

41 .50

1,577 .63

870.37

589.98

589.95

1 ,701 .17

1,766.00

282.77

282.77

5,237.O8

5,237.06

% of Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

26,',t74.13

3,896.05

296.44

297.19

384.U
236.40

236.40

't,79't.17

1,791. 16

2,294.O3

2,095.76

59,329.01

7,792.10

542.06

594.48

769.68

472.80

472.80

4,630.84

3,2',10.94

5,062.82

2,546.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'13,3'19.44

9,958.82

1,243.51

3.71

761.67

95.14

487.34

1 5.80

100.00

0.00

798.48

't,216.61

3,5'14.06

0.00

26,094.72

1 9,833.78

1,763.16

8.80

1,516.89

134.90

976.66

34.77

343.00

525.00

1,474.18

1,450.50

3,514.06

16.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(26,094.72)

(1 9,833.78)

(1,763.1 6)

(8.80)

(1,s16.89)

(1 34.e0)

(e76.66)

(34.77)

(343.00)

(s2s.00)

(1,474.18)

(1,450_s0)

(3,51 4.06)

(16.40)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(26,094.72)

(1 9,833.78)

(1,763.16)

(8.80)

(1,51 6.89)

(1 34.s0)

(e76.66)

(34.77).

(343.00)

(52s.oo)

(1,474.181

(1,4s0.50)

(3,51 4.06)

(1 6.40)

1 8,1 95.14

1,394.1'l

1.89

106.64

137.71

31,592.1 0

1,633.5'l

2.42

124.95

161.36

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(31,592.1 0)

(1,633.51)

(2.42)

(1 24.9s)

(1 61.36)

(31,s92.1 0)

(1,633.51)

(2.42).

(1 24.e5)

(161.36)

2712 Vehicle Operation-school Age SPED

01 3300 120 000 000

01 3300 220 000 0oo

33OO YOUTH CENTER

01 3535 111 000000

01 3535 21 1 000 0oo
01 3535 221 000 000

01 3535 231 000 000
01 3535 610 000 ooo

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,922.24

931.1 0

71.23

196.17

38.17

50.90

1,869.61

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,640.35

742.10

56.77

?r83?

(1.s22.24)

(s31.10)

171.23)

(1,922.24)

(931.10)

171.23)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

257.66

97.14
'19.09

25.45

792.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.0013 OO0

515.32 0.00

(1,002.33)

(s1 s.32)

(1 e6.1 7)

(38.1 7)

(50.s0)

(1 ,869.61)

(1,002.33)

(s1 5.32)

(1 s6.1 7)

(38.17)

(50.s0)

(1,869.61 )



Ravenna Public Schools

10l1gl2o20 08:52 AM
Account Number

01 3535 810 000 0oo

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS

01 6200 1.t 1 000 000

01 6200 21 1 000 ooo

01 6200 221 000 000

01 6200 231 000 ooo

01 6200 281 000 0oo

6200 TITLE 1 PARTA

01 6310 111 000 000
01 631 0 21 1 000 000

01 6310 221 000 0oo

01 6310 231 000 000

01 631 0 281 000 000

6310 TITLE IIA

016404111000000

01 6404 1 12 000 0oo

01 6404 21.t 000 000

01 6404 212 000 0oo

01 6404 221 000 000

01 6404 222 000 0oo

0'l 6404 23.1 000 0oo

01 6404 232 000 000
01 6404 282 000 ooo

6404 |DEA PART B:0-4

01 6406 1 1,t 000 ooo

01 6406 21 1 000 000

01 6406 221 000 ooo
01 6406 231 000 oo0

6406 IDEAPREScHooL:3-4

01 6992 1,1 1 000 000

01 6992 2.11 000 ooo
01 6992 221 000 o0o

01 6992 231 0oo ooo
01 6992 281 000 ooo
6992 REAP

01 6996 610 001 0oo
01 6996 610 002 ooo

6996 ESSER

01 8000 912 000 000
SOOO TRANSFERS(OUTGOING)

OOO DISTRICT WIDE

01 1 100 610 001 022

11OO SALARIES

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expendilures to Dale

User

Page: 6

ID: HGB
Account Description

High Abilt Learn Registration

REGULAR SALARIES

HEALTH INSURANCE

FICA

RETIREMENT

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

TEACHERS SALARIES

TITLE llA Health

TITLE IIA Fi€
TITLE llA Retirerent
TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

SPED IDEA instr

SPED IDEA PARA

SPED IDEA HEALTH

GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES

SPEO IDEA FICA

FICA.AIDES

SPED IDEA RETIRE

RETIREMENT AIDES

INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA

BASE 3-4 SPED INSTR

BASE 3.4 SPEO HEALTH

BASE 3.4 SPED FICA

BASE 34 SPED RETIR

REAP Salary

REAP Health

REAP Fica

REAP Reliremnt
TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Lunch Fund

Materials

lnstr Materials

FEES

lnstrurent Repair Se@n

lnstr Materials

Revised Budget

0.00 1,070.00 2,070.00

% of Budget

0.00

Balan@ al EOM

(2,070.00)

Encumbrances Unencumbered
Balance

(2,070.00)0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,261.54

5,555.05

1,54A.57

401.44

54A.72

280.36

s334J4

2,457.7'.|

856.4'l

4,740.17

1 1,1 10.10

3,097.'14

802.88

1,O97.44

560.72
- 165682

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

(4,740.',t7l-

(1 1,1 10.10)

(3,097.14)

(802.88)

(1,097.44)

(560.72)

(16,66828)

(4,915.42\

('1,712.82',)

(356.08)

(485.54)

(310.1 0)

14,740.171

(1 1,1 10.10)

(3,097.14)

(802.88)

(1,097.44)

(560.72)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

178.O4

242.77

1 55.05

4,915.42

1,712.42

356.08

485.54

310.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(16,668.28)

(4,915.42)

(1,712.82\

(356.08)

(485.s4)

(31 0.1 0)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,889.98

3,334.21

2,O70.28

1,8'14.45

569.72

253.86

't38.12

329.35

204.50

99.70

7,779.96

6,668.42

2,726.58

3,628.90

1,139.44

507.72

168.07

658.70

269.33

199.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(7,77s.s6)

(6,668.42)

(2,726.s8)

(3,628.90)

(1,139.44)

(5o7.721

(1 68.07)

(6s8.70)

(26s.33)

(1ee.40)

(7,779.96)

(6,668.42)

(2,726.s8t

(3,628.90)

(1,1 39.44)

(507.721

(1 68.07)

(6s8.70)

(26s.33)

(1 ss.40)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,814.19

279.56

152.14

21-29

27.61

'15,966.56

559.12

304.28

42.58

55.22

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1 5,e66.56)

(55e.12)

(304.28)

(42.58)

(ss.22)

(161 20)

(4,382.30)

(1,527 .O8)

(317.42)

(432.88)

(276.46)

(1 5,966.56)

(sse.12)

(304.28)

(42.58).

(s5.221

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

480.60

2,191.15

763.54

158.71

216.44

138.23

961.20

4,382.30

1,527.O8

3',t7.42

432.88

276.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(e61.20)

(4,382.30)

(1,527.08)

(317.42)

(432.88)

(276.46)

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,468.07

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,936.14

213.72

443.77

0.00 657.49

0.00 6,000.00

ru 
"Jr*

(6,936.14)

(213.72)

(443.77)

(6,936.14)

(213.721

(443.77\

0.00

o.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(6s7.49)

(6,000.00)

(6s7.4s)

(6,000.00)

0.00 0.00 (6,000.00) (6,000.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

531,884.80

0.00

1,011,030.82

378.33

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.oo

(1,01 1 ,030.82)

(378.33)

(1,01 1,030.82)

(378.33)

378.33 (378.33) (378.33)

o22 SCIENCE

01 1 100 610 001 025

01 1 100 810 001 025
1,IOO SALARIES

O25 AGRICULTURE

01 1 100 430 001 028
01 1100 610 001 028

0.00

55.90

290.00

345.90

- 34590

0.00

0.00

0.00

378.33

225.88

290.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(378.33)

(225.88\

(2s0.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(378.33)

(22s.88].

(290.00)

0.00 515.88 (51 5.88) 0.00 (s1 5.88)

0.00

o.o0

0.00

40.00

224.76

515.88

40.00

604.76

(51 5.88)

(40.00)

(604.76)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(s1 5.88)

(40.00)

(604.76)

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools
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01 1100 810 001 028

11OO SALARIES

O28 BANO

01 1100610001031
11OO SALARIES

031 INOUSTRIAI ARTS

01 1200 562001600
1200 SPEOTCAL ED SchootAge

012171 591 001 600

Expenditure Repori by Op. UniUFunction

Dunng Monlh Expe.dilures ro Oal€

Page:7

User lD: HGB

SpEd tVL lllOT/PI

PT SERVICES

{257.00) (257.00)0.00 257.00 0.00

264.16 901 76 1901.76) 0.00 (901.76)

0.00

0.00

264.76

307.86

90176

37312

(901.76)

(373.12) \37312)

000

0oo

0.00

0.00

(901.76)

307 86 37312 (373 12) \373.12)

cr3J4o.oo 30736 3nn

0 00 1,031.00 1,031 00

0 00 32.07 59.48

0 00 32.07 59 48 0.00

0.00

_--_-_________nid _____?rri,
0.00 (59.48)

(59 48)

(1 031 00)

0.00

000 (59 48)

0.00

0.00

(s9.48)

{1,031.00)2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY.SPED SCHOOL AGE

a1 2172 591 002 600 PT SPEO 3.5
2172 PHYSICAI THERAPY SPED 3.5 0.00 128.88 ooo (1rs38)

(1,031.00)

(128.88)

(.ua.24)'

(1,403.34)

(1,403.34)

000

0.00

1,031.00

128.88

1,03t.00

128.88

000

000

0.00

0.00

{1,031.00)

(128.88)

128.88

124.88 0.00 (128.88)

0.00

000

(128.88)

(128 88)
2173 PHYSTCAL THERApy:SpEo O 2

600 PT Sorvices

012161591001601
01 2161 591 002 601

0l 2173 591 oO2 600

601 0T s€tuies

01 1200 562 001 602
1200 SPEDTCAL EO Sch@t 496

012151591001602
01 2151 591 002 602

PT SPED 0.2

o^oo ---------l irfiEi (r28 88)

OT THEMPY SPED - SchoolAge
OT THERAPY-SPED Sch@ Aqe

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.320 83

1,403.34

1,403 34

1,U4.24

1,403.U
1,403.34

000

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1.348 24)

(1.403.34)

(r 403 34)
2161 OCCUPATIONAITHERAPY.SPEOSCI]OOLAGE

01 2162 591 002 60l OT SPED 3-5

0 00 2,806 68

o.00 350.83

0 00 350.a3

0 00 350 83

0 00 350 a3

2,406.68

350.83

(2,806.68)

(350.83)

(2,806 68)

(350 83)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
---------------i6

0.00

2162 OCCUPATIONALTHERAPY.SPED3,5

01 2163 591 002 601 OT SPED 0.2
2163 OCCUPAIIONALTHERAPY.SPEDO,2

3,508.34

313 96

(350.83)

(350.83)

(35033)

(350834)

0.00 313.96

o oo 313,96 313 96 OOO (313 16)

350.43

350 83

0.00

0.00

(350 83)

(350 83)

350 83 000 (350 83)

LEVEL III SPEECH

0 00 3,508.34

0.00 7.751.01

0 00 12,9s7.85

(3,508.34)

(313.96)

(313.96)

(7,751.01)

(12,997.85)

000

000 (313.s6)

000

000

7,751.41
'12,997.A5

(7,751.01)

(12,997.8s)
0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.002151 SPEECHPATII/AUO|OIOGY-SPEDSchoolAqe

a1 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3 5)
2152 SPEECH PATH/AUD|OLOGY,SPEO Ages 3-5

0r 2i53 591 oO2 602 SPEECH (0-2)
2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ag.s O-2

01 1291 591 oO2 603
1291 SPED AGES 3-5

603 Sp€d S!p6r

01 1200 591 002 604
1200 SPEDTCAL EO School Age

01 1291 591 oO2 604
1291 SPEOAGES 3-5

604 Deaf Ed

012181591OO1605
21a1 VTSUALLYtMpAtREO:SpEOSCHOOLAcE - 

B3t 24 --_ 83i:4 la3? 24j

0.00 {113.68)

0.00

0.0{)113.68

0.00 20,74a.a6

0.00 1,78a.69

(20,748.86)

11,672.43t

11"s7,'43)

(1,428.94)

20,144.46

1,872.43

(20,748.86)

(1,872.43)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,412.43

1,424.94

0.00

0.00

1,788.69

1,311.71

1.311.T 1

0.00

000

(1,872 43)

{1,428.94)

1 424 94 11,428 94) (1,428.94)

0.00

24,16X 22

627.72
' 

62? n

(24,364.19)

(621.72t

(24,364.19)

\627.121

24,364.19

627.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00PRE SPEO Superuis on (3,5)

DEAF EO

PRE OeaI Ed Setuic€s (3-s)

(627 72)

(418 62)

1418 62)

(418 62)

(48l.4

(83?24)

627.72 \627.72) 1627.72)

0.00

0.00

627.72

414.62

627.72

414.62

418.62 0.00 (418.62)

1627.72)

(418.62)

0.00 (418.62)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

414.62

414.62

0.00

0.00

41462

418.62 414.62 0 00 (418.62)

113 68 (11363)

0 00 113 68

-------_ ooo 
__ 

11368

0.00 (113.68)

113 68 OOO (113'68)

3 543.65 0 00 (3.543.65)

0.00 (113.60)

---------------i6 
0136E

0.00 (3,543.65)

113 68

01 2141 591 oO1 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 3,543 65

12a.AA
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012141591002606
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User lD: HGB

DiagnoslE I6sting (Schoot Psych)

Dui.g Monlh Exp6ndilu.es to Dale

3,543 65 3,543.65

% ol Budget

0.00_ 
ooo

0.00

Balance al EOM

(3,543.65)

(7,087.30)

(885.S1)

0.00 (3,543.6s)
2141 PSYCHOLOGTCALSERVTCES:SPEOSCHOOLAGE

01 2142 591 002606 PSYCH SERV CES SPED 3 5
2142 PSYCHOLOGTCAL SERVTCES: SPED 3-5

012143 591002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0.2
2143 PSYCHOIOG|CAL SERVICEST SPED 0,2

0_00 885.91-----------656'--!ssrl
0.00 885.91

--------------oid 
s85s1

o,oo 7'os730

0.00 3 a59 12

885 91 0.00

(7,087.30)

(885.91)

(8Str1)

(885.91)

(8S5r1)

7.047,30

885.91

0.00

0.00

345 91

aas 91

(885 91)

(885.s1)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(835.s1)
606 D/E Psychoogicat

01 2151 591 001607

01 2151 591 002 607
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

90.58

90.58

8.859.12

90.54

90 5a

(8,359.r2)

(90.58)

(e0 58)

(8.859.12)

(s0.58)

(s0.58)2151 SPEECHPATH/AUOIOLOGY,SPEOSchoorAge

01 2152 591 002 6.17 AUOIOLOGY SPEO 3.5
2152 SPEECH PATH/AUO|OLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOIOGY SPED 0,2
2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIoLoGY.SPED Agos 0.2

01 1200 591 0oo 608 voEtionat
1200 SPEOICAL EO SchoolAg€

608 vocATtoNAL

olo (rs1 16) o.oo (18116)

0.00 22.65 22_65 O.OO (22.65) O.OO (22.65)---------------;; 
^ 

--------------z; ---------------i; ,,-," ---------------i (1165,

(22.65) 0.00 (22.65)

\22.65) \22 65)

0_00 181.16 181.16 o.OO

0.oo 226.46 226.46 O.OO (226.461 O.OO (116.46)

0.00 604.25 604.25 O.OO (604.25) O.OO (604.25)

0.00 604.25 604_25 O.OO (604.25) O.OO (60.425)

0.00 604.25 604.25

573,064 18 1.053.689.15

ooo (6042x ooo (6042s)

(1pti.68rr5) ooo (1p53.68rr5)



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending Sept. 30th, 2020

Beginning Balance: $1,234,852.47
 

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Sherman) $224,478.87
Tax Collection (Buffalo) $1,016,494.45
State of NE Sped
Title I
Title II
NDEQ Bus Grant
Distance Learning
ESU 10
Sale of Prop/Equip. $50.00
Medicaid (MAC)
State Aid $3,713.00
State of NE (MIPS)
Closed Jr. Sr. High Account
Other $449.59
Interest $146.40
Total Receipts: $1,245,332.31

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Sept) $480,624.97

$478,937.32
Ending  Balance:  $2,001,247.46

Cash on Hand: $2,001,247.46
Outstanding checks $72,345.19
Bank Balance: $2,073,592.65

Investments: $2,160,118.77

Accounted for as Follows:  
General Fund
General Fund Checking $2,001,247.46
CD #42554 $135,118.77
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $2,025,000.00
Total Available: $4,161,366.23 $4,161,366.23



Ravenna Public Schools
'10/09/2020 08:54 AN,4

Revenue Detail

Budgel

Pagei 1

User lD: HGB

8

01 1100 1000

01 1100 1100

01 1',t't5 't000

o'l 1115 1100

0'l 11201000

0't 1120 1 ',to0

01 1'1251000

01 1125 1100

01 1311

01 't313

01 1315

01 1323

0'1 1410

ol 1411

01 1421

01 1423

01 1510

01 170'1

01 1790

01 1800

01 1900

01 1310

0'l 1911

01 1920

01 1921

0'r T 925

0't 2110 1000

01 21 10 1100

01 21301000

0't 21301100

012140
0't 2210

0't 3110

01 3120

01 3125

01 3130 1000

01 31301100

01 3131

01 3132

0't 3134

01 3170

01 31801000
01 3180 't 100

01 3400

01 3500

a1 3512

01 3535

Month to Date

994,691.07

607 _44

2,',113_11

220,420.34

0.00

0.00

12,480.61

2,890_72

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

146.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,818.65

560.37

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,713.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,391.01

0.00

0.00

Year to Date

994,691.07

607.44

2,',113.11

220,420.34

0.00

0.00
'12,480.61

2,890.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

146.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,818.65

560.37

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,713.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,391.01

0.00

0.00

Accounl Description

Dislrict Taxes - Buflalo

Disldcl Taxes ' Sherman

Carline-Buffalo

Carline - Sherman

Public Power Tax - Buffalo

Public Power Tax - Sherman

Motor Vehicle Taxes - Buffalo

Motor Vehicle Taxes - Sherman

Tuition lndividual

Tuil Sp Ed lndivid.

DISTANCE LEARNING

Tuit Sp Ed Oth Dist

Trans. lndividual

Trans Sp Ed lndivid.

Trans. Other Dist.

Irans Sp Ed Oth Dist

Bond Fund Transfer

Driver's Ed

KEARNEY FOUND YC

AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP

RENTAL OF SCHOOL EOUIPMENT &
FACILITIES

Local License Fees

CONTRIAUTIONS & DONATIONS

Tobacco Grant

Buffalo Co Fines-lic

Sherm Fines-license

Other County Receipl - Buffalo

Other County Receipls, Sherman

Non-resident Tuilion

ESU Receipts

Slate Aid

Spec. Ed Programs

Special Ed Transpor.

Homestead Exemption, Buffalo

Sherm Homestead Ex

PROPERTY TAX CREDIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAx CREDIT

PERSONAL PROPERTYTAX CREDIT.RR &
PSE

Pro-rata N4otor Veh.Buffalo

Sher Pro Rat Moto V

State Apponionment

Other Slate Calegorical Programs

DIST ED INCENTIVF

High Abill Learners

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0-00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000



Ravenna Public Schools
'10/09/2020 08:54 AM

01 3550

01 3570

01 3990

01 4100

01 4105

014311

01 4312

01 4315

01 4325

01 4401

01 4402

01 4403

01 4505

01 4506

01450S

Revenue Detail

Budgel

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page:2

User lD: HGB

01 451',t

01 4512

01 4516

01 45',t9

01 4525

01 4580

01 4599

01 4708

0'1470S

0't 4900

0't 4969

01 5200

01 5300

01 5301

01 5690

01 9000

01 9100

01 9200

01

8

Accounl Descdplion

School Tech Fund

Teacher Evaluation

Title 1 Carry Over

UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE)

Title VlCurrent
Title V

Title llA Class Size Reduction

IDEA PRESCHOOL

Spec Ed Medicaid

Titl€ 1 Curent
Title 1 NCLB

TITLE II, PARTA NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

REAP GRANT

IDEA Base

IDEA Pre-school Handicapp

IDEA E,P

EDUCATION JOA MONEY

ARRA STATE AID

Medicaid in Public School (MIPS)

Medicaad Administraiive Activities

Other Fed. Non-cat

From Olher Funds

Sale Of Prcp & Equip

lnsurance Adjustment

Olher Non-revenue

Non-program Receipts

NE ST REVENUE

lnlerlocal Agreement

Year to Dale

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50.00

0.00

449.5S

0.00

000
0.00

0-00 1,ur33Ly \245,33231

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

000

000
000

Monlh to Dale

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50.00

0.00

449.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 1,245,332 31 1 ,245,332.31
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Cash-lllla Distributi ng
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-0010

@
(308) 237-31 s1@r

Customer Copy

lnvoice: '12602118
Date: 09-01-2020
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: l0-21-2020

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

3

1

3

3

25

3

1

3

3

25

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

6 #10

6 #10

6#r0
6 #10
24Boz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

BEANS GREEN CUT4 SIEVE BL FCY SUNSOURCE

CORN CUTWK FCY SUNSOURCE

PEACH DICED LS CHO SUNSOURCE

PINEAPPLE CHUNKS IN JUICE WORLD HOR

/VATER NESTLE PURE LIFE 8oz PLASTIC SMS NESTLES

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

4322'l
43500
455'r0
45720
46555

29.38

30.37

46.76

37.03

4.40

88.14

30.37

140.28

1 1 1.09

1 r 0.00

8

5

5

2

2

1

1

1

3

1

5

1

2

1

2

2

8

5

5

2

2

1

1

1

3

1

5

1

2

1

2

2

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

EA

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

EA

5KU

SKU

SKU* stb4

364o2
364o2
364o2
24 16.9 oz
'12"17 oz

12 46 oz

1 l0lb
4 100 ct
100 1.5 oz
I 000 ct
62tb
816o2
1Igal
ls lb
1OO CT

DOLE

DOLE

DOLE

PROPEL

SPARKLING

LYONS

PRODUCERS

HANDGARDS

MADEIRA F

COMPANION

MISSION

FRITO LAY

GRANDMA

HORMEL

PACKER

TAYLOR FA

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
FRUIT BOWL PINEAPPLE TIDBITS JUICE 5M5 O

FRUIT BOWL MANDARIN IN JUICE 5M5 04208
FRUIT BOWL PEAR DICED JUICE SMs 03019
DRINK PROPEL STRAWBERRY KIWI sMS OOI7l
WATER KIWI STRAWBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMS

JUICE PINEAPPLE l OOOIO RTU BOX 1 165 @

RICE DRY CONDITIONED

GLOVE SYNTHETIC MED WHT PF 304362512
SYRUP IND CUP PPI 1 3960 @

FORK PLAS MED WT PP COMPANIONS 87586
CHIPS NACHO RND YEL WGR 8641

CHIP CORN 1025 FRITO LAY

MOLASSES GRANDMA UNSULPH

PORK BACON 18/22WIOE SHINGLE 38707
APPLES GALA lOOCT

PRODUCT OF UsA
LETTUCE SALAD MIX WROMAINE+COLOR

PRODUCTOF USA

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

46935
46622
46621
46619
46386
44893
50060

1 02200
47740
87298
2s81 0

25525
47734
65522

1 80093

1 802s3

16.99

21.02

20.35

21.21

13.13

47.93

7.87

50.25

10.52

12.O5

24.42

17.46

15.&
57.49

38.33

20.82

135.92

105.10

101.75

42.42

26.26

47.93

7.87
t 50-25 I

3 t.56

I 12.0s1

122.'tO

17.46

31.28

57.49

76.66

4'1.64

HGBPIE

lllllrililtilililIlililttilr
RE6ULAR ORDER
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Cash-Ulla Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(8oo) 6s2-0010

@
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-3151

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12602118
Date: 09-01-2020
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-4s2-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: 10-21-2020

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price code Total

6

2

2

3

1

1

1

2

2

4
4
'|

4
3

I

2

1

6

2

2

2

I

3

1

'|

1

2

2

4
4
I

4
3

I

EA

5KU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

13LB

816o2

1l3ct

600 5 gm

2s tb

40 tb
964o2
964o2
964o2
20 lb
450',! .13 0z
964.4oz
4 3.75lb
612ct
243.1 oz

144 1.4 oz

722.64 oz

BROCCOLI FLORET FRESH

PRODUCT OF USA

STRAWBERRIES FRESH

PRODUCTOF USA / MEXICO

ORANGES FRESH 1 I3CT
PRODUCTOF U5A

MARG IND SPREAD WHIP 5gm CUP 13687cNS GOLD-N-SW
PEPPERS FRESH GREEN BELL LiXL PACKER

PRODUCT OF U5A / MEXICO

BANANAS#1 (sTAGE21/2-31/2) PACKER

JUICE ORANGE PINEAPL 100o/o CUP SMS 4t 389 COUNTRY P
JUICEAPPLEI00o/oCUP41381 SMS COUNTRYP
JUICE GRAPE 100o/o CUP 41382 SMS COUNTRY P

CORN IQF CUT BULK DAILY PICK 34339 SIMPLOT

CHIC TENDER FC WGR CN CRISPY 70334 rySON

QUESADILLA CHIC CN WGR78373 PIZZA' SCHWANS

EARLYRISERSPOT/EGG/CHEESE/BACONFRITTE MCCAIN

MUFFIN ENGLISH THOMAS 2o294015 THOMAS

ROLLERBITES SAUS EGG CHEESE 012006405 HOME MARK

WAFFLES WGR KRUSTEAZS4O32I KRUSTEAZ

FRENCH TOAST MINI CINN WGR 37309 > PILLSBURY

TAYLOR FA

DRISCOLL

PROMARK

Db rrlo ()53 f,18{Jr
tXo 5t oD \rlo oU\ (rtr.eO

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

1 80823

1 80001

1 8001 5

6't917
1 80258

180002

58087
581 05

58'176

500087
55921

56545
56r33
59732
56835

54333
57494

5.86

35.00

52.'.t3

30.77

27.0O

29.00

17.12
'15.64

17.93

16.22

63.03

86.51

58.77

21.84

24.16

40.62

43.85

35.16

70.00

a:a

',104.26

61.54

27.O0

87.00

.,17.12
:' 15,64

17.93

32.44

126.06

s*.0;t
235.08

21.84
96.64

121.86

43.85

TAX AMOUNT DUE

E cesx

,L
Drivers initials

t-oro 
-la 

n4?.og 
I

HGBPIE

n cHEcK(#)_

AMOUNT

r .1/O

t0-'

DRY CLR FRZ

69/3 'ts/6 24/O

Itiltililillilfiil]ilillfll

ffi
ffi

-

.a .:, |r\ i',|..'r--,\ | .'.. ' ' t lt:: . a
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Gash-Wa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12611454
Date: 09-08-2020
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4I 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126/;90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
, PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21"-2020

(8oo) 6s2-oo1 0 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord aty U/M Pack Description Item # Price lcoae Total

1

1

1

1

2

1

'I

1

I
1

1

2

1

'I

5KU

SKU

5KU*

5KU*

5KU

5KU

SKU

12 50 oz
1 2000 ct
45tb
45tb
240 1.5 oz
107 1.5 oz
723.75 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE,:,
SOUPTOMATO16CAMPB:= . :,- .,,, .

BAG FOOD SAND 6.5x7.5 FLAT FLIPTOP SB7.

SOUR CREAM PLAIN DAISY IDA5
COTTAGE CHEESE 2%5763
ROLL DOUGH DINNER WGR 11124
PORK PC SAUS PATTY WIDE CN I75OO

DONUT LONG JOHN RTI BAV CREMEFILL25242

CAMPBELLS

TUFFGARDS

DAISY

ROBERTS

BAKER BOY

HORMEL

BAKER BOY

0b 3tcu

ob 3\o)

(r)DCID ;n1Y)
at8(rtO

IDRY
DRY
-CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

49477
81624
66500
66281
s7537
52637

ss555

4s.so l-
21.281
2e.8s I

37.441
3e.3s I

34.60 I**l

I

.-.-4550

121.2a1' 
29.85

37..44

78.70

34.60

44.04

DELIVERY FEE AMOUNT DUE

Ir-so-_-ll oro 
_lFr&rl

,r,=V(?t';, Q:? ad,
Customer Received By

TAX

Ecnsx
E cHEcK

AMOUNT

il(
Drivers initials

DRY CLR FRZ
2/O 2/O 4/0

105'7'o

ffiil il]t ilil illr illlr il]r llll lllll llll llll
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Page 1 of 1

Cash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 1261740O
Date: 09-1 1-2020
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4'1750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126/90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: l0-21-2020

(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

3

3

2

2

3

4

3

3

2

2

3

4

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU*

5KU

SKU

6 #10

248 oz
62lb
212-14# avg

484o2
144CT

IALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

IBEANS 
REFRTED ROSARTTA 443001 0641

lsoYMrLK 
vAN CREAMY PEARL ORGANTC SMART 0

ICHIPS NACHO RND YEL WGR 8#I
HAM BNLS FLAT WA SM FLI 2841 9 @,

24.43,23.93
TOTAL WEIcHT:48.36

YOGURT STRAWBERRY BAN NON FAT SMs 9820 >

BREADSTICKS CHEESE 2.15ozR/F WGR 70201 1

ROSARITA

KIKKOMAN

MrssroN
FARMLAND

UPSTATE F

BOSCOS Pr

0U Stoo ueoab W8:"

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

FRZ

43410
42120
258'r 0

61991

66392
55802

45.53

18.81

24.42

3.32

18.63

58.06

136.59

56.43

48.84

160.s6

55.89

232.24

E cesx

E cHEcK

DELIVERY FEE TAX AMOUNT DUE

I ,^so 
_lf- ooo_lf 6r80s I

P- Q*L( ->o
I

Customer Received ByAMOUNT

lua' ;i i--' .-r{-

w-5"1'o

HGBPIE

IilillffiIilillilililtilt

DRY CLR FRZ

8/O s/o 4/O
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Page I of I

Cash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12620124
Date: 09-15-2020
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2020

to-s'zo [-ooo 
_lt 

1rr8-:8 -l

:2 o^\
Customer Received By

E cesx

D cHEcK(#t

HGBPI E

Ill]tliltililililililill

(800) 6s2-001 0 (308) 237-31s1

1

1

2

1

2

2

2

1

1

3

2

6

3

1

2

1

1

2

1

2

2

2

I

I

3

2

6

3
'I

2

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

4'l gal

500.20 oz
1217 oz
24 16.9 oz
12'17 oz

12 17 oz
4100ct
200129m
10 100 ct
48 4oz
60/2.75
724o2
114 3 0Z
168 2.5 oz

962o2

Oto li
Ot, bt

SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

ARD IND HEINZ 5305 @

GOLD MEDA

HEINZ

SPARKLING

PROPEL

SPARKLING

SPARKLING

HANDGARDS

PORTION P

ULTRATOU

UPSTATE F

LEONS

FOSTER FA

ADVANCE

BAKE CRAF

MUFFIN TO

,TER CHERRY LIMEADE SPARKLING ICE SMS

PROPEL BERRY 5M5 PEPSICO 00169
rER KIWI STRAWBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMs

ATER BLK RASPBERRY SPARKLING ICE SMS

SYNTHETIC MED WHT PF 304362512
YO IND POUCH PPI218lO@

SYNTHETIC LG PURPLE PF 304363263
STRAWBERRY BAN NON FAT SMs 9820 >

,ANCAKE SAUSAGE ON STICK BRKFST >

DOG CHIC LF LO SOD CN WGR 95150
F PC SALISBURY STKTVP 165300 >CN

H MAPLE PANCAKE CHIC SAUS WGR IW

UFFIN CHOC CHIP WGR SMS IW SMART CHOICE

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DBY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FPZ.

48479
49097

46389
46618
46386
46387

1 02200
47920

102214
66392
58716
ss077

163231

5020s9
501749

30.27

12.'19

13.r3
21.55

13.13

13.r 3

50.25

11.07
't29.54

18.63

36.46

39.52

61.93

126.46

28.15

30.27

12.19

26.26

21.55

26.26

26.26

100.50

129.54

55.89

72.92

237.12

185.79
't26.46

56.30

AMOUNT DUE

DRY CLR FRZ

13/O 3/O 14/0

((

AMOUNT

Drivers initials

-

Hw

*,
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BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: 10-21-2020

c9

r) 
o

Page 1 of1

-

ffi
Hw
Cash-Wa Dlstributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-001 0

ElE
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12628987
Datei 09-22-2020
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

4
3

3

2A

2

2

2

2

2

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

I

2

4
1

4
3

4
3

3

20
2

2

2

2

2
,l

I

I

1

1

1

I

1

2

4
1

4
3

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

1 36ct
6 #10
96 4.5 oz
248c.2
5O0 .2O oz

24 16.9 oz

24'16.9 oz

1 1000ct
200 12 9m
96'l oz
961 oz

96 1.06 oz

96'l oz
964o2
964o2
964o2
20 lb
103 4.07 oz
243.1 oz

6slb
722.64o2
20 tb

Uo btc
O(p brc

IALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE
I

I

ITEASPOON 
WTNDSOR 7201 WALCO

IBEANS 
GREEN CUT 4 SIEVE BL FCY SUNSOURCE

lcuP APPLESAUCE CTNNAMON SMS FFASUl402MUSMUSSELMAN

IDRTNK 
PROPEL STRAWBERRY KrWt SMs OOl7 t pROpEL

ICUTLERY KtT MED WT WHT SPOR|VNAP/M|LK ST pRtME SOU

IWATER 
NESTLE PURE LIFE 8oz PLASTIC SMS

IMUSTARD 
rND HErNZ s3os @

IDRTNK PROPEL EERRY SMS PEPSTCO 00169

MAYO IND POUCH PPI2I81O @

CEREAL BOWL REESES PUFFS WGR 3I919

JUICE APPLE i 009o CUP 41381 SMS

JUICE GRAPE l OO% CUP 4'I382 SMs

BROCCOLI IQF CUTS DAILY PICK 34230
CHIC PATTY BRD RND FC WGR 3731

ROLLERBITES SAUS EGG CHEESE O1 2006405

NESTLES

HEINZ

PROPEL

PORTION P

GENERAL M

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

SIMPLOT

TYSON

HOME MARK

CEREAL BOWL CINN TST CRUNCH WGR 1 18i 5 @ GENERAL M
CEREAL BOWL COCOA PUFF25Vo LESS SUG wGR GENERAL M

CEREAL BOWL FROOT LOOP WGR LE55 SUG 7878 KELLOGG5

L,ulcE oRANGE PTNEAPL 1 0O% CUP 5M5 41389 COUNTRY p

SAUCE CHEESE CHEDDAR REDUCED FAT 5705 JTM FOOD

FRENCH TOAST MINI CINN WGR 37309 > PILLSBURY

VEG BLND COUNTRYMIX 18746@ > SIMPLOT

D hl0 oD\) ltlo5 . ac1

D brooril 519

CST

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

64455'l
43221

46462
46555
49097

46618
46619

8556r
47920
42661

42385
42675
42655
58087
581 0s

58176
500086

52066
56835

50071 r

57494
57712

5.O7

29.38

26.67

4.40

12.19

21 .55

21.21

18.42

11.O7

38.46

39.06

39.06

37.55

17.12

15.64
't7.93

20.69

68.94

24.16

72.10

43.85

20.69

Dffid
88.14

80.01

88.00
24.38

43.10

42.42

P63e
22.14
38.46

39.06

39.06

37.55

17.12

15.64

17.93

20.69

137.88

96.64

72.10

175.40

62.O7

DELIVERY FEE TAX AMOUNT DUE

csT
4/0

DRY FRZ

40/0 18/0

p-5-P I-rso l-oro -la l,rnAl

-+ q72
Customer Received By

r<-'
Drivers initials

E crsx w
E cHEcK(#l

HGBPIE

Ilillililtililililililtffi

AMOUNT

t,

fiEGULAR ORDER



Page "l of 2

ffi
ffi

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

3b

(Bo0) 6s2-001 0

EEL
(308) 237-3',r s 1

@
customer copy

lnvoice: 12637713
Datei 09-29-2020
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126/90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms:2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2020

Ord otv UlM Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

)
2

4
2
)o
2

1

1

,l

1

3

2

4
2

20

2

1

I

1

'|

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

iKU*
SKU

SKU

6 #10

6 #10

6 #10

6 #10

248o2
12 17 oz

812o2
1220 oz
20 lb
813.37 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

PINEAPPLE CHUNKS IN JUICE WORLD HOR

APPLESAUCE UNSWTWATER PACK FFAsU8O9OEsS SUNSOURCE

ORANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT LS WORLD HOR

BEANS REFRIED ROSARITA 4430010641 ROSARITA

WATER NESTLE PURE LIFE 8oz PLASTIC SMS NESTLES

WATER BLK RASPBERRY SPARKLING ICE sMS SPARKLING

GRAVY MIX BROWN PANROAST 17649CPANZ CUSTOM CU

GRAVY MIX CHICKEN 38937 @ > LASCO

PASTA NOODLES ROTINI8.I3l ZEREGA

GRAVY MIX BROWN INST TRIO 38273 > NESTLE

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

45720
46832

208075
43410
46555
46387

42032
4't962
41 360
/p,370

37.03

30.86

40.62

45.53

4.40

13.13

35.54

43.54

24.21

34.01

1 11.09

61.72

162.48

91.06

88.00

26.26

35.54

43.54

24.21

34.01

2

2

2

2

5

3

2

2

6
1

2

3

8

4

2

2

2

2

5

3

2

2

6
1

2

3

8

4

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

'1210 oz
964o2
964o2
964o2
32O.5oz
722 oz
96 4.6 oz
96 4.48 oz
'12O25 oz
103 4.07 oz
724o2
24 4.5 oz
723.45 oz
723.17 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
TOMATOES FRESH GRAPE PROMARK

,UICE ORANGE PINEAPL 1OO% CUP SMS 41 389 COUNTRY P

,UICEAPPLE 1009oCUP41381 SMS COUNTRYP

,UICE GRAPE l OO% CUP 41382 5M5 COUNTRY P

BEEF PC MEATBALL FLM wVPP 1 7-s05-0 CN ADVANCE

BAGEL WHITE 2oz lW WGR SMS 07s2 LENDERS

2IZZA'CHEESE 4x6 50/50 CN WGR 78673 > TONYS
>IZZA'PEP 4x6 50/50 WGR 78674CN > TONYS

:INN ROLL DOUGH WGR 
.I2122 BAKER BOY

:HlC pATW BRD RND FCWGR 373r TYSON -
:ORN DOG CH;C LF LO SOD CN WGR 95150 FOSTER FA

3URRITO BRKFST BCN EGG IW EM 14690 RUIZ

:RISPITO PC CHICK CHILI WGR CN 24569 WSON
)ANCAKE MtNt MApLE BURST'N WGR37731 PILLSBURY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

1 80356
s8087
58r 05

58l76
't65',t26

55048
57196
57195
s8368
52066
55077

s6654
5431 5

500249

23.86

17.12

15.64

17.93

30.99

26.72

49.39

49.94

37.81

68.94

39.52

24.40

35.1 1

ao a7

47.72

34.24

31 .28

35.86

154.95

80.r 6

98.78

99.88

226.86
68.94

79.O4

73.20

280.88
161.48

HGBPIE

Iffiltilltillllililillffi

0



BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2020

Page 2 of 2
4

Hre

(800) 6s2-001 0

@
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12637713
Date: 09-29-2020
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K

HT:
Ew
Gash-Wa Dlstributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

4
2

4
2

SKU

5KU

722.64 oz

65lb
WAFFLE MINI MAPLE FLAVOR WGR EGGO 923.I5 EGGO

SAUCE ALFREDO REDUCED FAT 5722 JTM FOOD

0v blor: klo oDD

FRZ

FRZ
56480

500707

38.1 1

70.39

152.44

140.78

TAX AMOUNT DUE

I ooo 14r,444.401

?'"fi'b)
Customer Received By

..1,O
[0')

E cnsn

E cHEcK (#)

HGBPIE

I ilil llillt illlt llil lllil ltl

DRY CLR FRZ

37/O 2/0 48/O

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

.l::';:!:t':ljl),.':;.1..1lt:(t.) t :::.a 
.ti.i,).i- 

., ..)
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ALL REMITTANCE SHOULD BE MAILED TO:
P.O. Box 3285

Des Moines, lA 50316-0285
800-372-6066 . invoicehelp@ goodwintucker.com

Invoice No : 1250391
Invoice Date : 09129/2020

Customer PO :

Service Order No: 234414
Division : 11

Page: I of I
Bill To : RA3249 Location : RA3249

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 W CARTFIAGE ST
RAVENNA, NE 68869
Phone :(308)452-3249 Fax :(919) 552-8682

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 W CARTHAGE ST
RAVENNA, NE 68869
Phone :(308)452-3249

Fax :(919) 552-8682
Requested By Authorized Tenms SA No

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHO( PMCC NET 30 DAYS
Technician Salesperson Call Type Bill Tvpe

PMCC SGAE src SR

Service Performed:
9DA2O2O SPOKE WITH STAFF UPON ARRIVAL. REPLACED LISTED PARTS AND CHECKED OPERATION.
SERVICE COMPLETE

Ship I Whs Description I Gross I Price lExtended

Model: SLGB/I2SC
Description : OVEN

I 0001

I 0001

Serial z 07840137 Mfg: SBR

82.39 82.39 82.39

120.01 120.01 120.01

Material Subtotal z 202.40

Labor Subtotal : 216.00

FLAME SENSOR 90 DEGREE

IGNITOR HOT SURFACE

cla 3ln q3D oL\)

We honor a 90 day parts and labor warranty
on our work. For questions or to sign up for
paperless invoicing email
invoicehelp@goodwintucker.com.

Item Subtotal: 202.40

FREIGIIT IN/HAI\IDLING: 30.68

SERVICB CALL FEE: 60.00

TOTAL LABOR: 216.00

Total: 509.08

Paid: 0.00

Balance Due: 509.08



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Todd V

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Flame Sensor 90 Degree

lgnitor hot surface

Labor

Service Call Fee

Model: SLGB/12SC

Service Performed: Replaced listed parts and checked operation

Authorized by

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 09129120

P.O. # 2021-194

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

SUBTOTAL

s&H
discount

TOTAL s509.08

Io-1-Lo

5478.40

s30.68

5o.oo

Goodwin Tucker Group



GOODWI N /Ln\-\qj

ALL REMITTANCE SHOULD BE MAILED TO:
P.O. Box 3285

Des Moines, lA 50316-0285
10-372-6066 . invoicehelp@goodwintucker.com

Invoice No : 1250389
Invoice Date

Customer PO
Service Order No

Division
Page

09/29/2020

232938

ll
I of I

Bill To : RA3249 Location zRA3249

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 W CARTHAGE ST
RAVENNA, NE 68869
Phone :(308)452-3249 Fax :(919) 552-8682

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 W CARTHAGE ST
RAVENNA, NE 68869
Phone :(308)452-3249

Fax :(919) 552-8682
Requested By Authorized Terms SA No

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHO( KEN NET 30 DAYS
Technician Salesperson Call Tvpe Bill Type

PMCC SGAE SRC SR

Service Performed:
9I4I2O2O INSPECTED LINIT. FOI-IND ONE OF THE PILOT LIGHTS ARE WEAK. TRIED TO ADJUST BUT
VALVE IS BAD. ORDERED PARTS
9I24I2O2O REPLACED LISTED PARTS, RELIT EVERYTHING AND CHECKED OPERATION. SERVICE
COMPLETE

Ship I Whs Description I Gross I Price lExtended

Model: X360AA-2TR
Description: RANGE

r 000r

I 0001

Serial z 99G67220 Mfg: SBR

7 t .79 71.79 71.79

52.68 52.68 52.68

TUBE ASSEMBLY PILOT
FITTING DOUBLE PILOT
3/I6TUBE

FRONT

Material Subtotal : 124.47

Labor Subtotal : 144.00

ob 3ya (l3D d,lo

TUCKERonoUP

800-3'

e honor a 90 day parts and labor warranty
L our work. For questions or to sign up for

invoicing email
.com.

Item Subtotal: 124.47

FREIGHT IN/HAI\DLING: 30.68

TOTAL LABOR: 144.00

Total: 299.15

Paid: 0.00

Balance Due: 299.15



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Todd V

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41750 Carthage 5t

Ravenna, NE 68869

Tube assembly pilot front

Fitting double pilot 3/16 tube

Labor

Model:X360M-2TR

Services Performed: lnspeced unit, found one pilot light weak

Ordered parts, replaced listed parts, relit and checked operation

Authorized by

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: Ogl29l20

P.O. # 2021-193

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

SUBTOTAL

5&H
discount

TOTAL s299.1 5

lo:1'Lo-

5268.47

530.68

50.00

Goodwin Tucker Group

71.79

52.68

144.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



GOODWIN
TUCKERonoUP

800-372-6066

ALL REMITTANCE SHOULD BE MAILED TO:
P.O. Box 3285

Des Moines, lA 50316-0285
)0-372-6066 . invoicehelp@ goodwintucker.com

lnvoice No : 1250655
Invoice Date

Customer PO
Service Order No

Division
Page

1010212020

232937

il
I of I

Bill To : RA3249 Location : RA3249

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 W CARTHAGE ST
RAVENNA, NE 68869
Phone :(308)452-3249 Fax :(919) 552-8682

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 W CARTHAGE ST
RAVENNA, NE 68869
Phone :(30$a5242a9

Fax :(919) 552-8682
Requested By Authorized Terms SA No

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHO( KEN NET 30 DAYS
Technician Salesperson Call Type Bill Type

PMCC SGAE SRC SR

Service Performed:
9I4I2O2O 9I4I2O2O INSPECTED UNIT AND FOLIND REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED. ORDERED PARTS
9I24I2O2O REPLACED LISTED PARTS AND CHECKED OPERATION. SERVICE COMPLETE

Ship I Whs Description Gross I Price lExtended

Model : NOT AVAILABLE
Description : OVEN

l 0001

I 0001

Serial : 00G94603 SOUTHBEND Mfg: SBR

120.01 120.01 120.01

82.39 82.39 82.39

Material Subtotal : 202.40

Labor Subtotal : 600.00

IGNITOR HOT SURFACE
FLAME SENSOR 90 DEGREE

da 3r,il q3o N)

e honor a 90 day parts and labor warranty

our work. For questions or to sign up for
invoicing email

invoicehelp@goodwintucker. com.

Item Subtotal: 202.40

FREIGIIT IN/HANDLING: 30.68

SER\ICE CALL FEE: 60.00

TOTAL LABOR: 600.00

Total: 893.08

Paid: 0.00

Balance Due: 893.08



Ravenna Pubtic Schools
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 10102120

P.O. i 2021-213

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Dan Cyboron

Ravenna Public Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Goodwin Tucker Group

SUBTOTAL

s&H
{6€*.00

s0.00

discount 50.00=

rorAL 150€dd -

K4l tr

/0-1 -2D
Authorized by



Hll-llu uAlRY
P.0. mI 60151s

KINAS CITV t{ 64180-1515
t4M-W-43?1

F (:4m-v6-0849

Custorcr: 4M2 I nvo i ce : 12O059O
Stll RAt/Ellll RBLIC [hte: m/01i20
m)( 84 A 41750 CIffTMGE ffl Tirc, 07:00
RAVEliliA l€ 68869 Route, '120

Sa lesrmn r [fE $]lfPA{
mf,
Paqe, I

SALES

0ty Unil llm lLscripl ion Anounl

a

3>

lf0 Pr ice

450 EA 9175
200 EA 9ri7

tP i.ltl $tr 11 50/C
I? HIL S]TBV FF sO/C

COT{TA I NERS

It€n [hscr ipt ion l-PC

72m000156 0.3625 163.13
72m000036 0.3642 12.64

ljnitoiv

2U.91

Pr ice kount

13 EA
'7 EA

10462 EA l{lu cAsE tfLlvm
1 M62 EA II I L( CASE ET I VER

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

,6
656

0.00

Sdtotal: 235.97

Ba lance Due: 235 -97

Pay Type, Cturge

--_...-...---..-

SlcNarURE sl08F SIAl,lP f., -oRtclNAL ( \'.-,. -
a\)

\0-t' '

Dlo3icn [o]^roDD

LAST PAGE

YK
q - l'2a)

+

- ,/\Fb

0

0



-4

SALES

Lter oescr piion mC Pr ice lrnoun t

2)
HIUN] DAIRY

P.0. mx 601515
l(lt6ls clTv l0 64160'1515

1t4tZ-344- 4n1
FAX : 40?'346'0649

Custorer: 4842 I nvo ice | 1200628
S0l RAVOTU Pl-Bt lC 0ate: El04l20
m)( 84 A 41750 CIRTHAE ft) Tine: m:42
RAVEtflA. tt 68863 floute, 120

Salesnon: LEE SIH.FFN

Page: 1

otv llnit

600 EA

450 EA

150 EA

CONTA I NERS

llr I i ieu liescr ipl ion UPC

9171 HP HtL 1% 50/CS 7206000065 0.3415 204.90
9ti5 HP HtL truC 1Z 50/C 7206000156 0 3625 163.13
9177 HP HIL STY€y FF 50iC 7206000038 0 3642 54.63

422.ffi

Pr ice Anoun I

r200

0i;

24
'21

EA 10462
EA 10462

EA I,I I LK CASE EL I VER

EA M]tK CASE DEL IVER

0.0000 0 00
0 0000 0.00

0.00

4n.66

3

1203 Slblotal:

\o -'

0UblrD\o&0ro
2-C/

Ba lance Due: 422 - 66

Pay Type r Charge

...---.-__..-...-.

S IGNAIURE / STORE SII},P

ORIGI
lto-

t,,

-q.

LAST PAGE

>v {

0

0



HILI}O OAIRY O
P.0. mx 6015t5 - 1

$t6AS CITV m 64160.r5r5 '/ l/
mt4f2'y.4'43,1 'y
FAI(:4(2 346-0849

Custonerr 4642 lnvoice: 1200663
SCH ftAJEltlA FfLIC [hte, 09im/20
80)( 84 A 41750 CllllllE ff) Time, (E:58

'RAr,6llA, l[ 68869 Route: 120

Salesnan r lfE $HFPll{
Pof,
Page: 1 I

:SALES

Oty Unil lten Descr ipt ion lfc Pr ice lnoun t

EA

EA

dlir
2!!

9175 t+ HtL $[ tZ 50/C
9177 lP Hlt STIEY FF 50/C

726000156 0.3625 A0.00
u6000038 0 3642 n84

1000

Qty Unit

362 04

Pr ice trountI ten

CONTA INERS

lLscription tfC

20
-4

EA

LA
10462
10462

EA II I U CASE trT I VER

EA I4IIK (:ISE IEt IVER

Pay Type:

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

000

362.84

362 .84
Charge

t6

1016 5u6tota I

Ba lance Due :

S IOIATURE i STffi STAIf
ORIGINAL

0U 3toD b3o otD
:, € Siv'j'r

- .tJ
1b4',"

n7,1)

LAST PAGE



tgE,*E- (,,U
I

Hrulo 0AIRY tl
P.0. mx 001515

x{6N CIIY m 641E0-1515
H:402'344-4721
F0( :402'3,46 - m49

Custmer: 4El2 I nvo ice:. 1?OO728
SOi RAVEL{l PllBl lC [hte: ml]5r20
m)( 04 A 41i50 CrfiTlllEt ffi Tine, 07:17
RAVElllA. l€ 68859 Router fin

Salesnan: [fE SOlfPlr]{
P0*;
Page, 1

UnitQtv

SALES

I len oescr ipl ion Pr ice Arount

EA S171

EA 9175

EA 917i

300
600
400

CONTA I NERS

ten [lescr lpt ion UPC

t+ Ht[ ]u 50ics 126000065 0.3415 102.45
tP HIL $tr lz 50/c T2m000156 0.3625 217.50
t+ HtL sTxBY FF 50/C 2m000030 0.3642 182.10

5m.(E

Pr ice lnpunlUnil0tv

25
'28

r 0462
10462

EA

EA

EA I,IILK CASE trL r[R
E ilIU CA$ EL IllER

Subtota I :

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

0.00

502.05

-3

1397

Ba I ance Oue: 5o2.05
&y Type: Clnrge

e--------'-'-

S IC}IITUBE / SIOBT STAf
ORIGINAL

LAST PAGE

l-

i't" \LUC ttba)a..' 
. € Q\"""

" lj' *f
D \o-'tr<\-.,.\

a//'/f''.,)
j1{)



3z'
H ILII{ DAIRY

P.0. Box 601515
KAl,lsAS CITV lO 64180-1515

!fi : 402-344-432 l
FA)( 402 346-0849

CLrstoner: 4842 lnvo ice : 1200762
SOI RAVEiIIA RtrLlC Date, 09i 18/20
B0I 64 A 41750 CARTHAII R0 [ime, 07,05
RIVENNA. l{E 68869 Route 120

Sa lesn-an: LEE SCHI-PPN

P0ir,
Page: l

Otv Unit

SALES

I ierr Descr ipt ron l-Pt Pr ice lnount

50/cs
1'/.50!C

EA

EA

400
200

I tenotv

9r7l llP HIL 1Z

91 75 tP H - O0
7206000065
7206000156

0.3415 136.60
0.3625 72.50

600

CONTA I NERS

Descr ipt ion lfc

209. 10

Price lrounlUnit

12
-24

E 10462
EA 10462

EA II IT( CASE IILIVER
EA IIIL( CASE I]EL II|ER

-12

588

Ba lance Due: 2O9. tO

Pay lype: Charge

\05/v)

Ss-'\>--
S IO{ATLNE i STOFE SIAIP

OR IG I NAL

Oto }i'P \olD c-rE

5r.6 to ta I r

ilM,"}'r

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

0.00

2m.10

LAST PAGE



H LII{] DAIRY

Cus toner : 4E42

Soi RAI,IIi{A PI-BL IC

80I 04 A 41750 CTRTHIE R0

MVEI{A, lE 60659

SALES

Oty unit lteo lLscription

P.0. mx 601515
KNSIs CIIY m 64]80-1515

Ptl , 402'344 -4321

F (,40-2'346'm49

I nvo ice: 12oo798
lhte, cB12212{)
Iire: 06 5i
Route: 120

Salesman, LEE S$l,FPlli
P0#:
hqe, 1

tPC Pr ice At\ount

204 90
n6.25

600 EA 9171

900 EA 9175
l+ Ht[ 1z 50/cs 72m00065 0.3415

l+ HtL G[ ]Z 50'C 726000156 0.3625

ljnitQtv

@NTA I NERS

Iter 0escr ip tion UPC

531.l5

Pr ice trount

30 EA.30 EA

0

1500

10462 EA IIIt-K CASE IEL IITR
10462 EA IIU CASE tELrlm

U.,etO\'bD 
c^D

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

0.00

Sdtotal, 531 15

BaIance Due: 53 I.15
Pay Iype: Clnrg

-h'.q7"

S ISIAIU|iE i SIORE STA}IP

ORIGINAU

oQ
{, t/

\0,'

-)9)

LAST PAGE

*



H IL'II] OAIRV

P.0. B0l 801515 /'l !
(A16A5 CITY m 64180-r5t5 ! ,

H:4t2 3oA'4321 '
F (:402'346-0049

Custon'er: 4t42 lnvo ice: 1200862
S0l RAlRtlA PtELIC 0ate; Wl29l20
mX 84 A 41i50 CARTHIE R0 Timer 01:29
RArtNt{A. tf 60669 Route, 120

Salesnan, LEE SOIPPN
POr:
Paqe: 1

SALES

I lem Descr ipt ionOty Unit UPC Pr ice Anoun i

I150
1450

EA

EA

9171 lP HIL 12 50iCS
9175 lP HIL Cl0C rZ 50/[

CONTA I NERS

llan Descr ipt ion IPC

7206000065 0.3415 392.73
i206000156 0.3625 525.63

261lLl

Qiv L.ln i t

918.36

Pr ice lrnoun t

18
-36

EA

EA

10462 EA IIU CISE IrL IVER

1M62 EA IILK CISE ELIVEB

40

zt40 Subtota I r

Ba lance Due :

Pay Type r

SIONATURE / STORE STAT1P

ORIGINAL

.r\
\D4;P

0b'Z'a \tbo oot

0 0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

0.00

916,36

918 . 36

Clurge

LAST PAGE



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD

NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202

NE ESU R"AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA tpss;
food and servi(e -lSYSCO LINCOLN

9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBR,ASKA 68521
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

DELV. DATE CUSTOMER I IIVOICE NUII'BER I PAGE

e/03/20
501047 3612768L4 7 LTROCT STOP

o /006
ROI'IE PMCMSE OMER

4447 TERMS -pAsr DUE BAraNcEs ARE srrB,rEcr ro sERvIcE CHARGE

EOM 10th Prox
MANIFEST* TOZSOE9 NORMAI DELIVERY
l{A: 53772 TRAVIS LAWSON

ii o', PACK SIZE ITE!! DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

T'NIT
PRICE

wtt
ru EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I

INVOI(jtt AIJ.JUS1'![EN'ISm
I

I'l 1, es

1", t :.
lEi 1 Fs

i"'lo'
t ,""

] ,i"l
,!J
']""1

r o', 
P"l

Il' ,.J
I'l 'l "llr ri csll"i ,1 

"Jt' ,'il
D

D

D

D

160

168

4

{8

2

2

,ol

"nL
, ol'

4

L2

g6

n.l

,al

tzl

I

,lr. s oz

b,oz

LO'
l, o"

2#Avc

LB

lr

ls

p.s rn
ln o,
lno, 

I

4ozl
,. nuoJ

r. arozf

r . rsor[

t . urorf

r1o 
I

ILLINOTS SHELL

DAIRY ***

ECLS Ecc pATTy rQE' 1.5 Oz 34730-53802-00

IMP CHEESE ttOZZ STRING 1008741

rcE CF€AM vAN SNDW 10070640017680

ICE CREAI{ BAR EUDGE 100706400L7642
GROUP TOTAL****

ME!ArS ***

IRMEL HAM BUFFET
24.350 24.540

SUPREME SMKD FI,AT L2O24
24 .690 T/wT= 73 .580

punr,vs poRK sMKD eULLED No sAU 704051289045
I GROUP TOTIIL****
l*** FROZEN ***
I

ISYS CLS PE"A GREEN GR A P
I

ARDII{ORE JUICE APPLE CUP
I

ARDMORE JUICE OR,ANGE CUP

ARDMORE JUICE GR.APE

ST E.AIR CRISPITO CHICKEN CHILI F 024569-O821
GROUP TOT.i{l******* CJIIINED & DRY ***

KELLOGG SNACK BAR RICE KRTSPIES W 3800011052

DORITOS CHIP TORTILI,A NACHO CHS LSS 44375

KELLOGG SNACK BAR WG RICE KRISP C 38000L4567

DUNBAR yAr{ CUT FCy 2049L603060001,

000001259530

4 1381

41380

4L382

Ysco

3984396

a3842L4

5216601

7058869

1019918

77 6937 5

12s9530

2200293

22003t9

2313310

29624s2

288018 9

6743]-12

70L2485

81s97 66

32.L6

32.O0

31.89

15. 84

2 .44L

114 . 90

33. 1s

L5.24

L7.94

17.13

29.9L

35.70

30.46

35. 70

42.06

32.L6

32.00

31. 89

15.84
111 .89

179. 61

134 .70
314 - 31

33. 1s

15.28

L7.94

17.13

239.28
322.18

1L .40

91.38

35. 70

CASES

28

SPLI PCS Ct,BE

28 26

Gr9ss lql

1i5

OPEN:6:OO 6: 00

- 
e usr. "*' o" -" ,'*"
l""n x
IES IISTED ON TIIIS INVOICE }RE SUBJECI
lDrTrEs AcT 1930 (U.S.C. 499E{C) t. TI{E I
)F TIOD OR OTHER PRODUCTS DERIVED EROI
TIES ONTII FI'ILL PAYMENT IS RECEIVED.PUT
)DUCTS/SERVICES: YOU ARE GMNG UP YOU!

REMIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-00 6

payasl,e oN on ssEoRE

DELr/D
NO. PCS
REC.

rLE ACRICI'H
ISHABIE AGRI
)DITIES, AII
ulE sAtE 0F I

YOUR RECEIPI
)ATE AS A I.IEI IN AN:( IAWSUIT INVOLVING INY SUCE DISPUTE

DRIVER' S
SIGN

IIPORTANT PA

I

CA PROVISION: TIIE PERISHAT
Y SECTION 5 (CI OF ?HE PER
UST CI,AIM ovE[ TgEsE cffi(
IVABLES OR PROCEEDS FRtr I
NY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OE
VE CAPACIIY,OR TO PARTICII

INVOICE
TOTAI.

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869_4051

308-452-3202

ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOx 8400

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBR,A,SKA 6852I
800-797 -2627
( 800-sYscocs)NE

PO

CONEIDENTIAI PROPERTY OF SYSCO
DELV. DATE cusTor{ER I rNvorcE Ntl{BER I PAGE

e/03/20
501047 36L2768L4 7 2TRUCX SIOP

o /006
ROUTE PURCHASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -pAs? DUE B,AIANCES ARE srrB.lEcr ro sERvrcE cEARcE
EOM 10th Prox
MANIFEST# 10?5089 NORMAT DELTVERY
!!A: 53772 TRAVIS LAWSON

oooo8213s10

MARSHMALLOW MINI WHITE 6006996607500
GROUP TOTJIIJ****** CHEMICAL & i'ANITORIAT. ***

STON DETERGENT POT,/PAI{ LIQ BLT'E R 6100046

STON SAIIITIZER QUAT HARD SURE RTU 6100073
GROUP TOTAL****** PRODUCE ***

,ACKER CUCT'MBER SELECT ERESH

MPE'RSH BROCCOLI FLORET MINI ICELESS 2071751

MPERSH TOI'IATO GRAPE E"RSH
GROUP rOTJ\L****

287526

Db Vlm to-?oa5o lltrl's

0b ?/ol LPlo oso

ALL4625

8694424

7 681341

78084A2

1000314

207L75L

60L7263

40 .40

23.3L

31 .73

17.03

40. 86

26 .45

2L.20

80. 80

23.3L
302 .59

31 .73

40.86

26 .45

42 .40
109.71

l9r.lgtSPLIT 6:OO All REI,IIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

PAYABIE ON OR BEEORE

LO/1-O/20

6:00 PM

_ ??j
691 )

PCS

INVOICE

II SHS,.E AGRICULTURA'. CO'.IUODIT IES I,I STED OT

' 
PERISHABLE AGRICU',TOR,AL COMUODITIES ACT 1qqorqDrTrEs, AU. rNVENll)RrES OF rcOD OR Ors-IBo rgE sarE 0F THESE coMMoDrrrEs wrii ruu.

-99!-qC tqgR REcErpr oF THEsE pRoDucrs/sEaviaEs
PARTICIPAIE AS A UEIi'BER OE A CI.ASS Or iI.ArUUiS

-=---

CLOSE:

NO.
REC

I,AST PAGE

L2LO.04

t2
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lr

)1

ll

lll

ORDER,
I

L
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d,
n
I
d

6,o
H
oz
o
F
c
@
Ea
o

o
n

o
t'

N

P

E
d

{
I

u
b

zoo
F
onvd
dE

Eb
t{
z
E

4
E

\
Hzo
E

I



Hgili^tffiil; is.:"":;, 
5 e _ 4 o s 1 t"sss

308-4s2-3202

ESU R,AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOX 8{00

NE
PO

a

31,'
SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRJASKA 6852L
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

CONFTDENTIAL PROPERTY

501047 36L286788 1 1

TERI'{S -pAsr DIrE BATiNCES ARE stBJEcr ro sERvIcE CHARGE

MA: 53772 TRAVIS LAWSON

fl orv PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION IIrEM
CODE

T'NIT
PRICE

firt
ru EXTENDED

PRICE I

I

I

l10

lL2

t+

CODE QTY

2 CT

28 0z

LOOZ

[10

tGAT

iO I.B

110

fi". 1

, ttJ
o""l,
LB l,

PTi

I

THE ILLTNOIS SHELL EGG TEE HAS BEEN

*** t[lozEN ***

ALPIIA BT'N HMBRGR WHT TilTEA,T 4 K12
GROUP TOTAII******* cll!{l[ED E DRY ***

ROTEL EOI'IATO DICED W/GREEN CHII, 64144502/T5

}ITAGARA IIETER BOTTLED DRINKING NDW1OZ32PDMCH

SYS CLS BEAII AI\rD PORK NAVy TOM S SyC-Kl,t-0610

3YS CLS DRESSING RAI{CH BUTTERMIIJK R 714.I7SYS

JYS CLS SUGAR GR.AI{UI.ATED XEINE CANE 403434

;YS T!{P SAUCE TOMATO Mrr MED SYIITA99
GROUP TOTAL****t** PAPER & DISPOSABLES ***

IYS CLS CONTATNER PIAS CI.R HNG YCTSzS6OOOOO

tYs cLs EAc PI"AS RECLOSE pIMr6.5X6 304986510)urlsrocK 1
GROUP TOTAL****

'** PRODUCE ***
,ACKER CUCT'MBER SELECT I'RESH

)ACKER BAI{AIVA ERESH GREEN

MPFRSH CABBAGE GREEN SHRD E'RSH W/BAG

MPERSH TOMATO GR,APE E'RSH
GROUP TOTAI.****

5L667

YSCO

1s63701

3149994

3239486

4062L70

4086575

4182694

50964{1

2310036

5096353

1000314

L254440

L67570L

60L7263

91L7

26.L7

I .01

30.13

3s. 63

35.35

22.63

45 96

40.86

22.13

18 .30

2L.20

35. 82
35.82

52.34

160.20

30. 13

106. 89

35.3s

22 .63
407.54

45. 96

40.85

68.19

18.30

42 .40
169 .75

c^sEs 
I sp,.I,

,ri=-F
r bor. pcsE GROSS IfT.

10011

REUI! lo
P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

58s01-0068

INvOICE

se.si

_l
SIGT

NO. PCS I CUST . srmo rrcrc! prDftts o! &L rffi
DELVD. I sIcN 

X
J4lo. PCs

I 
nec.

tr;initilfttiEi#J*t*tqd,#rf H*:.flJit

U L\'uUU1IlEs IISAEU ON THIS IWOICE ARE SUB.JECT TO TEE STATUTORY TRUSI
:TURAL conoDrrrEs acr 1930 lu.s.c. lgse(cll. me sELr.ER oiiiis cowoorr
lIE{I9Ir.^E!-9I_qo_o_q_gE q!!qR lRoquqrs DERI\ED rnof-r8ribe-coiiroorrres,
;SE COWODITIES UNTIL EUII PAYIIENT IS RECEIVED,PURTSER, YOU IGREE flI?H,F TmsE pedntr.n./cFDur^Ec. v^n r;F ;ri;i; ii-ni,-n-iil1,-_ii ;;-,- .., ..-

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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I

DELV, DAIE CUSTOMER I INVOICE NUMBER I PAGE

9/LO/20
s01047 361286788 L 2TRUCX SIOP

o /006
ROU:TE PTIRCIIASE OR.DER

4447 rERMS -PAST DUE BAIA}TCES ARE SUBJECT To SERVICE CTIARGE

EOM 10th Prox
}IANIFESTI+ 1075985 NOR!,IIAL DELIVERY
!!A: 33772 TRAVIS LAWSON

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD Srrsco!Attheheartof SYSCO LINCOIN

foodandservice 900 KINGBIRD ROAD
LTNCOLN, NEBRASKA 6952L
800-'197-2627

SCHOOLS (800-SYSCOCS)

NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLTC
PO BOX 8400

I

l

i

I
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POSADA BT'RR,rTO BKEST EGG/SAUS/CHS I 1071955
)Uf ,/STOCK 2

PILLSBY WAFE.LE MAPLE MADNESS MINT 132265000

IRDMORE JUICE APPLE CUP 41381
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R,AVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202

t"sss
food and service
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was successfully updated.

RAVENNA Pt NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS (TUE DEL)

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 9/U202O 9:57:21 AM CT,

Federal

Go Back to the List of Receipts

PS, NE

iv4"Lo
f<r

q'(-2-e)

Item
code Description Case

Contents
Case
Price

Case
Order
Otv

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost Fund Sourc€

Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

15281
APPLES FR GALA 1OO-125

cT40rBcs 40 LB $36.99 3 3 $110.97 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3

LB BG
3LB $9.37 2 2 $18.74 Federal

14103
CANTALOUPE CHL CHUNKS

SLBBG 5LB $20.49 8 I $163.92 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SUMS

4/5LB BG
20 L.B $27.99 3 J $83.97 Federal N/A

16W38
CAUUFLOREIS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $19.99 2 2 $39.98 Federal N/A

15P55
CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB

as 5LB $14.49 3 3 $43.47 Federal N/A

16P51
COLE SLAW MIX CHL 1/5

LB BG
1BG $8.12 3 3 924.36 Federal N/A

]4AA2 OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 L3
cs 35 LB $37.99 2 2 $7s.98 Federal N/A

17004
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
EELL I\4ED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $10.79 2 2 $21.s8 Federal N/A

16357
PEPPERS RED FR sWT 5 LB

CS
5LB $10.99 2 2 $21.98 Federal N/A

15Q71
MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB

BG
1LB $4.99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A ____,-,Y

15D41
SALAD It,lIX CHL ROI\4AINE

8I FND 4/5 I B BG
20 LB 924.49 2 2 $48.98 Federal N/A

15N71
TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB

cs 10 LB $18.74 2 2 537.48 Federal N/A

15R03
WATERIqELON CHL
cHtlNKq 1/5 ta ac 5LB $20.49 2 2 $40.98 Federal N/A

Fund Balance for NSLP

Contact FFAVORS Helo Desk

[" r.



*.il

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (4O2\ 593-0202

www. greenbergf ruit.com

The p6rishable agricultural commodities list€d on this invoice are sold subj€(
to the statutory trust authorized by section 5(c) of ths Perishable Agricultuft
Commoditios Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. 4Qge(c)). T}le seller of thes6 commoditie
retains a trust claim over these commodities. all inventori€€ of food or oth€
products derived lrom these commodities, and any rcc€ivables or proc€ed
from the sale of these commoditaes until lull payment is receiv€d. Custome
will assume all collection costs, including attornoy's fs€s.

INVOICE NO: 6!3798

INVOICE DATE: AP / Ol / ?.QeA

GREENBERG
Fruit Company 38

o

PAGE:
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ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINAIED IN THE USA, UNLESS OTHEBWISE NOTED.
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TOTALS PLSSE COUNT AND |NSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DEL|VEBY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS. n-r
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TOTAL



9t15t2020 FFAVORS WEB

Receipt was updated.

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS (TUE DEL)

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 9lLsl2O2O 1:45:09 PM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars MVENNA PS, NE

Go Back to the Ust of Receipts

I

to'-

;)
t=t

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order Otv

Case
ReceiDt Otv

Receipt
Cost

Fund Sourc€
Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

152B1
APPLES FR GALA 1OO-125 CT

40 LB CS
40 LB $35.99 2 2 $73.98 Federal

16W37
BROCCOLI FLOREIS CHL 4/3

LB BG
12 LB $2s.49 2 2 $50.98 Federal

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SUIYS

4/5LB BG
20 LB 2 2 $ss.98 Federal

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $19.99 2 2 $39.98 Federal

15420 CELERY FR 3 CT 5 LB BG 5LB $6.79 1 1 $6.79 Federal

14]04 HONEYDEW CHL CHUNKS 1/5
LB BG

5LB $20.49 2 2 $40.98 Federal N/A

14AA2
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

cs
35 LB $37.99 2 2 $75.98 Fedcral

17004 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL

I4ED 5 LB BG/CS
5LB $ 10.79 1 1 $10.79 Federal

L6357 PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

cs
518 $10.99 1 1 $10,99 Federal

1sQ71 MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB BG 1LB $4.99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $24.49 2 2 $48.98 Federal N/A

15N71 TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB CS 10 LB $18.74 1 1 $18.74 Federal

15R03
WATERMELON CHL CHUNKS

U5 LB BG
5LB $20.49 3 3 $61.47 Federal

https://ffavors.fns.usda.gov/tfavors_web/usdaproduce/Ordering.aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd=9%2115%2f2020&Cusl=Y NE373&Desc= 1t1



4t

The perishable agricLrltural commodities listed on lhis invoice are sold subj€
to the statutory trust authorized by s€ction 5(c)of the Perishable Agicultur
Commodities Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. 4Q96(c)). The seller of these commoditi'
retains a trusi claim over th€s€ commodities, all inventoies ol food or oth
products dsrived from th6s6 commodities, and any receivables or procee(
lrom the sale of th€so commoditaes unlil full payment is received. Custom
will assume allcollection costs, including attorney's fees-

INVOICE NO: 694SOq

INVOICE DATE: Os / 13 / ?O2o

PAGE:

ACE f

RAVENNA
NE 64869...
soe aao '6i 50(

GREENBERG
Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www. green bergf ruit.com

DEL I VER'

RAVENNI

'O 
CARTI

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED JN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

?.o
l. o

1

UBES 
'{l,CT'

Y SLIITS"4/5*
r'rarqe-r{qarqp
SIiLEX*"YEii

L4AO;
14.JO4
I tAec
1 5A3:
1iD4 t
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/BAG 1*f,:..;
ELoN/q{BEfff
/GALA,}{Oi?125
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16W37
161",38
17DO4

PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PBODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTEH RECEIPT OF GOODS,

TOTAL
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c.3,
-*

n

E*
Eri
c%
/

cslri



9t22t2a2o FFAVORS WEB

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for MVENNA PS (TUE DEL)

Edit Receipt Oetail
Order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confirmation Number: F202s9003630
Program: NSLP

Requested Oelivery Date: fue 09/2212020
Order Date: T}e 0911512020

Edit Re€eipt

This order was receipted on 9l22l2O2O 10:13:11 AM CT,

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars MVENNA PS, NE

Go Back to the List of ReceipLs

\D-5"7D

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order Otv

Case
Receipt OW

Receipt
Cost

Fund Sourc€
Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

15281
APPLES FR GALA 1OO-125 CT

40 LB CS
40 LB $36.99 2 2 $73.98 Federal

16W37
BROCCOLI FLORETS CHL 4/3

LB BG
12 LB $25.49 2 2 $50.98 Federal

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SUMS

4/5LB BG
20 L8 $27.99 2 2 $55,98 Federal

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $19.99 2 2 $39,98 Federal

15P55 CELERY CHL STICKS 5 L8 CS 5LB $14.49 1 1 $14.49 Federal

18C18 GMPES RED SDIS 19 LB CS 19 LB $42.49 3 3 $127.47 Federal

15N63
ONIONS RED DRY JUT,IBO 5

LB BG
5LB $7.s9 1 1 $7.s9 Federal N/A

14402 OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 tB
CS

35 LB $42.99 2 2 $8s.98 Federal N/A

17D04 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL
MED 5 LB BG/CS

518 $9.99 1 1 $9.99 Federal

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

CS
5LB $10.99 1 1 $10.99 Federal

1sQ71 MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB 8G 1LB $4.99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROI4AINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $24.49 2 2 $48.98 Federal N/A

Contact FFAVORS Help Desk .a
)y

httpsJ/ffavors.fns.usda.gov/ffavors_web/usdaproduce/Ordering.aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd=9%2122%2f2020&Cusl=Y NE373&Desc= 1t1



GREENBERG
Company

9705 I Street . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402'1593-0202

www.greenbergf ruit.com

+l

NA

Fruit
1r

+t
The perishable agricultural commodities list€d on this invoice are sold subi€c
to the statutory trust authoized by s€ction 5(c) of the Porishable Agricultuc
Commodities Act, 1930 O U.S.C. 4Qge(c). T'he sell#ot these commoditiel
retains a trust claim over lhese commodities, all inv€ntoies of lood or oth€
products deived from th6se commoditaes, and any receivables or proceed!
from the sale of these commodities untilfull payment is rcceived. Customer
will assume all colle'ction costs, including attorn€y's f€es.

1NVO;CE NO: 695532

TNVOTCEDATE: OS/e2/?OeO

PAGE:

NNA
8A6?
440 0a

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

TOTALS

i-r00c

PLEASE COUNT ANO INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

. -s!4=-
RECEIVED BY

TOTAL

CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON T DRIVER ROUTE ACCOUNT

QTY.
ORD.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNTCTN. EA#



912912020 FFAVORS WEB

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for MVENNA PS (TUE DEL)

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on 9l29l2O2O tz49z27 PM CT,

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars MVENNA PS, NE

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order Oty

Case
Receipt OW

Receipt
Cost

Fund Sourcc Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

15281
APPLES FR GALA lOO-125 CT

40 LB C5
40 LB $36.99 2 2 $73.98 Federal N/A

16W37
BROCCOLT FLORETS CHL 4/3

LB BG
12 LB $2s.49 2 ? $s0,98 Federal

15A33 CARROTS CHL BABY SLIMS
4/5LB 8G

20 LB $27.99 2 2 $ss,98 Federal N/A

14A02
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

35 LB $42.99 2 2 $8s.98 Federal

1.7D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL

MED 5 LB BG/CS
5LB $9.99 1 1 $9.99 Federal

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5 LB

CS
518 $10,99 1 1 $10.99 Federal N/A

r6zt1. PLU|\IS FR 24 LB CS 24 LA $49.24 1 1 $49.24 Federal

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROT1AINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 L8 $24.49 1 1 $24.49 Federal

15N71 TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB CS 10 LB $17.49 1 1 $17.49 Federal

15R03
WATERMELON CHL CHUNKS

1/5 LB BG
5LB $20.49 I B $ 163,92 Federal N/A

Contact FFAVORS Help Desk

\r-qtao

https://ffavors.Ins.usda.gov/ffavors_web/usdaproduce/Ordering.aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd=9%2l29o 2f2O2O&Cust=YNE373&Desc= 111



.GREENBERG
Fiuit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www.greenbergfruit.com

The p€rishable agricultural commodities listed on thas invoico ate sold subject
to the statutory trust authoriz€d by section 5(c) of ths Perishable Agricultural
Commodities Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. 4Qge(c)). The seller of these commodities
retains a trust claim over these commodities, all inventories of lood or other
products derived from lhese commodities, and any receivables or proceeds
from the sale ot these commodities untilfull paymenl is received. Customer
will assume allcollection cosls, including attorney's fees,

INVO|CE NO: 696?42

INVOICE DATE: Qi /?9 /?OeO3s
PAGE:

FAq-fr -19

RAVI
NEI
ioFl

BA6?
44A O

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATEO IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHEBWiSE NOTED.

TOTALS PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

RECEIVED BY

TOTAL

CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON * DRIVER ROUTE ACCOUNT
NTIMBER

QTY.
ORD.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EA#
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Ravenna Public Schools

10/08/2020 01:39 PM

PO Number lnvoice Number Vendor Name lnvoice Date

AmountDetail Description

Fund Number 06

FOOD

Page: 1

UseT ID: HGB

Amount

134.22

166.91

172.00

Board Report - Detail

Account Number

Checking Account lD 06 Lunch

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

54333728704 Bimbo Bakeries USA

FOOD

54333728836 Bimbo Bakeries USA

FOOD

5r'.33372AA85 Bimbo Bakories USA

FOOD

08t31t2020

09t14t2020

09t21t2020

13a.22

166.91

172.00

477.13

09t1st2020

502.05

09/01t2020

2,7U.78
62.30

09to8t2020
277.63

21.28

09t11t2020
698.05

09t15t2020
230.04

888.34
09t2212020

1,165.29

57.12

09t29t2020

2,444.40

--- 

9J3L28

09t29t2020
299.15

09t29t2020
509.08

10t02t2020

893.08

Total Eimbo Bakeries USA

06 3'100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

06 3'100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 6'10 000

06 3'100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

502.05

2,847.08

298.91

698.05

1,118.38

1,222.41

2,444.40

06 3100 630 000 FooD
Total CASH-WADISTRIBUTING

1250389 Goodwin Tucker Group

06 3100 430 000 000 Repair

1250391 Goodwin Tucker Group

06 3100 430 000 000 Repair

1250655 Goodwin Tucker Group

06 3100 430 000 000 Repair

Totral Goodwin Tucker Group

12OO72A CASH.WA OISTRIBUTING

FOOD

12602118 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

12611454 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

12617400 CASH.WA DISTRIBUTING

FOOD

12620124 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

GENERAL SUPPLIES

FOOD

126289A7 CASH.WA DISTRIBUTING

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

12637713 CASH.WA DISTRIBUTING

12OO59O HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1200628 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1200663 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1200728 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1200762 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1200798 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD
1200862 HILAND DAIRY CO

299.15

509.08

893.08

06 3'100 630 000

Total HILAND DAIRY CO

09t01t2020

09to4t2020

09t09t2020

09t15t2020

09t18t2020

09t22t2020

09129t2020

't,701.31

235.97

422.64

362.84

502.05

209.10

531.15

918.36

422.66

362.84

502.05

209.10

918.36

3612769fi SYSCO LINCOLN

FOOD

3,182.13

1,161.2a
06 3100 630 000

09103t2020 1,210.04



Ravenna Public Schools

10/08/2020 01:39 PM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

06 3100 610 000

36'1286788

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

361298069

06 3100 6'10 000

06 3100 630 000

361308299

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

Total SYSCO LINCOLN

Fund Number 06

Checking Account lD 06

Board Report - Oetail

Vendor Name

Oetail Description

GENERAL SUPPLIES

SYSCO LINCOLN

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

SYSCO LINCOLN

GENERAL SUPPLIES

FOOD

SYSCO LINCOLN

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

lnvoice Date

Amount

44.76

09t10t2020

613.1 '1

45.96

ost17t2020
170.64

1,616.66

09t2412020

995.71

245.13

Page.2
User lD: HGB

Amount

659.07

1,747.30

1,240.84

4,897.25

1938rlO

193SrlO



Ravenna Public Schools

1010912020 08:53 AM
Account Number

06 Lunch

06 3100 610 000

06 31 00 630 000

31OO FOOD SERVICES

06 31 00 1'10 000 000

06 31 00 '120 000 000

06 3100 130 000 000

06 3100 210 000 000

06 3100 220 000 000

06 3100 230 000 000

06 31 00 430 000 000

31OO FOOD SERVICES

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget Ouring Month Expendilures to Date % of Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

- ono 1?,68?.?, 2r373A2 O-oo

Page: 1

User lD: HGB
Account Description

GENERAL SUPPLIES

FOOD

Salary

Sub Salaries

Overtim Salaries

Health lnsuran@

Fi€
Retirerent
Repair

0.00 881.23 1,763.04

0.00 16,806.56 28,1 10.38

* -,* ,ter*

Balance at EOM

(1,763.04)

(28,1 r0.38)

Encumbrances Unencumbered
Balance

(1,763.04)

(28,1 10.38)

0.00

0.00

(2s,873.42) 0.00 (29,873.421

(29,873.42)

(1 6,64s.32)

(s4.24)

( 12.04)

(4,868.1 6)

(1,1 79.81 )

(1,645.78)

(1,701 .31 )

o3o (rr3?3/a

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 1,496.13

94.24

12.04

2,778.'t4

836.26

1,'t36.76

1,701.3',1

't6,649.32 0.00

94.24 0.00

12.04 0.00

4,868.16 0.00

1,179.81 0.00

1,645.78 0.00

1.70't.31 0.00

0.00 (16,649.32)

0.00 (94.24)

0.00 (12.04\

o.oo (4,868.16)

0.00 (1,179.81)

0.00 (1,645.78)

o.oo (1,701.31)

18,054.88

0.00 18.05438

,6.i5066 -- ooo (r6J50.66) o.oo (r6Jsos6)

,c1so.66 0OO (r6J5o'66) O.OO (r6Js0 66)

56pr4.08 -- OOO (56,014^08) O.OO (56pr438)

000

06

DISTRICT WIOE

Lunch 35,742.67



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
Ending September 30th, 2020
         

Beginning Balance: 12,857.73$     

RECEIPTS:

Deposit 17,951.28$     

Interest 1.18$              

Total Receipts: 17,952.46$     

 

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills 20,341.49$     

Outstanding Checks 1,301.38$       

Total Disbursements: 21,642.87$     

Book Balance: 9,167.32$       

Bankk Balance: 10,468.70$     



Ravenna Public Schools

10/09/2020 08:54 AM

8

061510
06 1611

06 1612

061613

06 1620

06 1650

06 2100

06 2200

06 3150

06 3400

06 4210
06 5000

06 5200

06 5690

06 9000

06

8

Revenue Detail

Budgel

Page: 1

User lD: HGB
Accouni Description

lnterest

Sludent Lunches

Daily Sales-Breakfast

Special Milk

Daily Sales-AduluA la Carte

Daily Sales-Summer Food Programs
State Reimbursemenl

Breakfasl

STATE REIMBURSEMENT

FEDERAL REIMB. NSLP

Trans From Savings

School Dist Contrib

Other lncome

Non Program Receipls

0.00 1.18

0.00 5,535.70

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 5,792.86

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0 00

0.00 5s3.25

0.00 0 00

0.00 0.00

0.00 6,000.00

0.00 16_47

0.00 0.00

o 00 1?3rr 46

Month lo Dale Year to Date

1.18

5,535.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,792.A6

0.00

0.00

0.00

553.25

0.00
0.00

6,000.00
'16_47

0.00

17,899.46

0.00 1739s46 ----------i 7399.46



2020-21 Budget Hearing

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, September 14, 2020 8:00 PM

 

Marilyn Bohn:   Present   
Misti Fiddelke:   Absent   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Absent   
Marc Vacek:   Present   

 

1. Call 2020-21 Budget Hearing to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members 
Motion to excuse absent board members Misti Fiddelke and Dawn Standage passed with a 
motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marilyn Bohn.

3. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve agenda as presented passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Marc Vacek.

4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to recording in the board minutes the 
publication method used to notify the public of the 2020-21 Budget Hearing Notice 
Motion to record in September 14th, 2020, budget hearing meeting minutes that the 2020-21 
Budget Hearing Notice was published in the Ravenna News & posted at three prominent 
locations in town (City Hall, Laundry Mat, & Post Office) passed with a motion by Marilyn 
Bohn and a second by Ryan Osten.

5. Hear support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to the 
proposed 2020-21 budget

6. Adjournment 
Motion to close the budget hearing at 8:06 PM passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a 
second by Ryan Osten.



2020-21 Property Tax Request Hearing

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, September 14, 2020 8:01 PM

 

Marilyn Bohn:   Present   
Misti Fiddelke:   Absent   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Absent   
Marc Vacek:   Present   

 

1. Call 2020-21 Property Tax Request Hearing to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members 
motion to excuse absent board members Misti Fiddelke and Dawn Standage passed with a 
motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marilyn Bohn.

3. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve agenda as presented passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Marc Vacek.

4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to recording in the board minutes the 
publication method used to notify the public of the 2020-21 Property Tax Request Hearing 
Notice 
Motion to record in September 14th, 2020, property tax request hearing meeting minutes that the 
2020-21 Property Tax Request Hearing Notice and the Property Tax Request Resolution was 
published in the Ravenna News & posted at three prominent locations in town (City Hall, 
Laundry Mat, & Post Office) Passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten.

5. Hear support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to setting 
the final tax request at a different amount than the prior year tax request.

6. Adjournment 
Motion to close hearing at 8:12 PM passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc 
Vacek.



Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, September 14, 2020 8:13 PM

 

Marilyn Bohn:   Present   
Misti Fiddelke:   Absent   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Absent   
Marc Vacek:   Present   

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members 
Motion to excuse absent board members Misti Fiddelke and Dawn Standage passed with a 
motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marilyn Bohn.

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School

5. Financial Report

6. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Marilyn Bohn.
 
6.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

6.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

6.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to declaring furniture as surplus for 
immediate sale or disposal



7. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

8. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-ALICAP Safety Honor Roll

9. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Mr. Tony Schirmer

10. Information and Action Items

10.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to recording in the board minutes the 
publication method used to notify the public of the 2020-21 Budget Hearing Notice, 2020-21 
Property Tax Request Hearing Notice, & Regular September 14, 2020 Board Meeting Notice 
Motion to record in September 14th, 2020, board meeting minutes that the 2020-21 Budget 
Hearing Notice, 2020-21 Property Tax Request Hearing Notice, & Regular September 2020 
Board Meeting Notices were published in the Ravenna News & posted at three prominent 
locations in town (City Hall, Laundry Mat, & Post Office) passed with a motion by Ryan Osten 
and a second by Marc Vacek.

10.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to 2020-21 Budget 
Motion to approve 2020-21 Budget passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a second by 
Marc Vacek.

10.3. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to 2020-21 Property Tax Resolution 
Motion to approve the 2020-21 Property Tax Resolution passed with a motion by Marc Vacek 
and a second by Ryan Osten.

10.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to transferring money from the General 
Fund to the Lunch Fund 
Motion to transfer $6,000 from the general fund to the school nutrition fund passed with a 
motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten.

10.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to Ravenna Public Schools "Return to 
School Plan"

11. Discussion Items

11.1. New Staff Member Zoom @ 9:00

12. Elementary Principal's Report

13. Secondary Principal's Report



14. Superintendent's Report 
 
15. Board Report

16. Positive Comments

Special thanks to Larry Wilke of True Value Hardware for securing and delivering a Health & 
Safety Kit to Ravenna Public Schools.  We appreciate Mr. Wilke and his kind donation for the 
purpose of keeping RPS Students & Staff safe during the school year.  -Marc Vacek

Congratulations to the Ravenna Public Schools Staff for being on the ALICAP Safety Honor 
Roll for a second year in row.  I recognize that this honor is not freely given and that our staff 
has to do a lot of work and training to get this recognition.  Thanks to the staff members for all of 
their hard work.  -Marilyn Bohn

Thanks to the entire Ravenna Public Schools Staff for getting everything operational for the 
school year, during a very abnormal year.  Things are going smooth due to all of the hard work 
and planning of the staff.  I also appreciate Mr. Anderson always being outside during morning 
arrival and afternoon dismissal to ensure a safe arrival and safe departure of our students and 
parents.  -Ryan Osten

Thanks to the community, students, and parents for their cooperation and patience as we have 
transitioned back to school during a very unusual school year.  We are back in the building 
enjoying learning and activities because of the cooperative spirit and flexibility everyone has 
shown.  -Brad Kjar, Secondary Principal

17. Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 8:55 PM passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a second by Ryan 
Osten.





PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

 

T​O​: 

 

KSB Policy Service Subscribers 

F​ROM​: KSB School Law 

D​ATE​: October 7, 2020 

R​E​: Third Set of Annual Policy Updates 

 

Attached are the third round of 2020 KSB School Law policy updates. We             

have also included changes to our standard forms and updates on some            

other laws which do not require changes to policies but do present new             

obligations. We have broken these down in 3 sections: “Policy Changes;”           

“Form Changes;” and “Other Issues to Consider.”  

 

To assist subscribers in implementing these policy changes and the other           

considerations laid out in this Memo, ​KSB will hold a webinar on Friday,             

October 9, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. Central Time​.  In the webinar, we will             

give a brief overview of the changes and then answer questions from            

attendees regarding the policies and other considerations. We have included          

the link to the ZOOM conference in the cover email that transmitted these             

updates. We will also record the webinar and will post it on the KSB School               

Law website in the Policy Updates section. 

 

Please feel free to contact us if you have any additional questions or if you               

would like to have a policy customized or “tweaked” to meet your individual             

circumstances. 

 

  

 

KSB S​CHOOL​ L​AW​, PC, LLO 
301 S​OUTH​ 13​TH​ S​TREET​, S​UITE​ 210 

L​INCOLN​, N​EBRASKA​ 68508 
KSBS​CHOOL​L​AW​.​COM 

(402) 804-8000 
141 N​ORTH​ M​AIN​ A​VENUE​, S​UITE​ 504 
S​IOUX​ F​ALLS​, S​OUTH​ D​AKOTA​ 57104 

ATTORNEYS LICENSED IN STATES INDICATED 
 



 

Policy Changes 

______________________________________________________ 

 

REVISION OF POLICY 2008: Meetings 

 

LB 148 requires all school districts to give notice of their meetings by             

publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the district and, if            

available, on that newspaper’s website. Although there is no clear legal           

definition of what a “newspaper of general circulation” is exactly, we think            

that so long as your local newspaper has subscribers within and beyond your             

school district, that should be adequate to comply with the new law. We             

also believe that the Omaha World Herald will qualify as a newspaper of             

general circulation throughout the state. The district may also provide          

additional meeting notice by any other appropriate method designated by          

the school board. So if your district has traditionally posted notice of its             

meeting at the post office or on its website, you can continue to do so as an                 

additional method of notice. LB 148 also adds a new requirement that your             

meeting minutes note the method(s) and date(s) of the meeting notice. 

 

LB 148 becomes effective on November 13, 2020. To be safe, we advise             

that your board publish notice of your November board meeting in a            

newspaper of general circulation, even if that means you have to get the             

meeting notice to your paper before November 13th. Moving forward, you           

will also need to be cognizant that your board will need more lead time for               

meetings based on the publication schedule of your local paper, a regional            

paper, or the World Herald, whichever you use for publication of your            

meeting notice.  

 

This change is required.  

 

______________________________________________________ 

 

REVISION OF POLICY 3001: Budget 

 

LB 148 requires that budget hearings now be held separately from any            

regularly scheduled meetings and cannot be limited by time. The district will            

need to make at least three copies of the proposed budget statement            

available to the public at the hearing. The district must also make a             

presentation outlining key provisions of the proposed budget statement,         

including, but not limited to, a comparison with the prior year's budget. Any             

member of the public desiring to speak on the proposed budget statement            

must be allowed to address the board at the hearing and must be given a               

reasonable amount of time to do so. We have amended this policy to reflect              

these changes as well as to highlight some of the other requirements related             

to budget hearings. 
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This change is required. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

REVISION OF POLICY 3004.1: Fiscal Management for  

Purchasing and Procurement Using Federal Funds 

 

School lunch program auditors raised concerns about two provisions in the           

Conflict of Interest and Code of Conduct section of this policy. Federal            

regulations prohibit school officers, employees, and agents from soliciting or          

accepting gratuities, favors, or anything of monetary value from contractors          

or parties to subcontracts when federal funds will be used to pay for such              

contracts. However, those same regulations specifically authorize       

non-Federal entities to set standards for situations in which the receipt of an             

unsolicited item of nominal value is not a violation of law. We have added a               

provision indicating that the unsolicited receipt of items of nominal value           

($25 or less) is not a violation of the policy. If an auditor raises an issue                

with this provision in the future, tell them to review Title 2 CFR § 200.318               

(c)(1). We have also revised the policy to specifically list the possible            

disciplinary actions that will be applied for violations of the code of conduct             

or conflict of interest provisions.  

 

This change is required. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

REVISION OF POLICY 4043: Professional Boundaries and 

Appropriate Relationships Between Employees and Students 

 

LB 1080 requires schools to enact a policy regarding appropriate          

relationships between a student or former student and a school employee or            

any student teacher or intern. We have amended our policy to incorporate            

the nine new policy requirements.  

 

This change is required, but not until June 30, 2021. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

REVISION OF POLICY 5018: Parent and Guardian Involvement in 

Education Practices 

 

The Nebraska Department of Education previously took the position that          

state law did not allow school districts to approve parental requests that            

their students not participate in state assessments. With staff changes at           

the Department, the guidance that we have received has become more           

nuanced. We have tweaked the section of Policy 5018 to reflect that new             

guidance. This change should not really affect how you respond to parental            
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requests to opt out of state assessments on a practical level. However it             

does more accurately reflect state and federal law governing state testing           

opt-outs. 

 

This change is required. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

REVISION TO POLICY 5067: Student Assistance Team or Comparable 

Problem Solving Team  

 

Once upon a time, schools only used a Student Assistance Team (SAT) to             

provide problem-solving and intervention strategies to teachers to help them          

meet the needs of general education students and prior to any referral for a              

special education evaluation. However, Rule 51 allows districts to use a           

problem solving team that is comparable to a SAT. With the growing use of              

Nebraska’s multi-tiered system of support (MTSS), many schools are now          

using the “other” problem solving team. We have revised this policy to            

reflect this new reality by authorizing the use of problem solving teams that             

are comparable to a SAT. 

 

This change is required ​if you use a non-SAT problem solving team            

and recommended even if you don’t use such a team currently but            

may do so in the future​. 
______________________________________________________ 

 

Form Changes 

______________________________________________________ 

 

Application for Employment 

 

The recently enacted Title IX regulations require schools to notify applicants           

for employment of the name or title, office address, electronic mail address,            

and telephone number of the employee(s) designated as the Title IX           

Coordinator. We have added a provision to do so in the initial paragraph of              

the application. 

 

This change is required. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

Collaborative Plan Addressing Barriers to Attendance 

 

Section 79-209 requires schools to hold one or more meetings between, at a             

minimum, a school attendance officer, a school social worker, or a school            

administrator or his or her designee, the person who has legal or actual             

charge or control of the child, and the child, when appropriate, to attempt to              
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address the barriers to attendance. The result of the meeting or meetings is             

to develop a collaborative plan to reduce barriers identified to improve           

regular attendance. Section 79-209 was amended by LB 751 to require the            

plan to consider the mental health of the student in addition to the already              

existing requirements to consider the physical and/or behavioral health of          

the student.  This form has been amended to add this requirement.  

 

This change is required. 

______________________________________________________ 

 

FMLA Forms (Policy 4011) 

 

The U.S. Department of Labor revised their FMLA forms in June 2020.            

Information about the forms, links to the forms, and a Q & A section ​can be                

found here​. We recommend that you use the forms offered by the            

Department of Labor. While you can use your own forms, there is no             

advantage to doing so. In fact, in some cases asking for additional            

information not requested on the DOL’s forms can violate the law. 

______________________________________________________ 

 

Other Issues To Consider 

 

CARES Act, ESSR Reimbursement. Short answer: you do not need an           

“extraordinary circumstances” policy to receive your ESSR Grant        

Reimbursement.  

 

We are aware that some schools were informed by the Nebraska Department            

of Education that CARES-Act-ESSER Reimbursement requests would be        

denied unless the school district enacted a free-standing policy stating that           

the school district would continue to pay staff if the school district was closed              

due to extraordinary circumstances. We were not eager to clutter up your            

policy book with a new policy like this, and we have concerns about passing              

a policy justifying staff payments after those payments have already been           

made. We also were concerned that districts in the future that face closure             

due to other emergencies (floods, tornados) should not be bound to pay            

staff wages and salaries during those closures unless the board decides at            

that time to do so. Our research into the issue indicated that a policy was               

not ​legally required by the CARES Act or other federal regulations. We had             

several conversations and sent correspondence to NDE respectfully arguing         

that point. NDE has informally shared that it is no longer rejecting            

applications that do not include an “extraordinary circumstances” policy.         

The Department has stated that it intends to update its ​CARES Act ESSER             

Grant Reimbursement Guidance yet this week (but as of the time we            

finalized this memo, it was not yet updated). 
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In a long communication to the Nebraska Association of School Business           

Officials, the Department seemed to confirm that it is not requiring a            

free-standing extraordinary circumstances policy as a requirement for ESSER         

reimbursement: “....submission of a leave policy under unexpected or         

extraordinary circumstances ​will not be required when requesting grant         

reimbursement, ​however the USED does require an assurance if a leave           

policy is not maintained.” Later in this document, NDE explains that it            

anticipates that a COVID emergency resolution and/or return to work          

agreements can be used as an “assurance” instead of a policy.  

 

In the NASBO memo, NDE makes clear that it is working with the federal              

government on CARES Act issues. If it does become necessary for you to             

adopt an “extraordinary circumstances” policy, you will receive it as part of            

your policy service subscription. 

 

LB 965 establishes a language assessment program for children who are           

deaf or hard of hearing in an effort to ensure these children have a strong               

language foundation for kindergarten readiness and academic success. The         

program will assess, monitor, and track the language developmental         

milestones for children who are deaf or hard of hearing from birth through             

the age of five.  

 

The Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing will appoint a fourteen             

member advisory committee to advise the commission regarding all aspects          

of the language assessment program. On or before July 1, 2022, the            

advisory committee will develop specific action plans and make         

recommendations necessary to fully implement the language assessment        

program.  The advisory committee will terminate on July 1, 2022. 

 

On or before December 31, 2022, and on or before each December 31st             

thereafter, the State Department of Education and the Commission for the           

Deaf and Hard of Hearing will publish a joint report that is specific to              

language and literacy developmental milestones for each age from birth          

through five years of age of children who are deaf or hard of hearing relative               

to such children's peers who are not deaf or hard of hearing. 

 

LB 1107  ​¯\_(ツ)_/¯ 

 

LB 1016 amends the Nebraska Wage Payment and Collection Act to make            

clear that employers may not retaliate or discriminate against an employee           

because he or she files a lawsuit or complaint under the Act or testifies,              

assists, or participates in an investigation, proceeding, or action concerning          

a violation of the Act. The Act has also been amended to that any employer               

who has an unpaid citation for a violation of the Act is barred from              

contracting with any political subdivision until the citation is paid.  
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LB 1166 amends the membership requirements for Class III school districts           

maintaining the only public school in a county pursuant to section           

79-499(4).  The bill states that such a school must dissolve if it: 

 

● Has a fall membership or an average daily membership for grades           

9-12 of at least 35 students, or  

● Has fewer than 15 students for two consecutive years. 

 

An exception continues to exist that allows the school district to continue to             

operate the high school if the district submits a broad-based curriculum plan            

as determined by the State Committee for the Reorganization of School           

Districts and a majority of voters approve a ballot issue to continue to             

operate the high school for the immediately following school year. However,           

LB 1166 changes a provision to state that the exception will not apply to any               

district if its fall membership or average daily membership falls to fewer than             

15 students in grades 9-12 for two consecutive years.  

 

LB 1186 provides that if an individual intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly           

causes bodily injury to a school district employee and the injury occurs            

within the employee's scope of employment in a manner that would be            

covered by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act, the employee will          

receive up to seven days of injury leave and full pay if employee is absent               

and unable to work as a result of the injury. If one of your employees               

sustains injuries that fall within this category, that employee cannot be           

required to use other, accrued leave (e.g., sick leave, vacation leave, etc.)            

during the first seven days of such injury leave. It is our understanding that              

the two primary insurance companies covering Nebraska schools have         

interpreted LB 1186 as making ​school districts (and not the insurance           

companies) responsible for incurring the costs of such initial injury leave and            

continued salaries. After those seven days, the employee would receive          

workers' compensation benefits as provided by the Act. 

 

At this time, we are not recommending a policy covering LB 1187 and the              

payment for the first 7 days of leave for workplace injuries that are             

otherwise covered by the Workers Compensation Act. There are still some           

practical and legal issues to sort out with insurance companies and issues            

that could impact collective bargaining. We may end up releasing a policy            

on this change, but we advise against implementing one until those issues            

are resolved or more fully clarified. 

 

______________________________________________________ 

 

HANDBOOKS 

______________________________________________________ 
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Complete Policy Service subscribers have access to our form handbooks          

under the “Complete Service Subscriber” tab. We added a notation to           

include your revised Title IX Policy in the handbook as required by the             

recently revised Title IX regulations, if you have not done so already. 

 

We also added a copy of the Professional Boundaries and Appropriate           

Relationships Between Employees and Students as well as a verification by           

the employee that he or she received, reviewed, and understood this policy            

as required by LB 1080. ​This change is not required to be included in the               

handbook until June 30, 2021​, but we included it in our form handbooks in              

case any school wanted to implement it now.  

 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

CONCLUSION 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

It is all too easy to adopt policies that look good, but that do not               

actually reflect how the school operates or assist the school in accomplishing            

its goals.  Every year we stress that it is very important to us that we give                

you a working, useful set of policies and a continuing ​policy service​.  For             

our Complete Service subscribers, there is no additional charge for revisions           

to our policies or consultation about them. Please don't hesitate to contact            

any one of us with questions about the updates or other policies.  Our group              

e-mail address is ksb@ksbschoollaw.com. 
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

2020-202L

This agreement is made and entered into this 10th day of February, 2O2O, by
and between the Board of Education of the School- District +69 of Ravenna in
the County of Buffal-o, in the State of Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as
the "Board") and Ravenna Education Association (hereinafter referred to as
the "Associationt') .

General Purpose

The Ravenna Board of Education and the Ravenna Education Association
recognize that the development of a qual-ity educational program for the
children attending the Public Schools of Ravenna is a joint responsibility
which can best be achieved by agreement that a1J- parties work toward common
goa1s. The public offj-cials and the Association enter into this agreement
with mutual- dedication, recognizing that the experience, creativity and
judgment of afI parties are necessary to reach the education needs of the
community.

ARTICLE ]

Recognition

The Board recognj-zes the Association as the exclusive and sofe coll-ective
negotiating representative for al-l- teachers employed by the District.

Teacher shaff mean al-l- certified teaching personnel and other professional
personnel employed by the District, but excludi-ng Superintendent, Senior High
Principal, and Elementary Principal-.

ARTICLE I]

Salaries

Sal-ary Schedule
The Base Salary for the 202O-2O2L school- year wiJ-J- be $35,839.00 with
the increments of 5Z for further educati-on and 4eo for years of
experience, except for the last two steps on columns E, F, and G which
are 2Z each. A copy of the salary schedule is attached l-ater in this
aqreement.

A.

D Extra Duty Schedu]e
Al-l- teachers assigned duties
such duties according to the
agreement.

in addition to teaching shal-l- be paid for
extra duty schedule attached l-ater in this

Addj-tional- Teachinq Assignment Compensation
Teachers who are assigned to teach during
are assigned to teach an additional period

their planning period or who
before or after the reguJ_ar

C,



D.

school- day will be compensated at a rate of 1/8th of their daity sal-ary
amount, as calculated by their placement on the salary schedul-e.

Method of Payment
1 . Al-1 teachers' sal-aries includi-ng extra duty pay shalf be paid in
equal monthly installments. Should assigned duties not be completed,
salary shalI be withheld until completed.
2. A11 teachers on extended contracts shafl be paid the value of
their placement on the salary schedule for one contract day for each
additional day employed over the specified number of contract days.

ARTICLE II]

Insurance and Annuities

Health Care Coverage
The Board of Education shal-I provj-de heal-th insurance to the teacher
with a tiered premium rate. The policy sha1l be the $1050 Deductible
Bl-ue Preferred with Utilization Management. A $3,600 deductible plan
wil-l also be avail-able as an option for employees during the 2020-21,
school year. The difference in premium between and $1,050 deductibl-e
and the $3600 deductible will- be paid by the district and deposited in
the employee's Hea1th Savings Account. Heafth insurance is a 4-tier
policy. This will provide a single teacher wi-th a premium of $684.12
monthly, teacher and child(ren) with a premium of $t-,265.63 monthly,
teacher and spouse with a premium of $1,436.65 monthly, and a married
teacher taking the family health plan a premium of $1,929.05 monthly.
All- of these policies include individual- dental. Additional family
dental may be purchased by the teacher. The Board shall provide at the
discretion of the teacher, employed by Ravenna Public Schools prior to
the 2014-2015 school year, an amount equal to the single premium for
any existing insurance, annuity program or as salary, in place of
heal-th coverage (cal-l-ed the cash in li-eu opti-on) . Starting with the
2014-2075 school year any employee hired will no longer receive the
cash in lieu option for their insurance. Any employee hired previous
to the 2014-2015 school year will retain the option of cash in lieu for
the remainder of their employment at Ravenna Public Schools. The Board
reserves the right to evaluate other competitive insurance groups each
year and to make recommendations concerning the carrier used to provide
the health insurance. The carrier for the 2020-21 year wil-l- be Bfue
Cross,/ Blue Shiefd. The school board also offers a Section 125 PIan
administered by Pay Flex. In addition to premium payments as in the
past, the Section L25 PIan wil-I be expanded to also all-ow pre-tax
opportunities for non-reimbursed medical-/dental-/vision care expenses
plus child care expenses.

Disabifity
The board shafl make available for the employee to purchase through
payroll deduction group long term disabil-ity insurance. Benefits shal-1
be payable upon the thirtieth (301 calendar day of disabil-ity at si-xty
(60?) percent of annual contractual sal-ary. Benefit payments shalI
continue to age sixty-five (65) or until- termination of disability
whichever occurs first.

A.

B.



(- Loss of Life

The Board shall
teacher.

provide $40,000.00 group term Life Insurance for each

ARTICLE ]V

Teacher Employment

PLACEMENT OF SALARY SCHEDULE

1. A val-id Nebraska Teaching Certj-ficate.

2. New teachers hired to the school system will- be all-owed a maximum of five
steps on the schedul-e on the basis of past experience in state approved or
fu11y accredited schoofs or at the discretion of the superintendent, the
school- will al-low up to eight steps on the sal-ary schedufe on the basis of
past experience.

3. The Superintendent shal-l determine the teaching field to which a teacher
is assigned and will place him,/her on the proper step of the schedule.

4. Academi-c hours beyond the Bachel-ors Degree wil-l- be recognized for salary
increases provided the hours are accumulated in a graduate program of an
accredited University or College and provided the hours are rel-ated to an
area of teaching and not necessarily the area in which the teacher is
empJ-oyed. Academic hours in undergraduate l-eveI courses taken after
receiving the Bachel-ors Degree wil-I receive the same increase in salary as
those on the graduate leve.l- providing those hours are approved by the Board.

5. To receive credit in horizontal steps beyond BA+9 step in the salary
schedule for teachers, the teacher must show that the additional hours would
Iead to a Masters Degree. This can be shown by presenting a copy of an
Official Program of Study supplied by the University or Co11ege. An outline
of courses as described in a co.l-l-ege bulletin wiII be sufficient. Additional
hours earned during summer school, off-campus or night classes wil-l- be
recognized only if complete transcripts are filed in the school
administrative office by September 1st, of the contract year. No salary
shal1 be paid to a teacher until this is done. It is the responsibility of
the head administration of the school- system t.o see that aII hours of credit
are coded accurately.

J



6. To be placed on the MA18 or MA9 level a teacher must meet the following
conditions:

a. eligj-ble for MA

b. additj-onal hours be of graduate l-evel
c. additional hours to be in teaching field
endorsement. Endorsement must be approved
school-s. The additional- endorsement must be
the Ravenna Schoofs.

A compJ-ete transcrlpt shall- be placed on fife in the school administrator's
office by September 1st, of the contract year.

ARTICLE V

Leaves

A. Sick Leave
At the beginning of each school year each teacher shal-l- be credited
with ten (10) days of sick l-eave allowance to be used for absences
caused by i1J-ness or temporary disabil-ity of the teacher. Teachers new
to the system will be given fifteen (15) days the first year of their
employment. Teachers will be all-owed to use ten (10) days per year for
iLl-ness in the immediate famlIy: (spouse, children, mother, father,
mother-in-J-aw, father-in-1aw, brother, sister, brother-in-1aw, sister-
in-1aw, grandchild, grandparent, son-in-Iaw, or daughter-in-law) .

These ten (10) days will be subtracted from the teacher's accumulated
days. Sj-ck l-eave may accumulate from year to year up to fifty (50)
days. A doctor's statement may be required after five (5) days of
continued iflness. The administrati-on shalf furnish to each teacher a
wrj-tten statement at the beginninq of each school year setting forth
the totaf sick leave.

Personal- Leave

There shal-I be three (3) days personal l-eave. The number of teachers
who take leave at the same time may be restricted by the
administration. Application shall- be made at .l-east two days in
advance. Personal leave may be taken before or after a scheduled
vacation with approval- of the superintendent.

Professionaf Leave

Each teacher shafl be alfowed five
administrative approval.

(5) days professional leave with

or
by
of

l-ead to an addltional
the superintendent of
some teachi-ng value to

B.

Bereavement Leave

A maximum of five
bereavement leave to
and for the Purpose

(5) sick Ieave
aflow a staff
of bereavement

days may be used each Year as
member to attend funeral services

Should the death of a spouse or

D.
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child cause sickness
may be entitled to
agreement.

Extended Leave

(physical, emotional, or mental), the staff member
use other leave as provlded by 1aw or this

which students

advance.

c

Any certified employee upon proper applicatlon to the Superintendent of
Schools and approval of the Board, may be granted a leave of absence
without pay for: family hardshi-p, education, work experience, drafted
military duty, National Guard duty, Reserve Military duty. When
granted a Ieave of absence the teacher and Board shalf agree upon the
length of time invol-ved. The teacher shall guarantee his or her return
to the position held by signing an agreement with the Board prior to
being granted such leave.

FuII "Dock Days" Leave

Staff members covered by this agreement are entitled to up to 10 "dock
days" of additional- leave in excess of the l-eave provj-ded herein, so
Iong as their .l-eave is otherwise qualif ying under another leave
provision in this agreement and they have complied with all- of the
requirements of that provision for taking the l-eave. Dock day leave
wil-l be taken at a reducti-on of the staf f member's total- salary and
benefit cost per day. This provision shal-I not apply, and the staff
member i-s not al-fowed to take dock day Ieave, if the staff member is
eligible for any other type of leave, including but not l-imited to
Ieaves such as those provlded in this agreement, the FMLA, and/or short
or J-ong term disability.

ARTICLE VI

Miscel-l-aneous Provisions

Mileage and Expenses

MiJ-eage and expense shal-l- be paid to the individual teacher as f ol-Iows:
1. to attend curriculum meetings.

A.

2. to attend specific subject area activities
are invo]ved.

fn each case approval by the Administrator is required

an

1n

B. Reimbursement For K-12 Teachers Usj-ng Thei-r Planning Period to Substitute

K-12 teachers that are requested
during their planning period wiIJ-
per period.

to substitute for a staff member
be reimbursed at the rate of $15.00

5



ART]CLE V]I

Duration of Agreement

This contract will be effectj-ve as of the beginning of the 2O2O-2O2L
school year and shal-l- continue in effect until- a substitute contract i-s
adopted, which shalI then be fu11y retroactive to the beginning of Llne 2O2L-
2022 school year, except that any insurance premj-um shall be effective as
soon as possible after settl-ement.

ARTICLE VIII

Document Authorization

In witness whereof the parties hereto caused thi-s Contract to be signed by
their respective presidents, attested by their respective chief negotiators
and their si-gnature to be placed hereon, afl- on the day and year first above
written.

RAVENNA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION RAVENNA BOARD OF EDUCATION
D]STRICT #69

Pres ident President

Chief Negotiator Chief Negotiator

Note: As of September 77, 2006, the REA wifl offer the initial- proposaf for
each year of the negotiation process.

APPENDIX A

Grievance Procedure

Definition of Grievance. A grievance j-s an a1J-egation by an employee or
group of employees that there has been a violation of a provision of the
negotiated agreement or a policy of the board of education.

Procedural Steps. The procedure for handling grievances is as set forth

By By

ByBy.
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beIow.

Step 1 - OraI Notice to Principal. The grievant shal1 initiate the
grievance by presentlng it to his or her prj-ncipal or immediate
superv.isor withj-n fourteen (14) days from the date that the grievant
knew or shoul-d have known of the incident qiving rise to the grievance.

Step 2 - Written Grievance to the Principal. If the grievance is not
resofved to the satisfaction of the grievant within fj-ve (5) days of
the meeting with the principal, the grievant representative may present
the grievance in wrlting to the pri-ncipa1.

The principal shal-I schedule a meeting wj-thin three (3) days of receipt
of the written grievance to discuss the efements of the grievance. The
principal- shal-l- submit his or her determination in writing to the
grievant within five (5) days of the meetJ-ng.

Step 3 - Written Appeal to the Superintendent of Schoo1s. If the
determination of the principal is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the superintendent of schools or his or her
designated representative. Said appeal shaff be presented, in wrj-ting,
to the office of the superintendent of schoofs withi-n fi-ve (5) days of
receipt of the principal's determination.

The superintendent of schools or a designee shall ho1d a formal meeti-ng
within seven ( 7 ) days of receiving the written appeal. The
superintendent of schools or a designated representative shall make a
written determination regarding the grievance wj-thin five (5) days of
the date of the meeting.

Step 4 - Appeal to ttre Board of Education. If the determination of the
superintendent of schools is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the board within fj-ve (5) days of receipt of
the superintendent's decision. The board shall hear the grievance
within thj-rty (30) days in open or closed session in accordance with
the l-aw. The board shal-l- notify the grievant of its decision within
five (5) days of heari-ng the grievance.

Written Presentation. A11 grievances presented at Step 2 and subsequent
steps of the procedure shall- set forth in writing a1J- facts giving rise to
the grievance, the provision(s) of the Agreement or policy alleged to have
been viol-ated, the names of the grievant(s), the names of all witnesses, and
the remedy sought by the grievant. AlI grievances at Step 2 and appeals at
Step 3 and Step 4 shall be signed and dated by the aggrieved employee. All-
written answers submitted by the distri-ct shall- be signed and dated by the
appropriate district representative.

Grievance ldeetings or Hearings. AII meetings and hearings conducted under
this procedure up to and including Step 3 shall be conducted 1n private and
shafl include only the administration's representatives, the grievant, the
grievant's representatives, and wj-tnesses as necessary.

Association Representation. A grievant shal-l- have the right to have an
Association representative present to represent the grievant at each fevel- of
the grievance procedure.

Reprisals. No reprj-sa1s of any kind shalf be taken against any empJ-oyee who

7



uses this grievance procedure in good faith

Withdrawal of a Grievance. A gri-evant may withdraw hj-s or her grievance at
any level- of the procedure without fear of reprlsal- from any party.

Adwanced Step EiJ-ing. A grievance shall be filed initj-a11y at the level at
which the decision resulting in the grievance was made.

Time Limitations. Time limitations herein are critical. A11 references to
days are to cafendar days. No grievance shall be accepted by the district
unl-ess it is submitted or appealed wlthin the time ]imits set forth in this
Agreement. If at any time during the grj-evance process, it is discovered
that the gri-evance was not filed or appealed in a timely manner, the
grievance shall- be dj-smissed. ff the grievance is not submitted in a timely
manner at Step 1 or Step 2, it shaff be deemed to be waived. If the
gri-evance is not appealed to Step 3 in a timely manner, it shal-l- be deemed to
have been settled in accordance with the dlstrict's Step 2 determination. If
the distrlct fail-s to answer within the time limits set forth i-n this
Agreement, the gri-evance shall automatj-calIy proceed to the next step.

When the deadline for taking an action fal-l-s on a Saturday, a Sunday or a
J-ega1 holiday, the time for taking the action shalL be extended to the next
working day.

Requirenent to Grieve. This grievance procedure is not discretionary and
cannot be waived except through the express written consent of the board. No
administrator or board member, individually, has the authority to waive the
requirements of this procedure. Any grievance covered by this procedure but
not raised pursuant to the requirements herein, includi-ng any grievance
abandoned, will be forfeited.

8



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2020-202'l SALARY SCHEDULE Base Salary $ 35,839.00
Vert lndex: 4%

Horz lndex: 5%

Lasttwo steps in columns E, F, &G are: 2%

ABCDEFG

1

1

BA BA+9 BA+'18 BA+27 MA+9 N4A+ 18

$ 35,839.00
1.00

$ 37,630.95
1.05

$ 39,422.90
1.10

$ 41,214.85
1 .15

$ 43,006.80
1.20

$ 44,798.7s
1.25

$ 46,590.70
1.30

$ 37,272.56
1.O4

$ 39,064.51
1.09

$ 40,856.46
1.'14

$ 42,6,48.41
'L'19

$ 44,440.36

1.24
$ 46,232.31

1.29
$ 48,024.26

1.34

$ 38,706.12
1.08

$ 40,498.07
1.13

$ 42.290.02
1 .18

$ 44,081.97

1.23
$ 45,873.92

1.28
$ 47,665.87

1.33
$ 49,457 .82

1.38

$ 40,'139.68
1.12

$ 41,93'l .63

1.17
$ 43,723.58

't.22
$ 45,5't 5.53 $ 47,307.48

1.27 1.32
$ 49,099.43

1.37
$ 50,891.38

1.42

$ 41 ,573.24
1.16

$ 43,365.19
1.21

$ 45,1s7.14
1.26

$ 46,949.09

1 .31

$ 48,741.04
tJo

$ 50,532.99
1.4',1

$ 52,324.94
1.46

$ 44,798.75
1.25

$ 46,590.70
1 .30

$ 48,382.65
'1.35

$ 50,174.60
1.40

$ 51,966.55
1.45

$ 53,758.50
1.50

$ 46,232.31
't.29

$ 48.024.26

1.U
$ 49,816.21

1.39
$ 51,608.16

144
$ 53,400.11

1.49
$ 55,192.06

1.54

$ 49,457.82
1.38

$ 51,249.77

1.43
$ 53,041.72

1.48
$ 54,833.67

1.53
$ 56,625.62

1.58

$ 50,891.38
1.42

$ 52,683.33
1.47

$ 54,475.28
1.52

$ 56,267.23
1.57

$ 58,059.18
1.62

$ 54, fi6.89
1.5'l

$ 55,908.84
1.56

$ 57,700.79
1.61

$ 59,492.74
I .66

$ 55,550.45
1.55

$ 57 ,342.40
'1.60

$ 59,134.35
1.65

$ 60,926.30
1.70

$ 58,775.96
1.64

$ 60,s67.91
1.69

$ 62,359.86

1.74

$ 60,209.52

1.68
$ 62,001.47

1.73
$ 63,793.42

1.78

$ 60,926.30
1.70

$ 63,435.03
1.77

$ 65,226.98

1.82

1.72
$ 64,151.81

1.79
$ 65,943.76

1.84

$ M,868.59
1.81

$ 66,660.54

1.86



Abigaii Sorensen 12 4
- 
Lisa Anderson - 7 4-Brandy Brodersen 7 2
Erin Jarvi 5 4

16.8
9.8
8.4
7-KorinaWick 5 - 4 7

Girls Basketball
Girls Basketball

Track

'Trey Rossman - 12 0 12
JarrodHeinrich 7 0 7

547
5- T-T-l--5s

2.5 ' 7 ]--2:7T
Jason Abels

'DanBolling 7 4 9.8
Brian Duncan

AlisonYendra 7 4 9.8

Katie Lewandowski 6 2 7.2

-- lHddrKar-31-3.g
Paige Havranek .648.4

34
31

4.2
3.3



8.4

4
7.8
5.6
6.5

1

sor
Stand

3.9

All of the above positions will be increased by 10% of the oril
maximum of four years if teacher remains in the same

Scbtt Stecklein 1 1'Kaleb Christensen 1 1

3
2
1

2
2
2
1

Barbara Ellis 3-Alison Yendra 2Alison Yendra 2
Julie Maulsby 1

Brad Kjar 2
or HeidiKjar 2
r Sdott Steiklein 2

Heath Ahrens 1

rce Team



September 30, 2020

Misti Fiddelke, President
Ravenna Public Schools Board of Education
41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna, NE 68859

Dear President Fiddelke:

The Ravenna Education Association requests that the school board of the
Ravenna Public Schools take action to recognize Ravenna Education Association as

exclusive bargaining agent for the district's non-supervisory certificated staff for
the?p4}?p43contract year.

Please direct your response to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Raven na Education Association



Ravenna Public Schools

Return to School Plan 2020-21

UPDATED 9/15/20
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Mission Statement: 
Preparing students today to succeed tomorrow: Family-Community-Schools

Ravenna Public Schools intends to be prepared to meet the health and safety needs of its students and staff during the 2020-21 school year, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This framework is 
structured to allow the district to be responsive to the current health climate and to articulate expectations for students, staff, and parents, amid changing school and community health conditions.  
The tiered structure of this framework coincides with the “Risk Dial for COVID-19” from the Two Rivers Health Department.  This framework may be adjusted, as needed, to meet the needs of 
students, staff, and parents of Ravenna Public Schools. 

The risk dial illustration below is only an example. For the current risk dial, please visit 
our website www.ravennabluejays.org or Two Rivers Public Health Department www.trphd.org.

Risk Dial Zones

Description & Rationale for Use of Risk Dial Zones:
Two Rivers Health Department provides a Covid-19 “Risk Dial” for the geographic area it serves, which informs the public about the activity level of COVID-19 virus in its service area and the area medical services’ ability to respond to 
current demands.  This “risk dial” will serve as a barometer for the school’s operational response to the virus.  The school will use the “risk dial” in conjunction with the school’s monitoring of the virus activity within the school to 
determine which “risk dial operational zone” the school will operate in.  The current “risk dial operational zone” will be clearly communicated to students, staff, and parents through the school’s website and through the school’s 
messaging system, along with specific guidance based on the school’s current operational zone.  By fostering collaboration between the Two Rivers Health Department, the school’s nurse, and the school’s administration to closely 
monitor current health conditions relevant to the COVID-19 virus, the administration will be able to assess the safest and most non-restrictive educational environment for students, staff, and parents at Ravenna Public Schools.

EXAMPLE

http://www.trphd.org/


Risk Zone Indicators

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

● No confirmed cases in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) or within in the school

● No Directed Health Measures that limit the school 
building capacity

● A vaccine for the virus is available

● Limited confirmed case(s) in the immediate geographic 
area (Buffalo County) or within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures 
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

● Confirmed and increasing case(s) and 
transmission in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) and within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures which limit building 

capacity
● Governor or Commissioner of Education 

Guidance

● Widespread confirmed case(s) and transmission in the 
immediate geographic area (Buffalo County) or 
within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

Risk Zone Procedures

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

School/Academic Plan ● School conducted as normal
● School open

● Increased social distancing
● School open

● Limited student contact
● Possible alternate learning schedule

● School buildings closed
● Remote learning for PK-12 students

Self-Screening & 
Temperature Checks 

All students and staff should perform “self-
screening” before reporting to school each day.  If 
students or staff display any of the following 
symptoms, they are advised to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff with 
chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in 
their cough from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or 
greater will need to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every  

morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 
or greater while at school will be sent to the school 
nurse and be required to be fever free without the 

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised to 
stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their cough 
from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or greater 
will need to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every  

morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater while at school will be sent to the school nurse and 
be required to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised 
to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their 
cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per day.
● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or greater 

will be required to stay home 24 hours and be 
fever free, without medication, before returning 
to school.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be taken in 
the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom indicating a 
temperature of 100.4 or greater will be 
verified by the school nurse through a second 
temperature check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

● Daily temperature checks are required for 
all essential personnel upon entry into the 
building.



assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log 
each time a temperature and symptoms check are 
performed.

A screening log will be maintained by the school district for 
all school district personnel and students.  Information will 
be recorded on the screening log each time a temperature 
and symptoms check are performed.

● Temperatures will be taken in the morning upon 
arrival and prior to the start of the school day 
and again before lunch, while in the lunch line.  
Elementary classes that have PE immediately 
before lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be taken 
immediately after recess (preK-6) or open gym 
(7-12) to minimize false elevated temperature 
readings due to physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every 

morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school district 
for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log each 
time a temperature and symptoms check are performed.

Custodial ● Daily routine cleaning procedures of student 
attendance centers

● Routine infectious disease protocol
○ Staff will comply with State and/or 

local health department requirements 
and CDC cleaning and disinfecting 
protocols

○ Staff will follow manufacturer’s 
instructions regarding the use and 
maintenance of equipment & use & 
storage of chemicals for cleaning & 
sanitizing.

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open 
whenever possible, to allow as much fresh air 
as possible to circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I cleaning and disinfecting 
procedures in addition to heightened disinfection of 
frequent high touch points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning and 
disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant wipes 
will be provided for all PK-12 classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as much 
fresh air as feasibly possible to be introduced into 
the HVAC system while operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible to 
circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I & Level II cleaning and 
disinfecting procedures in addition to 
heightened disinfection of frequent high touch 
points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning 
and disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible 
to circulate through the room.

● Closing affected buildings
○ Superintendent will shut down and 

secure affected building(s) for deep 
cleaning and disinfecting.  Building 
access prohibited by all user will be 
closed until the area is cleaned and 
disinfected.  

● The school will be secured and no 
unauthorized or essential personnel will 
be allowed to enter the school.

● Cleaning of buildings
○ The school will be cleaned as 

directed by the Health 
Department, with heightened 
disinfecting and cleaning 
performed.

○ Superintendent will determine 
staffing assignments and/or 
required procedure modifications.



○ Superintendent will coordinate and 
communicate with staff, students, and 
parents regarding reopening procedures 
for affected areas, after consultation 
with Two Rivers Health Department.

Lunch and Breakfast ● Breakfast and lunch served in the cafeteria.
● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to 

provide for adequate social distancing 
spacing in the lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Breakfast in cafeteria, provided adequate social 
distancing can be provided.  If more space is 
required, high school gym space will be used.

● Lunch in the cafeteria and high school gym to 
provide adequate social distancing between 
students in the lunch line.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide for 
adequate social distancing spacing.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand sanitizers 
before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used. 
● Some food items may be limited.
● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 

coverings while serving meals
● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 

students.
● Microwaves will not be available for student use in 

the lunchroom.
● Vending machines will not be operational.

● “Grab & Go” breakfast and lunch will be eaten 
in the classroom.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide 
for adequate social distancing spacing in the 
lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used in the 
kitchen and meal preparation area. 

● Some food items may be limited to ease 
preparation time and to ensure meal items are 
easily consumed in a classroom setting.  “Grab 
& Go Breakfast,” sack/boxed lunches may be 
used.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students.

● Microwaves will not be available for student use 
in the lunchroom.

● Vending machines will not be operational.

● Meals will be provided during any long-
term school closure.

● Meals will be delivered to families by 
placing meals in a cooler located outside 
the residence of all students who choose 
to participate in the meal delivery 
program.

● Student accounts will be charged for the 
meals that are delivered, unless assistance 
is provided through the school meals 
program to allow for free meals during the 
closure.

Recess ● Schools will continue to have recess as 
scheduled with handwashing or hand 
sanitizer upon entry to the playground area.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground equipment 
will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment are 
available, provided items are sanitized use by each 
recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment 
are available, provided items are sanitized use 
by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● The playground is closed.

PK-12 Field Trips ● Regular field trip opportunities can be 
scheduled.

● No off-site field trips. ● No field trips will be available.

Specials ● Students transition to music, art, PE, and 
media as normal.

● Specialists teachers transition to classrooms to 
provide instruction, as feasible.  If teachers 
transitioning is not possible, student transitions to 
music, art, PE and media will be allowed.

● All specialist teachers transition to classrooms.

Handwashing/Hand 
Sanitizer

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use 
of hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand 
washing and hand sanitizer available in all 
classrooms and commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms 
and commons areas.



Hallways ● PK-6 students transition normally with staff 
support

● 7-12--Regular transitions with encouraged 
social distancing in hallway areas.

● PK-6 students transition normally and specialists 
come to classrooms, whenever feasible.  When it is 
not feasible for teachers to come to classroom, 
students are allowed to transition to specialist 
teachers’ classrooms.

● 7-12--Scheduled transitions through the hallways 
using a “one-way traffic pattern”.

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists come 
to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated classrooms 
with only limited and scheduled hallway access. 

Lockers ● Lockers will be used as normal ● 7-12 students will have limited and staggered use of 
lockers, in conjunction with scheduled transitions 
during class period breaks.

● 7-12 students will implement a limited and 
staggered use of lockers.

Beginning of the day 
staff

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and 

ready to receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM 

need to be in an approved meeting/practice 
and be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the 
cafeteria or high school gym and socially 
distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready 
to receive students by 7:50 AM.

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need to 

be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report to 
their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom, while 
wearing a mask, for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distance 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report 
to their 1st period classroom for temperature 
checks. 

Beginning of the day 
students

PK--6th Grade
● Students will enter the building when doors 

open at 7:50 and wait outside of assigned 
classroom, observing 3-6 ft. of social 
distancing, while wearing a mask. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building when the 

doors open at 7:50 and report to their first 

PK--6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Students will enter the building when doors open at 

7:50 and go directly to the hallway outside their 
classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be in 

● Students will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 



period classroom and wait in the hallway, 
observing 3-6 ft. of social distance. 

an approved meeting/practice and be supervised by 
a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria and 
will report outside their 1st period classroom  

temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be 
in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distancing 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria 
and will report outside their 1st period classroom 
for temperature checks.

End of the day ● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the building at 

the end of the day unless in an activity, assigned to 
Jay Time, or working under the direct supervision 
of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

● Dismissal from classrooms will be conducted in 
10-minute time frame to allow for adequate 
social distancing.

● All students will be required to leave the 
building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working under 
the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are required to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

Building Access ● Visitors that enter the building must report to 
the office for a temperature check and to sign 
into the building.

● Ravenna Public Schools events will not 
require a mask.  However, wearing masks 
and maintaining social distancing at events is 
encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event 
guidelines (community use) are at the 
discretion of the event sponsors.

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students 

● Parents and visitors to the school must be regularly 
scheduled and check into the school office upon 
arrival.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks are 
required for entry to outdoor activities and strongly 
encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor activities can 
remove masks, provided they can socially distance.  
Wearing masks and maintaining social distancing at 
all events at all times is strongly encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event guidelines 
(community use) are at the discretion of the event 
sponsors. 

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● No campus access available beyond 
required personnel.

Facemasks ● Facemasks and/or shields will be provided 
and encouraged to be used by staff and 
students on school fleet vehicles, in 
classrooms, and during passing periods, and 
when social distancing of 6 ft. or more is not 
possible. 

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals 
(coughing, fever, congestion, runny nose) 
may be required, unless a doctor’s note is 
provided indicating the symptoms are due to 

● Facemasks and/or shields will be provided and 
required to be used by staff and students on school 
fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during passing 
periods, and when social distancing of 6 ft. or more 
is not possible. 

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for instruction 
and are encouraged to maintain a distance of 6 ft. or 
more when the facemask is removed.

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals (coughing, 

● Students and staff must wear a mask to enter the 
building for temperature screening upon 
morning arrival.

● Facemasks and/or face shields provided and 
required to be worn by all staff and students on 
school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 
ft. or more is not possible.

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for 

● Facemasks will be worn by all who enter 
the building.



some other medical condition.
● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 

Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA 
Guidelines.

fever, congestion, runny nose) are required, unless a 
doctor’s note is provided indicating the symptoms 
are due to some other medical condition.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not competing 
in the event (sitting the bench, waiting to perform), 
as per NSAA Guidelines.

instruction and are encouraged to maintain a 
distance of 6 ft. or more when the facemask is 
removed.

● Anyone who has difficulty breathing, is unable 
to remove their own facemask without 
assistance, or incapacitated in any manner 
should not wear a facemask.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA Guidelines.

Restrooms ● Regularly scheduled ● Scheduled restroom breaks for elementary students 
are conducted, with a limited number of students 
using the bathroom at a time and with proper 
handwashing and hand sanitizer use.

● Restroom use during passing periods in grades 7-12 
is discouraged.  

● 7-12 students are encouraged to use the restroom 
with permission from their classroom teacher.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency or as a 
medical requirement.

Water 
Fountains/Bottle 
Fillers

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual 

water bottles.

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual water 

bottles.
● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 

performed by custodial staff.

● The water fountain is closed for casual use and 
students are required to use personal water 
bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles are 
scheduled to provide for sanitation and social 
spacing during refilling.

Classroom 
Seating/Materials 
Usage/Sanitization

● Regular classroom/teacher preferred 
arrangement is used.

● Social distancing will be utilized in seating 
arrangement, when possible.

● Regular classroom supply usage.
● Regular classroom cleaning.

● Desks separated 
● Row seating
● All desks facing in the same direction towards the 

front of the classroom.
● Require student individual supplies and avoid 

shared use of classroom materials by students 
whenever possible. 

● Minimize furniture and center items.
● For K-12, where tables are utilized, space students 

as far apart as possible.
● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 

between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● PE and other “common use” equipment is cleaned 
between classes.

● Contaminated materials will be isolated for 
cleaning each day.

● Assemblies of 50 or more students are not 
permitted. 

● Students will be limited to specific classrooms.
● Locations in the building as determined and 

outlined in the alternate instruction schedule.
● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will be 

kept separate from each other and classroom 
supplies should not be shared among students.

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.  Assemblies of 25 or fewer students 
are permitted provided facemasks are worn.

Transportation ● Regular transportation schedule and 
practices.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening 
and temperature reading for the students each 

● Regular transportation schedule and practices.
● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 

temperature reading for the students each morning 
before putting them on the bus, if the child’s 

● Parents who are able to transport their children 
to and from school will be encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 
temperature reading for the students each 

● All district transportation is suspended.



morning before putting them on the bus, if 
the child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or 
if they have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, 
they will not be allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation vehicles 
and will be transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on 
a bus or van, students are required to wear 
masks while in transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired 
out and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport 
students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they have flu-
like or covid-like symptoms, they will not be 
allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer upon 
entering the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school district 
vehicles.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide maximum 
social distancing.

● Students who become sick during the day, may not 
use “group” transportation vehicles and will be 
transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on a bus 
or van, students are required to wear masks while in 
transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is deemed 
appropriate and safe by the driver, to maximize 
fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and temperature.  
If they are sick or believe they may be sick, they 
should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

morning before putting them on the bus, if the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they 
have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by drivers 
for all riders, prior to getting on the bus.  If the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 ft. or 
greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, may 
not use “group” transportation vehicles and will 
be transported home by a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” may be 
broken up into smaller groupings sizes to allow 
for greater social distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any modified 
learning schedule implemented by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

Technology ● 1-to-1 devices provided to all 1st-12 students, 
as needed, and at the discretion of the 
classroom teacher and building principal.

● 1-to-1 devices provided to all K-12 students, as 
needed, and at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher and building principal.

● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 
department guidance.

● 1-to-1 devices sent home daily 1st-12.
● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 

department guidance.

● Chromebooks are used to complete 
online/remote learning.

7-12 Activities ● Activities and Athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines.

● Activities and athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines and DHM 
guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks are 
required for entry to outdoor activities and strongly 
encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor activities can 
remove masks, provided they can socially distance.  
Wearing masks and maintaining social distancing at 
all events at all times is strongly encouraged.

● Cancellations and postponements of activities 
and athletics are possible.  Activities and 
athletics will be conducted in accordance with 
NSAA guidelines and DHM guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● Some Ravenna Public Schools events may 
require masks and seating may be limited 
depending upon the current district health 
measure.  When limiting seating is used, family 
members of students participating in the event 

● Cancellations and postponements of 
activities and athletics are likely.  Any 
activities and athletics will be conducted 
in accordance with NSAA guidelines and 
DHM guidelines.  



will have priority over others.

Student Attendance ● All students in grades PK-12 will attend 
school in person.

● Accommodations will be made for students 
in K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom, Google Classroom, and other remote 
learning tools. Synchronous means that 
students log on to receive instruction with 
their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this 
option with a medical excuse provided by a 
doctor with a specified period of time notated 
or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● All students in grades PK-12 will attend school in 
person.

● Accommodations will be made for students in K-12 
who are unable to attend in person to utilize 
synchronous online learning through Zoom and 
other remote learning tools. Synchronous means 
that students log on to receive instruction with their 
class at certain set times during the school day.  
Students will only have this option with a medical 
excuse provided by a doctor with a specified period 
of time notated or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● If district health measures (DHM’s) allow for 
regular occupancy of the school, all students in 
grades K-12 will attend school in person 
Monday-Friday.  

● If district health measures (DHM’s) require 
limited occupancy of classrooms spaces (50% 
or less), students will attend school on an A/B 
Schedule grouped by household on an “every 
other day basis.”  Group A will attend on 
Monday and Wednesday.  Group B will attend 
on Tuesday and Thursday.  Both Group A and 
Group B will engage in remote learning on 
Friday, through Zoom and Google Classroom.

● Accommodations will be made for students in 
K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom and Goggle Classroom. Synchronous 
means that students log on to receive instruction 
with their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this option 
with a medical excuse provided by a doctor with 
a specified period of time notated or in 
conjunction with their IEP (Individualized 
Education Plan).

● Students will not be permitted on campus 
and remote learning will be provided by 
the school following the regular school 
calendar.

Special Education/504 ● Students will be served as per their IEP/504 
Plan.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or 
early in the school year to discuss, whether or 
not there are underlying student medical 
conditions that make school attendance 
impractical or undesirable to parents, should 
there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or early in 
the school year to discuss, whether or not there are 
underlying student medical conditions that make 
school attendance impractical or undesirable to 
parents, should there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, ask “Have the 
student’s needs changed based on the lack of in-
person instruction during the 4th quarter of the 
2019-20 school year?”  If the answer is “yes,” bring 
the team together to determine how services can be 
modified to meet the student’s need.

● If the answer is “no,” carry out services to support 
goals.  

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, develop contingency 
plans for support services in the event of a modified 
instruction schedule or school closure, due to a 
potential future increase in transmission of the 
virus.

● Discuss whether or not continued attendance 
under the selected alternate learning schedule is 
feasible for the student, given any underlying 
health concerns.

● If school attendance is not possible or desirable, 
as it may pose a substantial health risk to the 
student, conduct an IEP, change the student’s 
placement, and coordinate delivery of services 
through the IEP process.

● If school attendance is possible during elevated 
transmission of the virus, discuss with the 
IEP/504 team any additional supports or 
modifications that need to be made to the 
students plan during the time that the school is 
engaged in an alternate learning schedule.

● Students will not be allowed on school 
grounds.  

● Prior written notice will need to be 
provided to students’ parents.

● IEP Team Meetings will need to be held 
to discuss services during an extended 
school closure.

Mental & 
Social/Emotional 
Health

● Continue universal supports offered to all 
students through the school-wide MTSS 
Model

● Increase staff awareness regarding the need 
to support the mental and social/emotional 
needs of students as they return to school.

● Continue universal supports offered to all students 
through the school-wide MTSS Model

● Designate a mental health liaison, who will work 
with the school and mental health providers to 
ensure students’ mental health needs are being 
addressed.

● Provide staff re-fresher on trauma informed care 
early in the year, perhaps during pre-service or the 
first professional development day after the start of 

● Continue universal supports offered to all 
students through the school-wide MTSS Model

● Use Access at the secondary level and 
counseling time at the elementary level to teach 
students resiliency and coping strategies.

● Continue to reach out to students through 
digital media to remind them that if they 
are struggling socially, emotionally, or 
psychologically, that the school can 
provide them with support.

● If school is closed, assign staff to check in 
on them once every week through email 
or by phone.



the school year.
● Conduct universal screener of students as early in 

the year as possible, to help identify potential 
students in need of assistance.

● Provide staff self-care and resiliency strategies to 
staff.

● Encourage staff to use Wholeness Healing Center 
of Grand Island, NE, if they are experiencing a need 
for emotional or psychological support.

Staff Attendance ● All staff will report as normal.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the 
building principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Teachers may be asked to teach remotely from 

home. 
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed and 
provide remote instruction.

● Staff may be asked to teach remotely from 
home while providing instruction.

● Any questions or concerns relative to 
work expectations should be directed to 
the building principal.

Communication ● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, 
school entryways, and in conspicuous areas 
throughout the building indicating the 
common symptoms of COVID-19 and the 
steps to take when these symptoms are 
present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging system 
regarding the school’s “risk dial operational 
zone” and accompanying information to 
parents, students, and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified 
via the school’s messaging system, whenever 
there is a confirmed case of the virus in the 
school.

● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, school 
entryways, and in conspicuous areas throughout the 
building indicating the common symptoms of 
COVID-19 and the steps to take when these 
symptoms are present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” will 
be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent out 
via the school’s messaging system regarding the 
school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, and 
staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via the 
school’s messaging system, whenever there is a 
confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, and 
parents by the principals via the school’s messaging 
system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” 
will be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent 
out via the school’s messaging system regarding 
the school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, 
and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via 
the school’s messaging system, whenever there 
is a confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, 
and parents by the principals via the school’s 
messaging system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● District PSA’s will be provided to 
parents, students, and staff via the 
school’s messing system.

● Principals will continue to conduct 
weekly staff meetings via Zoom.

Potential Scenarios & Potential Responses to Elevated Risk Levels
Ravenna Public Schools recognizes that while it is best practice to have responses planned and to be prepared for a wide range of scenarios, individual health situations are unique and private information.  Ravenna Public 
Schools will work with the staff, students, and families to develop the best possible response to the scenarios that actually occur and reserves the right to act in the best interest of the health of all students and staff of Ravenna 
Public Schools.

1 or more confirmed case(s) if COVID-19 in the school of a student or staff 
member.

● The school will immediately consult with the health department for guidance on operational procedures.
● A more restrictive learning environment will be implemented, which may include elevating the “risk dial operational zone,” a short-term, or a long-term school closure.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration on both the closure and reopening of the school, if the school is closed.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to sanitize and disinfect the school.
● The school will immediately implement a remote learning plan for all grades PK-12, if the building is closed for a short-term or long-term school closure.



● Reopening communications will be provided to students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The staff member must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● Quarantined teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so due to illness.
● If the quarantined teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to a confirmed case of the virus, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The quarantined teacher continues to teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The student will be provided remote instruction, as tolerated by his/her medical condition.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a 
staff member.

● The staff member must self-quarantine for 10-14 days, be fever free without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so, due to caring for a family member.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to caring for an immediate family member, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The teacher will teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided. 
● The superintendent will coordinate and communicate a return date with the staff member.

1 confirmed case of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a student. ● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to the student during the self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to school.
● The building principal will coordinate and communicate a return date with the student’s parents.

Confirmed exposure of staff member or travel by a staff member to a state, 
country, or location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually with a substitute in the classroom, following the remote learning plan.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach due to caring for an immediate family member with COVID-19, the teacher will apply for FFCRA or other leave, and a substitute 

teacher will be placed in the classroom. 

Confirmed exposure of student or travel by a student to a state, country, or 
location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to student during self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Visitor who has entered our building and has a confirmed case of COVID-19. ● District officials will confer with the health department to determine whether a closure of the building is necessary.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● A more restrictive environment (elevated risk dial operational zone) could be implemented or the building could be closed to allow for cleaning.  The length of the closure 

will be determined through consultation with Two Rivers Health Department, the head of maintenance, the school nurse, and the superintendent to ensure a safe re-entry to 
the school for students and for staff.

● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration for building both school closure and reopening.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to “deep clean” and sanitize the building.
● If the school is closed, the school will execute the remote learning plan or modified attendance schedule.
● Reopening communications will be provided to parents, students, and staff through the school’s messaging system.

Student or staff member has fever of 100.4 or greater. ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● The student or staff member will be required to go home and be fever free for 24 hours, without the assistance of medication, before returning to school.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence.
● Teachers will teach remotely, if able and willing to do so.  If they are not able or willing to do so, a substitute will be placed in the classroom. 
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Student or staff member is displaying COVID-like or flu-like symptoms ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence, as health permits.
● Parents are asked to voluntarily keep their student home for 24-hours and communicate symptoms to the school for monitoring purposes.



● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Terms Defined for Potential Scenarios & Elevated Risk Levels
“Confirmed Case” When the individual has had a 

positive test for COVID-19 
conducted by a medical 
professional.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals performing COVID-19 testing & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Confirmed Exposure” When the individual’s 
exposure has been validated 
by contract tracing performed 
by the medical community.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals, contact tracers, & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Short Term Closure” School building closed for to 
2-5 school days.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

“Extended Building Closure” School building closed for 6 
school days or more.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

School Attendance &  Calendar Options
Risk Level 
Operational 
Zone

Description of Response Strategy Action & Rationale

LOW/
MODERATE

School is in session on campus for 
students and staff in August as planned. 

● School and school activities resume as normal, with increased sanitation and moderate medical precautions in place at the school to prevent the spread of the 
virus. 

MODERATE/ Alter the School Calendar During the School Year in Response to Required School ● Calendar adjustments to the beginning and ending of school year, vacation days, and professional development days can be altered as needed to meet 



ELEVATED Closures instructional requirements for students in NDE Rule 10, to ensure students receive enough instructional time.  Adjusting the calendar during the year in 
response to short-term or long-term closures caused by the COVID-19 virus is a strong option, provided the number of instructional days lost due to school 
closure isn’t too large.  This strategy could be effectively used for a limited number (3 long-term closures or 15 school days) or less of school closure.

ELEVATED Short-Term Closure ● Used when a student or staff member who has been on campus tests positive for COVID-19, a short-term closure (2-5 days) will be used to contact trace, 
deep clean, and ensure the necessary exclusion of students and staff from campus for 10-14 days or as directed by public health officials. 

ELEVATED Long-Term Closure ● Used when a large number of students or staff members on campus have tests positive for COVID-19, a long-term closure (6 or more days) will be used to 
contact trace, deep clean, and consults with public health officials regarding re-opening procedures and/or evaluate whether or not to have the school remain 
closed.

ELEVATED Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

One of these alternate instruction plans will be used in the event that there is a directed health measures that requires social distancing in classrooms or limits 
the number of students in a classroom.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure 
and through consultation with the health department.

PANDEMIC Remote Learning ● Teachers will teach remotely and students will learn remotely.  Students and staff will not be allowed on campus for learning or activities. 

Academic Plans Insert Link to Academic Remote Learning Plans Here for PK-6 & for 7-12

Return to School Plan - Timeline

Date Group Focus

Wednesday, July 8th Administration, Teaching, Guidance, 
Activities Director, Nursing, Custodial, 
Food Service, Office Staff, REA 
Representatives, & Transportation

Discuss draft of Return to School Plan

Wednesday, July 8th Two Rivers Health Department & 
Administrative Team

Discuss and modify draft of Return to School Plan based on 
Two Rivers Health Department’s Recommendations



Monday, July 13th Ravenna Board of Education & 
Administrative Team

Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the draft 
of Return to School Plan

Friday, July 17th RPS Staff & Administration Digitally share the proposed Return to School Plan with 
RPS Staff for feedback and suggestions

Wednesday, July 22nd RPS Staff & Administration Digitally share the proposed Return to School Plan with 
RPS Parents and the Community for feedback and 
suggestions

Monday, July 27 Administrative Team Finalize Return to School Plan & Present to the Board for 
Review

Wednesday, July 29th Administrative Team Publish final draft of Return to School Plan & Present to the 
Public

Friday, July 31st Principals & Superintendent Begin weekly communication of “risk dial operational 
zones” and corresponding information regarding the 
operational status of the school to all stakeholders (parents, 
students, staff, public) through the school’s messaging 
system.  This communication will be weekly or as needed 
throughout the 2020-21 school year.

September 14, 2020 Administrative Team/Board of 
Education

Revised the plan to make adjustments after the first month 
of the school year.



Ravenna Public Schools

Return to School Plan 2020-21

UPDATED 10/12/20
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Mission Statement: 
Preparing students today to succeed tomorrow: Family-Community-Schools

Ravenna Public Schools intends to be prepared to meet the health and safety needs of its students and staff during the 2020-21 school year, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This framework is 
structured to allow the district to be responsive to the current health climate and to articulate expectations for students, staff, and parents, amid changing school and community health conditions.  
The tiered structure of this framework coincides with the “Risk Dial for COVID-19” from the Two Rivers Health Department.  This framework may be adjusted, as needed, to meet the needs of 
students, staff, and parents of Ravenna Public Schools. 

The risk dial illustration below is only an example. For the current risk dial, please visit 
our website www.ravennabluejays.org or Two Rivers Public Health Department www.trphd.org.

Risk Dial Zones

Description & Rationale for Use of Risk Dial Zones:
Two Rivers Health Department provides a Covid-19 “Risk Dial” for the geographic area it serves, which informs the public about the activity level of COVID-19 virus in its service area and the area medical services’ ability to respond to 
current demands.  This “risk dial” will serve as a barometer for the school’s operational response to the virus.  The school will use the “risk dial” in conjunction with the school’s monitoring of the virus activity within the school to 
determine which “risk dial operational zone” the school will operate in.  The current “risk dial operational zone” will be clearly communicated to students, staff, and parents through the school’s website and through the school’s 
messaging system, along with specific guidance based on the school’s current operational zone.  By fostering collaboration between the Two Rivers Health Department, the school’s nurse, and the school’s administration to closely 
monitor current health conditions relevant to the COVID-19 virus, the administration will be able to assess the safest and most non-restrictive educational environment for students, staff, and parents at Ravenna Public Schools.

EXAMPLE

http://www.trphd.org/


Risk Zone Indicators

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

● No confirmed cases in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) or within in the school

● No Directed Health Measures that limit the school 
building capacity

● A vaccine for the virus is available

● Limited confirmed case(s) in the immediate geographic 
area (Buffalo County) or within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures 
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

● Confirmed and increasing case(s) and 
transmission in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) and within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures which limit building 

capacity
● Governor or Commissioner of Education 

Guidance

● Widespread confirmed case(s) and transmission in the 
immediate geographic area (Buffalo County) or 
within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

Risk Zone Procedures

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

School/Academic Plan ● School conducted as normal
● School open

● Increased social distancing
● School open

● Limited student contact
● Possible alternate learning schedule

● School Attendance Options in Red Zone:
● Regular School Attendance
● A/B Schedule with 50% Student Capacity
● Remote learning for PK-12 students

Self-Screening & 
Temperature Checks 

All students and staff should perform “self-
screening” before reporting to school each day.  If 
students or staff display any of the following 
symptoms, they are advised to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff with 
chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in 
their cough from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or 
greater will need to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every  

morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 
or greater while at school will be sent to the school 
nurse and be required to be fever free without the 

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised to 
stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their cough 
from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or greater 
will need to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every  

morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater while at school will be sent to the school nurse and 
be required to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised 
to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their 
cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per day.
● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or greater 

will be required to stay home 24 hours and be 
fever free, without medication, before returning 
to school.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be taken in 
the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom indicating a 
temperature of 100.4 or greater will be 
verified by the school nurse through a second 
temperature check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

All students and staff in the building on a 
“Regular School Attendance” schedule or “A/B 
Schedule” should perform “self-screening” before 
reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are 
advised to stay home:

 Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
 Temperature of 100.4 or greater
 Difficulty breathing
 Sore throat
 New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff 
with chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a 
change in their cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per 
day.

● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater will be required to stay home 24 
hours and be fever free, without 
medication, before returning to school.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be 
taken in the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom 
indicating a temperature of 100.4 or 



assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log 
each time a temperature and symptoms check are 
performed.

A screening log will be maintained by the school district for 
all school district personnel and students.  Information will 
be recorded on the screening log each time a temperature 
and symptoms check are performed.

● Temperatures will be taken in the morning upon 
arrival and prior to the start of the school day 
and again before lunch, while in the lunch line.  
Elementary classes that have PE immediately 
before lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be taken 
immediately after recess (preK-6) or open gym 
(7-12) to minimize false elevated temperature 
readings due to physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every 

morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school district 
for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log each 
time a temperature and symptoms check are performed.

greater will be verified by the school 
nurse through a second temperature 
check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

● Temperatures will be taken in the 
morning upon arrival and prior to the start 
of the school day and again before lunch, 
while in the lunch line.  Elementary 
classes that have PE immediately before 
lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be 
taken immediately after recess (preK-6) or 
open gym (7-12) to minimize false 
elevated temperature readings due to 
physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature 

every morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and 
students.  Information will be recorded on the 
screening log each time a temperature and 
symptoms check are performed.

Custodial ● Daily routine cleaning procedures of student 
attendance centers

● Routine infectious disease protocol
○ Staff will comply with State and/or 

local health department requirements 
and CDC cleaning and disinfecting 
protocols

○ Staff will follow manufacturer’s 
instructions regarding the use and 
maintenance of equipment & use & 
storage of chemicals for cleaning & 
sanitizing.

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open 
whenever possible, to allow as much fresh air 
as possible to circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I cleaning and disinfecting 
procedures in addition to heightened disinfection of 
frequent high touch points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning and 
disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant wipes 
will be provided for all PK-12 classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as much 
fresh air as feasibly possible to be introduced into 
the HVAC system while operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible to 
circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I & Level II cleaning and 
disinfecting procedures in addition to 
heightened disinfection of frequent high touch 
points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning 
and disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible 
to circulate through the room.

● The school will be secured and no 
unauthorized or essential personnel will 
be allowed to enter the school, if in 
remote learning.

● Cleaning of buildings
○ The school will be cleaned as 

directed by the Health 
Department, with heightened 
disinfecting and cleaning 
performed.

○ Superintendent will determine 
staffing assignments and/or 
required procedure modifications.



● Closing affected buildings
○ Superintendent will shut down and 

secure affected building(s) for deep 
cleaning and disinfecting.  Building 
access prohibited by all user will be 
closed until the area is cleaned and 
disinfected.  

○ Superintendent will coordinate and 
communicate with staff, students, and 
parents regarding reopening procedures 
for affected areas, after consultation 
with Two Rivers Health Department.

Lunch and Breakfast ● Breakfast and lunch served in the cafeteria.
● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to 

provide for adequate social distancing 
spacing in the lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Breakfast in cafeteria, provided adequate social 
distancing can be provided.  If more space is 
required, high school gym space will be used.

● Lunch in the cafeteria and high school gym to 
provide adequate social distancing between 
students in the lunch line.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide for 
adequate social distancing spacing.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand sanitizers 
before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used. 
● Some food items may be limited.
● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 

coverings while serving meals
● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 

students.
● Microwaves will not be available for student use in 

the lunchroom.
● Vending machines will not be operational.

● “Grab & Go” breakfast and lunch will be eaten 
in the classroom.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide 
for adequate social distancing spacing in the 
lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used in the 
kitchen and meal preparation area. 

● Some food items may be limited to ease 
preparation time and to ensure meal items are 
easily consumed in a classroom setting.  “Grab 
& Go Breakfast,” sack/boxed lunches may be 
used.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students.

● Microwaves will not be available for student use 
in the lunchroom.

● Vending machines will not be operational.

● Meals will be served with all social 
distancing and sanitation measures in 
place represented in the orange 
operational zone, if the school is operating 
a “Regular School Attendance” schedule 
or in the “A/B Learning Schedule”.

● Meals will be provided during any long-
term school closure.

● Meals will be delivered to families by 
placing meals in a cooler located outside 
the residence of all students who choose 
to participate in the meal delivery 
program.

● Student accounts will be charged for the 
meals that are delivered, unless assistance 
is provided through the school meals 
program to allow for free meals during the 
closure.

Recess ● Schools will continue to have recess as 
scheduled with handwashing or hand 
sanitizer upon entry to the playground area.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground equipment 
will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment are 
available, provided items are sanitized use by each 
recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment 
are available, provided items are sanitized use 
by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● Elementary will implement recess zones 
for assigned students to support physical 
distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure 
adequate spacing on the playground at 
one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play 
equipment are available, provided items 
are sanitized use by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

PK-12 Field Trips ● Regular field trip opportunities can be 
scheduled.

● No off-site field trips. ● No field trips will be available. ● No field trips will be available.

Specials ● Students transition to music, art, PE, and ● Specialists teachers transition to classrooms to ● All specialist teachers transition to classrooms. ● All specialist teachers transition to 



media as normal. provide instruction, as feasible.  If teachers 
transitioning is not possible, student transitions to 
music, art, PE and media will be allowed.

classrooms.

Handwashing/Hand 
Sanitizer

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use 
of hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand 
washing and hand sanitizer available in all 
classrooms and commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms 
and commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and 
use of hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand 
washing and hand sanitizer available in all 
classrooms and commons areas.

Hallways ● PK-6 students transition normally with staff 
support

● 7-12--Regular transitions with encouraged 
social distancing in hallway areas.

● PK-6 students transition normally and specialists 
come to classrooms, whenever feasible.  When it is 
not feasible for teachers to come to classroom, 
students are allowed to transition to specialist 
teachers’ classrooms.

● 7-12--Scheduled transitions through the hallways 
using a “one-way traffic pattern”.

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists come 
to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated classrooms 
with only limited and scheduled hallway access. 

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists 
come to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated 
classrooms with only limited and 
scheduled hallway access.

Lockers ● Lockers will be used as normal ● 7-12 students will have limited and staggered use of 
lockers, in conjunction with scheduled transitions 
during class period breaks.

● 7-12 students will implement limited a use of 
lockers.

● 7-12 students will implement a limited 
and staggered use of lockers.

Beginning of the day 
staff

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and 

ready to receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM 

need to be in an approved meeting/practice 
and be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the 
cafeteria or high school gym and socially 
distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready 
to receive students by 7:50 AM.

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need to 

be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report to 
their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom, while 
wearing a mask, for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distance 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report 
to their 1st period classroom for temperature 
checks. 

● Teachers will report based on the 
instructional schedule created and 
direction provided by the administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the 

building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, 

wearing a mask, and ready to receive 
conduct temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and 
report outside the door of their classroom, 
while wearing a mask, for temperature 
checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the 

building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, 

wearing a mask, and ready to receive 
conduct temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and 
report outside the door of their classroom 
for temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM 
need to be in an approved 
meeting/practice and be supervised by a 
teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 AM 
bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive 
with a ride before 8:00 should remain in 
the cafeteria or high school gym and 
socially distance themselves.



● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom for 
temperature checks. 

Beginning of the day 
students

PK--6th Grade
● Students will enter the building when doors 

open at 7:50 and wait outside of assigned 
classroom, observing 3-6 ft. of social 
distancing, while wearing a mask. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building when the 

doors open at 7:50 and report to their first 
period classroom and wait in the hallway, 
observing 3-6 ft. of social distance. 

PK--6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Students will enter the building when doors open at 

7:50 and go directly to the hallway outside their 
classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be in 

an approved meeting/practice and be supervised by 
a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria and 
will report outside their 1st period classroom  

● Students will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be 
in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distancing 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria 
and will report outside their 1st period classroom 
for temperature checks.

● Students will report based on the 
instructional schedule created and 
direction provided by the administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the 
building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while 

wearing a mask, when doors open at 7:50 
and go directly to the hallway outside 
their classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while 

wearing a mask, when doors open at 7:50 
and go directly to the hallway outside 
their classroom for temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and 
be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive 
with a ride before 8:00 should remain in 
the cafeteria or high school gym and 
socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
be released from their 
practice/meeting/cafeteria and will report 
outside their 1st period classroom for 
temperature checks.

End of the day ● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the building at 

the end of the day unless in an activity, assigned to 
Jay Time, or working under the direct supervision 
of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working under 
the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and 
not enter the building to pick up their students 
when possible.

● Dismissal from classrooms will be 
conducted in 10-minute time frame to 
allow for adequate social distancing.

● All students will be required to leave the 
building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are required to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

Building Access ● Visitors that enter the building must report to 
the office for a temperature check and to sign 
into the building.

● Ravenna Public Schools events will not 
require a mask.  However, wearing masks 
and maintaining social distancing at events is 
encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event 
guidelines (community use) are at the 

● Parents and visitors to the school must be regularly 
scheduled and check into the school office upon 
arrival.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks are 
required for entry to outdoor activities and strongly 
encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor activities can 
remove masks, provided they can socially distance.  
Wearing masks and maintaining social distancing at 
all events at all times is strongly encouraged.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● No campus access available beyond 
required personnel, if in remote learning.



discretion of the event sponsors.
● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 

students 

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event guidelines 
(community use) are at the discretion of the event 
sponsors. 

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students

Facemasks ● Facemasks and/or shields will be provided 
and encouraged to be used by staff and 
students on school fleet vehicles, in 
classrooms, and during passing periods, and 
when social distancing of 6 ft. or more is not 
possible. 

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals 
(coughing, fever, congestion, runny nose) 
may be required, unless a doctor’s note is 
provided indicating the symptoms are due to 
some other medical condition.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA 
Guidelines.

● Facemasks and/or shields will be provided and 
required to be used by staff and students on school 
fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during passing 
periods, and when social distancing of 6 ft. or more 
is not possible. 

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for instruction 
and are encouraged to maintain a distance of 6 ft. or 
more when the facemask is removed.

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals (coughing, 
fever, congestion, runny nose) are required, unless a 
doctor’s note is provided indicating the symptoms 
are due to some other medical condition.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not competing 
in the event (sitting the bench, waiting to perform), 
as per NSAA Guidelines.

● Students and staff must wear a mask to enter the 
building for temperature screening upon 
morning arrival.

● Facemasks and/or face shields provided and 
required to be worn by all staff and students on 
school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 
ft. or more is not possible.

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for 
instruction and are encouraged to maintain a 
distance of 6 ft. or more when the facemask is 
removed.

● Anyone who has difficulty breathing, is unable 
to remove their own facemask without 
assistance, or incapacitated in any manner 
should not wear a facemask.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA Guidelines.

● Facemasks will be worn by all who enter 
the building.

Restrooms ● Regularly scheduled ● Scheduled restroom breaks for elementary students 
are conducted, with a limited number of students 
using the bathroom at a time and with proper 
handwashing and hand sanitizer use.

● Restroom use during passing periods in grades 7-12 
is discouraged.  

● 7-12 students are encouraged to use the restroom 
with permission from their classroom teacher.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency or as a 
medical requirement.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency 
or as a medical requirement.

Water 
Fountains/Bottle 
Fillers

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual 

water bottles.

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual water 

bottles.
● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 

performed by custodial staff.

● The water fountain is closed for casual use and 
students are required to use personal water 
bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles are 
scheduled to provide for sanitation and social 
spacing during refilling.

● The water fountain is closed for casual 
use and students are required to use 
personal water bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles 
are scheduled to provide for sanitation 
and social spacing during refilling.

Classroom 
Seating/Materials 
Usage/Sanitization

● Regular classroom/teacher preferred 
arrangement is used.

● Social distancing will be utilized in seating 
arrangement, when possible.

● Regular classroom supply usage.
● Regular classroom cleaning.

● Desks separated 
● Row seating
● All desks facing in the same direction towards the 

front of the classroom.
● Require student individual supplies and avoid 

shared use of classroom materials by students 
whenever possible. 

● Minimize furniture and center items.

● Students will be limited to specific classrooms.
● Locations in the building as determined and 

outlined in the alternate instruction schedule.
● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will be 

kept separate from each other and classroom 
supplies should not be shared among students.

● Students will be limited to specific 
classrooms.

● Locations in the building as determined 
and outlined in the alternate instruction 
schedule.

● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will 



● For K-12, where tables are utilized, space students 
as far apart as possible.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● PE and other “common use” equipment is cleaned 
between classes.

● Contaminated materials will be isolated for 
cleaning each day.

● Assemblies of 50 or more students are not 
permitted. 

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.  Assemblies of 25 or fewer students 
are permitted provided facemasks are worn.

be kept separate from each other and 
classroom supplies should not be shared 
among students.

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of 
spacing between themselves and the 
students, whenever possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.

Transportation ● Regular transportation schedule and 
practices.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening 
and temperature reading for the students each 
morning before putting them on the bus, if 
the child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or 
if they have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, 
they will not be allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation vehicles 
and will be transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on 
a bus or van, students are required to wear 
masks while in transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired 
out and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport 
students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● Regular transportation schedule and practices.
● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 

temperature reading for the students each morning 
before putting them on the bus, if the child’s 
temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they have flu-
like or covid-like symptoms, they will not be 
allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer upon 
entering the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school district 
vehicles.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide maximum 
social distancing.

● Students who become sick during the day, may not 
use “group” transportation vehicles and will be 
transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on a bus 
or van, students are required to wear masks while in 
transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is deemed 
appropriate and safe by the driver, to maximize 
fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and temperature.  
If they are sick or believe they may be sick, they 
should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● Parents who are able to transport their children 
to and from school will be encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 
temperature reading for the students each 
morning before putting them on the bus, if the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they 
have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by drivers 
for all riders, prior to getting on the bus.  If the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 ft. or 
greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, may 
not use “group” transportation vehicles and will 
be transported home by a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” may be 
broken up into smaller groupings sizes to allow 
for greater social distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any modified 
learning schedule implemented by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

If a “Regular School Attendance Schedule” or 
“A/B Schedule” is being observed:

● Parents who are able to transport their 
children to and from school will be 
encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening 
and temperature reading for the students 
each morning before putting them on the 
bus, if the child’s temperature is 100.4 or 
greater, or if they have flu-like or covid-
like symptoms, they will not be allowed 
on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by 
drivers for all riders, prior to getting on 
the bus.  If the child’s temperature is 
100.4 or greater, they will not be allowed 
on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all 
school district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand 
sanitizer upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 
ft. or greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation 
vehicles and will be transported home by 
a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” 
may be broken up into smaller groupings 
sizes to allow for greater social 
distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any 
modified learning schedule implemented 
by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the 
driver, to maximize fresh air in the 
vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be 
aired out and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe 
they may be sick, they should not 



transport students.
● Drivers wear face masks.
● If remote learning is in place, all district 

transportation is suspended.

Technology ● 1-to-1 devices provided to all 1st-12 students, 
as needed, and at the discretion of the 
classroom teacher and building principal.

● 1-to-1 devices provided to all K-12 students, as 
needed, and at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher and building principal.

● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 
department guidance.

● 1-to-1 devices sent home daily 1st-12.
● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 

department guidance.

● Chromebooks are used to complete 
online/remote learning, if in remote 
learning.

7-12 Activities ● Activities and Athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines.

● Activities and athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines and DHM 
guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks are 
required for entry to outdoor activities and strongly 
encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor activities can 
remove masks, provided they can socially distance.  
Wearing masks and maintaining social distancing at 
all events at all times is strongly encouraged.

● Cancellations and postponements of activities 
and athletics are possible.  Activities and 
athletics will be conducted in accordance with 
NSAA guidelines and DHM guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● Some Ravenna Public Schools events may 
require masks and seating may be limited 
depending upon the current district health 
measure.  When limiting seating is used, family 
members of students participating in the event 
will have priority over others.

● Cancellations and postponements of 
activities and athletics are likely.  Any 
activities and athletics will be conducted 
in accordance with NSAA guidelines and 
DHM guidelines.  

● Practices and competitions may be held, if 
the school is operating in a “Regular 
School Attendance Schedule” or “A/B 
Schedule”.

Student Attendance ● All students in grades PK-12 will attend 
school in person.

● Accommodations will be made for students 
in K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom, Google Classroom, and other remote 
learning tools. Synchronous means that 
students log on to receive instruction with 
their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this 
option with a medical excuse provided by a 
doctor with a specified period of time notated 
or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● All students in grades PK-12 will attend school in 
person.

● Accommodations will be made for students in K-12 
who are unable to attend in person to utilize 
synchronous online learning through Zoom and 
other remote learning tools. Synchronous means 
that students log on to receive instruction with their 
class at certain set times during the school day.  
Students will only have this option with a medical 
excuse provided by a doctor with a specified period 
of time notated or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● If district health measures (DHM’s) allow for 
regular occupancy of the school, all students in 
grades K-12 will attend school in person 
Monday-Friday.  

● If district health measures (DHM’s) require 
limited occupancy of classrooms spaces (50% 
or less), students will attend school on an A/B 
Schedule grouped by household on an “every 
other day basis.”  Group A will attend on 
Monday and Wednesday.  Group B will attend 
on Tuesday and Thursday.  Both Group A and 
Group B will engage in remote learning on 
Friday, through Zoom and Google Classroom.

● Accommodations will be made for students in 
K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom and Goggle Classroom. Synchronous 
means that students log on to receive instruction 
with their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this option 
with a medical excuse provided by a doctor with 
a specified period of time notated or in 
conjunction with their IEP (Individualized 
Education Plan).

● Option A-Student will attend school on a 
“Regular School Attendance Schedule.”

● Option B-Students will attend school on a 
“A/B Schedule”

● Option C-Students will not be permitted 
on campus and remote learning will be 
provided by the school following the 
regular school calendar.

The student attendance option will be determined 
by using the Two Rivers Risk Dial, Consultation 
with the Health Department, and virus activity 
monitoring provided by the Ravenna Public 
Schools’ Nurse.

Special Education/504 ● Students will be served as per their IEP/504 ● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or early in ● Discuss whether or not continued attendance ● Students will attend school based on the 



Plan.
● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or 

early in the school year to discuss, whether or 
not there are underlying student medical 
conditions that make school attendance 
impractical or undesirable to parents, should 
there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

the school year to discuss, whether or not there are 
underlying student medical conditions that make 
school attendance impractical or undesirable to 
parents, should there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, ask “Have the 
student’s needs changed based on the lack of in-
person instruction during the 4th quarter of the 
2019-20 school year?”  If the answer is “yes,” bring 
the team together to determine how services can be 
modified to meet the student’s need.

● If the answer is “no,” carry out services to support 
goals.  

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, develop contingency 
plans for support services in the event of a modified 
instruction schedule or school closure, due to a 
potential future increase in transmission of the 
virus.

under the selected alternate learning schedule is 
feasible for the student, given any underlying 
health concerns.

● If school attendance is not possible or desirable, 
as it may pose a substantial health risk to the 
student, conduct an IEP, change the student’s 
placement, and coordinate delivery of services 
through the IEP process.

● If school attendance is possible during elevated 
transmission of the virus, discuss with the 
IEP/504 team any additional supports or 
modifications that need to be made to the 
students plan during the time that the school is 
engaged in an alternate learning schedule.

attendance schedule.
● Prior written notice will need to be 

provided to students’ parents, if remote 
learning or an “A/B Schedule” is utilized.

● IEP Team Meetings will need to be held 
to discuss services during an extended 
school closure.

Mental & 
Social/Emotional 
Health

● Continue universal supports offered to all 
students through the school-wide MTSS 
Model

● Increase staff awareness regarding the need 
to support the mental and social/emotional 
needs of students as they return to school.

● Continue universal supports offered to all students 
through the school-wide MTSS Model

● Designate a mental health liaison, who will work 
with the school and mental health providers to 
ensure students’ mental health needs are being 
addressed.

● Provide staff re-fresher on trauma informed care 
early in the year, perhaps during pre-service or the 
first professional development day after the start of 
the school year.

● Conduct universal screener of students as early in 
the year as possible, to help identify potential 
students in need of assistance.

● Provide staff self-care and resiliency strategies to 
staff.

● Encourage staff to use Wholeness Healing Center 
of Grand Island, NE, if they are experiencing a need 
for emotional or psychological support.

● Continue universal supports offered to all 
students through the school-wide MTSS Model

● Use Access at the secondary level and 
counseling time at the elementary level to teach 
students resiliency and coping strategies.

● Continue to reach out to students through 
digital media to remind them that if they 
are struggling socially, emotionally, or 
psychologically, that the school can 
provide them with support.

● If school is closed, assign staff to check in 
on them once every week through email 
or by phone.

Staff Attendance ● All staff will report as normal.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the 
building principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Teachers may be asked to teach remotely from 

home. 
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed by the 
administration.

● Staff may be asked to teach remotely from 
home while providing instruction.

● Any questions or concerns relative to 
work expectations should be directed to 
the building principal.

Communication ● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, 
school entryways, and in conspicuous areas 
throughout the building indicating the 
common symptoms of COVID-19 and the 
steps to take when these symptoms are 
present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 

● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, school 
entryways, and in conspicuous areas throughout the 
building indicating the common symptoms of 
COVID-19 and the steps to take when these 
symptoms are present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” will 
be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent out 

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” 
will be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent 
out via the school’s messaging system regarding 
the school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, 
and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via 

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” and the student attendance plan will 
be posted on the school’s webpage each 
week.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone,” the student attendance 



webpage.
● Weekly updates from the principal will be 

sent out via the school’s messaging system 
regarding the school’s “risk dial operational 
zone” and accompanying information to 
parents, students, and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified 
via the school’s messaging system, whenever 
there is a confirmed case of the virus in the 
school.

via the school’s messaging system regarding the 
school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, and 
staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via the 
school’s messaging system, whenever there is a 
confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, and 
parents by the principals via the school’s messaging 
system.

the school’s messaging system, whenever there 
is a confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, 
and parents by the principals via the school’s 
messaging system.

plan for the upcoming week, and 
accompanying information to parents, 
students, and staff.

● District PSA’s will be provided to 
parents, students, and staff via the 
school’s messing system.

● Principals will continue to conduct 
weekly staff meetings via Zoom.

Potential Scenarios & Potential Responses to Elevated Risk Levels
Ravenna Public Schools recognizes that while it is best practice to have responses planned and to be prepared for a wide range of scenarios, individual health situations are unique and private information.  Ravenna Public 
Schools will work with the staff, students, and families to develop the best possible response to the scenarios that actually occur and reserves the right to act in the best interest of the health of all students and staff of Ravenna 
Public Schools.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the school of a student or staff 
member.

● The school will immediately consult with the health department for guidance on operational procedures.
● A more restrictive learning environment will be implemented, which may include elevating the “risk dial operational zone,” a short-term, or a long-term school closure.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration on both the closure and reopening of the school, if the school is closed.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to sanitize and disinfect the school.
● The school will immediately implement a remote learning plan for all grades PK-12, if the building is closed for a short-term or long-term school closure.
● Reopening communications will be provided to students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The staff member must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● Quarantined teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so due to illness.
● If the quarantined teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to a confirmed case of the virus, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The quarantined teacher continues to teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The student will be provided remote instruction, as tolerated by his/her medical condition.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a 
staff member.

● The staff member may self-quarantine for 10-14 days or report to work based on his/her status as an essential worker
● The staff member must be fever free without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, if they are observing a quarantine rather than reporting to duty as an essential worker.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to caring for an immediate family member, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The teacher will teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided, if they are observing a quarantine 

rather than reporting as an essential worker.
● The superintendent will coordinate and communicate whether the staff member is required to report as an essential worker or is being asked to quarantine.
●  The superintendent will coordinate a return date with the staff member.

1 confirmed case of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a student. ● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to the student during the self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to school.
● The building principal will coordinate and communicate a return date with the student’s parents.



Confirmed exposure of staff member or travel by a staff member to a state, 
country, or location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member must either self-quarantine for 10-14 days or report to work as an essential worker, at the discretion of the superintendent.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work, if the staff member is assigned to quarantine.
● Teachers will teach virtually with a substitute in the classroom, following the remote learning plan.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach due to caring for an immediate family member with COVID-19, the teacher will apply for FFCRA or other leave, and a substitute 

teacher will be placed in the classroom. 

Confirmed exposure of student or travel by a student to a state, country, or 
location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to student during self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Visitor who has entered our building and has a confirmed case of COVID-19. ● District officials will confer with the health department to determine whether a closure of the building is necessary.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● A more restrictive environment (elevated risk dial operational zone) could be implemented or the building could be closed to allow for cleaning.  The length of the closure 

will be determined through consultation with Two Rivers Health Department, the head of maintenance, the school nurse, and the superintendent to ensure a safe re-entry to 
the school for students and for staff.

● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration for building both school closure and reopening.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to “deep clean” and sanitize the building.
● If the school is closed, the school will execute the remote learning plan or modified attendance schedule.
● Reopening communications will be provided to parents, students, and staff through the school’s messaging system.

Student or staff member has fever of 100.4 or greater. ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● The student or staff member will be required to go home and be fever free for 24 hours, without the assistance of medication, before returning to school.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence.
● Teachers will teach remotely, if able and willing to do so.  If they are not able or willing to do so, a substitute will be placed in the classroom. 
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student or staff may return to school with a confirmed diagnosis from a physician, that the student or staff members is not infected with the COVID-19 virus.

Student or staff member is displaying COVID-like or flu-like symptoms ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence, as health permits.
● Parents are asked to voluntarily keep their student home for 24-hours and communicate symptoms to the school for monitoring purposes.
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student or staff may return to school with a confirmed diagnosis from a physician, that the student or staff member is not infected with the COVID-19 virus.

Terms Defined for Potential Scenarios & Elevated Risk Levels
“Confirmed Case” When the individual has had a 

positive test for COVID-19 
conducted by a medical 
professional.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals performing COVID-19 testing & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Confirmed Exposure” When the individual’s 
exposure has been validated 
by contract tracing performed 

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals, contact tracers, & Two Rivers Health Department.



by the medical community.

“Short Term Closure” School building closed for to 
2-5 school days.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

“Extended Building Closure” School building closed for 6 
school days or more.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

School Attendance &  Calendar Options
Risk Level 
Operational 
Zone

Description of Response Strategy Action & Rationale

LOW/
MODERATE

School is in session on campus for 
students and staff in August as planned. 

● School and school activities resume as normal, with increased sanitation and moderate medical precautions in place at the school to prevent the spread of the 
virus. 

MODERATE/
ELEVATED

Alter the School Calendar During the School Year in Response to Required School 
Closures

● Calendar adjustments to the beginning and ending of school year, vacation days, and professional development days can be altered as needed to meet 
instructional requirements for students in NDE Rule 10, to ensure students receive enough instructional time.  Adjusting the calendar during the year in 
response to short-term or long-term closures caused by the COVID-19 virus is a strong option, provided the number of instructional days lost due to school 
closure isn’t too large.  This strategy could be effectively used for a limited number (3 long-term closures or 15 school days) or less of school closure.

ELEVATED Short-Term Closure ● Used when a student or staff member who has been on campus tests positive for COVID-19, a short-term closure (2-5 days) will be used to contact trace, 
deep clean, and ensure the necessary exclusion of students and staff from campus for 10-14 days or as directed by public health officials. 

ELEVATED Long-Term Closure ● Used when a large number of students or staff members on campus have tests positive for COVID-19, a long-term closure (6 or more days) will be used to 
contact trace, deep clean, and consults with public health officials regarding re-opening procedures and/or evaluate whether or not to have the school remain 
closed.

ELEVATED Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

● One of these instructional plans will be used based and communicated to staff, students, and parents.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance 
regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure and through consultation with the health department.

PANDEMIC Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 
● One of these instructional plans will be used based and communicated to staff, students, and parents.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance 

regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure and through consultation with the health department.



Or

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

Or

Remote Learning

Academic Plans Academic Remote Learning Plans Here for PK-6 & for 7-12

Return to School Plan - Timeline

Date Group Focus

Wednesday, July 8th Administration, Teaching, Guidance, 
Activities Director, Nursing, Custodial, 
Food Service, Office Staff, REA 
Representatives, & Transportation

Discuss draft of Return to School Plan

Wednesday, July 8th Two Rivers Health Department & 
Administrative Team

Discuss and modify draft of Return to School Plan based on 
Two Rivers Health Department’s Recommendations

Monday, July 13th Ravenna Board of Education & 
Administrative Team

Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the draft 
of Return to School Plan

Friday, July 17th RPS Staff & Administration Digitally share the proposed Return to School Plan with 
RPS Staff for feedback and suggestions

Wednesday, July 22nd RPS Staff & Administration Digitally share the proposed Return to School Plan with 
RPS Parents and the Community for feedback and 
suggestions



Monday, July 27 Administrative Team Finalize Return to School Plan & Present to the Board for 
Review

Wednesday, July 29th Administrative Team Publish final draft of Return to School Plan & Present to the 
Public

Friday, July 31st Principals & Superintendent Begin weekly communication of “risk dial operational 
zones” and corresponding information regarding the 
operational status of the school to all stakeholders (parents, 
students, staff, public) through the school’s messaging 
system.  This communication will be weekly or as needed 
throughout the 2020-21 school year.

September 14, 2020 Administrative Team/Board of 
Education

Revised the plan to make adjustments after the first month 
of the school year.

October 12, 2020 Administrative Team/Board of 
Education/Two Rivers Health 
Department

Revision of the school’s operational plan in the “red zone” 
to incorporate in-person attendance to the fullest extent 
possible, while the Two Rivers Health Region is in the “red 
zone” of the Risk Dial



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

2020-202L

This agreement is made and entered into this 10th day of February, 2O2O, by
and between the Board of Education of the School- District +69 of Ravenna in
the County of Buffal-o, in the State of Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as
the "Board") and Ravenna Education Association (hereinafter referred to as
the "Associationt') .

General Purpose

The Ravenna Board of Education and the Ravenna Education Association
recognize that the development of a qual-ity educational program for the
children attending the Public Schools of Ravenna is a joint responsibility
which can best be achieved by agreement that a1J- parties work toward common
goa1s. The public offj-cials and the Association enter into this agreement
with mutual- dedication, recognizing that the experience, creativity and
judgment of afI parties are necessary to reach the education needs of the
community.

ARTICLE ]

Recognition

The Board recognj-zes the Association as the exclusive and sofe coll-ective
negotiating representative for al-l- teachers employed by the District.

Teacher shaff mean al-l- certified teaching personnel and other professional
personnel employed by the District, but excludi-ng Superintendent, Senior High
Principal, and Elementary Principal-.

ARTICLE I]

Salaries

Sal-ary Schedule
The Base Salary for the 202O-2O2L school- year wiJ-J- be $35,839.00 with
the increments of 5Z for further educati-on and 4eo for years of
experience, except for the last two steps on columns E, F, and G which
are 2Z each. A copy of the salary schedule is attached l-ater in this
aqreement.

A.

D Extra Duty Schedu]e
Al-l- teachers assigned duties
such duties according to the
agreement.

in addition to teaching shal-l- be paid for
extra duty schedule attached l-ater in this

Addj-tional- Teachinq Assignment Compensation
Teachers who are assigned to teach during
are assigned to teach an additional period

their planning period or who
before or after the reguJ_ar

C,



D.

school- day will be compensated at a rate of 1/8th of their daity sal-ary
amount, as calculated by their placement on the salary schedul-e.

Method of Payment
1 . Al-1 teachers' sal-aries includi-ng extra duty pay shalf be paid in
equal monthly installments. Should assigned duties not be completed,
salary shalI be withheld until completed.
2. A11 teachers on extended contracts shafl be paid the value of
their placement on the salary schedule for one contract day for each
additional day employed over the specified number of contract days.

ARTICLE II]

Insurance and Annuities

Health Care Coverage
The Board of Education shal-I provj-de heal-th insurance to the teacher
with a tiered premium rate. The policy sha1l be the $1050 Deductible
Bl-ue Preferred with Utilization Management. A $3,600 deductible plan
wil-l also be avail-able as an option for employees during the 2020-21,
school year. The difference in premium between and $1,050 deductibl-e
and the $3600 deductible will- be paid by the district and deposited in
the employee's Hea1th Savings Account. Heafth insurance is a 4-tier
policy. This will provide a single teacher wi-th a premium of $684.12
monthly, teacher and child(ren) with a premium of $t-,265.63 monthly,
teacher and spouse with a premium of $1,436.65 monthly, and a married
teacher taking the family health plan a premium of $1,929.05 monthly.
All- of these policies include individual- dental. Additional family
dental may be purchased by the teacher. The Board shall provide at the
discretion of the teacher, employed by Ravenna Public Schools prior to
the 2014-2015 school year, an amount equal to the single premium for
any existing insurance, annuity program or as salary, in place of
heal-th coverage (cal-l-ed the cash in li-eu opti-on) . Starting with the
2014-2075 school year any employee hired will no longer receive the
cash in lieu option for their insurance. Any employee hired previous
to the 2014-2015 school year will retain the option of cash in lieu for
the remainder of their employment at Ravenna Public Schools. The Board
reserves the right to evaluate other competitive insurance groups each
year and to make recommendations concerning the carrier used to provide
the health insurance. The carrier for the 2020-21 year wil-l- be Bfue
Cross,/ Blue Shiefd. The school board also offers a Section 125 PIan
administered by Pay Flex. In addition to premium payments as in the
past, the Section L25 PIan wil-I be expanded to also all-ow pre-tax
opportunities for non-reimbursed medical-/dental-/vision care expenses
plus child care expenses.

Disabifity
The board shafl make available for the employee to purchase through
payroll deduction group long term disabil-ity insurance. Benefits shal-1
be payable upon the thirtieth (301 calendar day of disabil-ity at si-xty
(60?) percent of annual contractual sal-ary. Benefit payments shalI
continue to age sixty-five (65) or until- termination of disability
whichever occurs first.

A.

B.



(- Loss of Life

The Board shall
teacher.

provide $40,000.00 group term Life Insurance for each

ARTICLE ]V

Teacher Employment

PLACEMENT OF SALARY SCHEDULE

1. A val-id Nebraska Teaching Certj-ficate.

2. New teachers hired to the school system will- be all-owed a maximum of five
steps on the schedul-e on the basis of past experience in state approved or
fu11y accredited schoofs or at the discretion of the superintendent, the
school- will al-low up to eight steps on the sal-ary schedufe on the basis of
past experience.

3. The Superintendent shal-l determine the teaching field to which a teacher
is assigned and will place him,/her on the proper step of the schedule.

4. Academi-c hours beyond the Bachel-ors Degree wil-l- be recognized for salary
increases provided the hours are accumulated in a graduate program of an
accredited University or College and provided the hours are rel-ated to an
area of teaching and not necessarily the area in which the teacher is
empJ-oyed. Academic hours in undergraduate l-eveI courses taken after
receiving the Bachel-ors Degree wil-I receive the same increase in salary as
those on the graduate leve.l- providing those hours are approved by the Board.

5. To receive credit in horizontal steps beyond BA+9 step in the salary
schedule for teachers, the teacher must show that the additional hours would
Iead to a Masters Degree. This can be shown by presenting a copy of an
Official Program of Study supplied by the University or Co11ege. An outline
of courses as described in a co.l-l-ege bulletin wiII be sufficient. Additional
hours earned during summer school, off-campus or night classes wil-l- be
recognized only if complete transcripts are filed in the school
administrative office by September 1st, of the contract year. No salary
shal1 be paid to a teacher until this is done. It is the responsibility of
the head administration of the school- system t.o see that aII hours of credit
are coded accurately.

J



6. To be placed on the MA18 or MA9 level a teacher must meet the following
conditions:

a. eligj-ble for MA

b. additj-onal hours be of graduate l-evel
c. additional hours to be in teaching field
endorsement. Endorsement must be approved
school-s. The additional- endorsement must be
the Ravenna Schoofs.

A compJ-ete transcrlpt shall- be placed on fife in the school administrator's
office by September 1st, of the contract year.

ARTICLE V

Leaves

A. Sick Leave
At the beginning of each school year each teacher shal-l- be credited
with ten (10) days of sick l-eave allowance to be used for absences
caused by i1J-ness or temporary disabil-ity of the teacher. Teachers new
to the system will be given fifteen (15) days the first year of their
employment. Teachers will be all-owed to use ten (10) days per year for
iLl-ness in the immediate famlIy: (spouse, children, mother, father,
mother-in-J-aw, father-in-1aw, brother, sister, brother-in-1aw, sister-
in-1aw, grandchild, grandparent, son-in-Iaw, or daughter-in-law) .

These ten (10) days will be subtracted from the teacher's accumulated
days. Sj-ck l-eave may accumulate from year to year up to fifty (50)
days. A doctor's statement may be required after five (5) days of
continued iflness. The administrati-on shalf furnish to each teacher a
wrj-tten statement at the beginninq of each school year setting forth
the totaf sick leave.

Personal- Leave

There shal-I be three (3) days personal l-eave. The number of teachers
who take leave at the same time may be restricted by the
administration. Application shall- be made at .l-east two days in
advance. Personal leave may be taken before or after a scheduled
vacation with approval- of the superintendent.

Professionaf Leave

Each teacher shafl be alfowed five
administrative approval.

(5) days professional leave with

or
by
of

l-ead to an addltional
the superintendent of
some teachi-ng value to

B.

Bereavement Leave

A maximum of five
bereavement leave to
and for the Purpose

(5) sick Ieave
aflow a staff
of bereavement

days may be used each Year as
member to attend funeral services

Should the death of a spouse or

D.

4



child cause sickness
may be entitled to
agreement.

Extended Leave

(physical, emotional, or mental), the staff member
use other leave as provlded by 1aw or this

which students

advance.

c

Any certified employee upon proper applicatlon to the Superintendent of
Schools and approval of the Board, may be granted a leave of absence
without pay for: family hardshi-p, education, work experience, drafted
military duty, National Guard duty, Reserve Military duty. When
granted a Ieave of absence the teacher and Board shalf agree upon the
length of time invol-ved. The teacher shall guarantee his or her return
to the position held by signing an agreement with the Board prior to
being granted such leave.

FuII "Dock Days" Leave

Staff members covered by this agreement are entitled to up to 10 "dock
days" of additional- leave in excess of the l-eave provj-ded herein, so
Iong as their .l-eave is otherwise qualif ying under another leave
provision in this agreement and they have complied with all- of the
requirements of that provision for taking the l-eave. Dock day leave
wil-l be taken at a reducti-on of the staf f member's total- salary and
benefit cost per day. This provision shal-I not apply, and the staff
member i-s not al-fowed to take dock day Ieave, if the staff member is
eligible for any other type of leave, including but not l-imited to
Ieaves such as those provlded in this agreement, the FMLA, and/or short
or J-ong term disability.

ARTICLE VI

Miscel-l-aneous Provisions

Mileage and Expenses

MiJ-eage and expense shal-l- be paid to the individual teacher as f ol-Iows:
1. to attend curriculum meetings.

A.

2. to attend specific subject area activities
are invo]ved.

fn each case approval by the Administrator is required

an

1n

B. Reimbursement For K-12 Teachers Usj-ng Thei-r Planning Period to Substitute

K-12 teachers that are requested
during their planning period wiIJ-
per period.

to substitute for a staff member
be reimbursed at the rate of $15.00

5



ART]CLE V]I

Duration of Agreement

This contract will be effectj-ve as of the beginning of the 2O2O-2O2L
school year and shal-l- continue in effect until- a substitute contract i-s
adopted, which shalI then be fu11y retroactive to the beginning of Llne 2O2L-
2022 school year, except that any insurance premj-um shall be effective as
soon as possible after settl-ement.

ARTICLE VIII

Document Authorization

In witness whereof the parties hereto caused thi-s Contract to be signed by
their respective presidents, attested by their respective chief negotiators
and their si-gnature to be placed hereon, afl- on the day and year first above
written.

RAVENNA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION RAVENNA BOARD OF EDUCATION
D]STRICT #69

Pres ident President

Chief Negotiator Chief Negotiator

Note: As of September 77, 2006, the REA wifl offer the initial- proposaf for
each year of the negotiation process.

APPENDIX A

Grievance Procedure

Definition of Grievance. A grievance j-s an a1J-egation by an employee or
group of employees that there has been a violation of a provision of the
negotiated agreement or a policy of the board of education.

Procedural Steps. The procedure for handling grievances is as set forth

By By

ByBy.
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beIow.

Step 1 - OraI Notice to Principal. The grievant shal1 initiate the
grievance by presentlng it to his or her prj-ncipal or immediate
superv.isor withj-n fourteen (14) days from the date that the grievant
knew or shoul-d have known of the incident qiving rise to the grievance.

Step 2 - Written Grievance to the Principal. If the grievance is not
resofved to the satisfaction of the grievant within fj-ve (5) days of
the meeting with the principal, the grievant representative may present
the grievance in wrlting to the pri-ncipa1.

The principal shal-I schedule a meeting wj-thin three (3) days of receipt
of the written grievance to discuss the efements of the grievance. The
principal- shal-l- submit his or her determination in writing to the
grievant within five (5) days of the meetJ-ng.

Step 3 - Written Appeal to the Superintendent of Schoo1s. If the
determination of the principal is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the superintendent of schools or his or her
designated representative. Said appeal shaff be presented, in wrj-ting,
to the office of the superintendent of schoofs withi-n fi-ve (5) days of
receipt of the principal's determination.

The superintendent of schools or a designee shall ho1d a formal meeti-ng
within seven ( 7 ) days of receiving the written appeal. The
superintendent of schools or a designated representative shall make a
written determination regarding the grievance wj-thin five (5) days of
the date of the meeting.

Step 4 - Appeal to ttre Board of Education. If the determination of the
superintendent of schools is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the board within fj-ve (5) days of receipt of
the superintendent's decision. The board shall hear the grievance
within thj-rty (30) days in open or closed session in accordance with
the l-aw. The board shal-l- notify the grievant of its decision within
five (5) days of heari-ng the grievance.

Written Presentation. A11 grievances presented at Step 2 and subsequent
steps of the procedure shall- set forth in writing a1J- facts giving rise to
the grievance, the provision(s) of the Agreement or policy alleged to have
been viol-ated, the names of the grievant(s), the names of all witnesses, and
the remedy sought by the grievant. AlI grievances at Step 2 and appeals at
Step 3 and Step 4 shall be signed and dated by the aggrieved employee. All-
written answers submitted by the distri-ct shall- be signed and dated by the
appropriate district representative.

Grievance ldeetings or Hearings. AII meetings and hearings conducted under
this procedure up to and including Step 3 shall be conducted 1n private and
shafl include only the administration's representatives, the grievant, the
grievant's representatives, and wj-tnesses as necessary.

Association Representation. A grievant shal-l- have the right to have an
Association representative present to represent the grievant at each fevel- of
the grievance procedure.

Reprisals. No reprj-sa1s of any kind shalf be taken against any empJ-oyee who

7



uses this grievance procedure in good faith

Withdrawal of a Grievance. A gri-evant may withdraw hj-s or her grievance at
any level- of the procedure without fear of reprlsal- from any party.

Adwanced Step EiJ-ing. A grievance shall be filed initj-a11y at the level at
which the decision resulting in the grievance was made.

Time Limitations. Time limitations herein are critical. A11 references to
days are to cafendar days. No grievance shall be accepted by the district
unl-ess it is submitted or appealed wlthin the time ]imits set forth in this
Agreement. If at any time during the grj-evance process, it is discovered
that the gri-evance was not filed or appealed in a timely manner, the
grievance shall- be dj-smissed. ff the grievance is not submitted in a timely
manner at Step 1 or Step 2, it shaff be deemed to be waived. If the
gri-evance is not appealed to Step 3 in a timely manner, it shal-l- be deemed to
have been settled in accordance with the dlstrict's Step 2 determination. If
the distrlct fail-s to answer within the time limits set forth i-n this
Agreement, the gri-evance shall automatj-calIy proceed to the next step.

When the deadline for taking an action fal-l-s on a Saturday, a Sunday or a
J-ega1 holiday, the time for taking the action shalL be extended to the next
working day.

Requirenent to Grieve. This grievance procedure is not discretionary and
cannot be waived except through the express written consent of the board. No
administrator or board member, individually, has the authority to waive the
requirements of this procedure. Any grievance covered by this procedure but
not raised pursuant to the requirements herein, includi-ng any grievance
abandoned, will be forfeited.

8



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2020-202'l SALARY SCHEDULE Base Salary $ 35,839.00
Vert lndex: 4%

Horz lndex: 5%

Lasttwo steps in columns E, F, &G are: 2%

ABCDEFG

1

1

BA BA+9 BA+'18 BA+27 MA+9 N4A+ 18

$ 35,839.00
1.00

$ 37,630.95
1.05

$ 39,422.90
1.10

$ 41,214.85
1 .15

$ 43,006.80
1.20

$ 44,798.7s
1.25

$ 46,590.70
1.30

$ 37,272.56
1.O4

$ 39,064.51
1.09

$ 40,856.46
1.'14

$ 42,6,48.41
'L'19

$ 44,440.36

1.24
$ 46,232.31

1.29
$ 48,024.26

1.34

$ 38,706.12
1.08

$ 40,498.07
1.13

$ 42.290.02
1 .18

$ 44,081.97

1.23
$ 45,873.92

1.28
$ 47,665.87

1.33
$ 49,457 .82

1.38

$ 40,'139.68
1.12

$ 41,93'l .63

1.17
$ 43,723.58

't.22
$ 45,5't 5.53 $ 47,307.48

1.27 1.32
$ 49,099.43

1.37
$ 50,891.38

1.42

$ 41 ,573.24
1.16

$ 43,365.19
1.21

$ 45,1s7.14
1.26

$ 46,949.09

1 .31

$ 48,741.04
tJo

$ 50,532.99
1.4',1

$ 52,324.94
1.46

$ 44,798.75
1.25

$ 46,590.70
1 .30

$ 48,382.65
'1.35

$ 50,174.60
1.40

$ 51,966.55
1.45

$ 53,758.50
1.50

$ 46,232.31
't.29

$ 48.024.26

1.U
$ 49,816.21

1.39
$ 51,608.16

144
$ 53,400.11

1.49
$ 55,192.06

1.54

$ 49,457.82
1.38

$ 51,249.77

1.43
$ 53,041.72

1.48
$ 54,833.67

1.53
$ 56,625.62

1.58

$ 50,891.38
1.42

$ 52,683.33
1.47

$ 54,475.28
1.52

$ 56,267.23
1.57

$ 58,059.18
1.62

$ 54, fi6.89
1.5'l

$ 55,908.84
1.56

$ 57,700.79
1.61

$ 59,492.74
I .66

$ 55,550.45
1.55

$ 57 ,342.40
'1.60

$ 59,134.35
1.65

$ 60,926.30
1.70

$ 58,775.96
1.64

$ 60,s67.91
1.69

$ 62,359.86

1.74

$ 60,209.52

1.68
$ 62,001.47

1.73
$ 63,793.42

1.78

$ 60,926.30
1.70

$ 63,435.03
1.77

$ 65,226.98

1.82

1.72
$ 64,151.81

1.79
$ 65,943.76

1.84

$ M,868.59
1.81

$ 66,660.54

1.86
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

2020-202L

This agreement is made and entered into this 10th day of February, 2020, by
and between the Board of Education of the School District #69 of Ravenna in
the County of Buffalo, in the State of Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as
the I'Board") and Ravenna Education Association (hereinafter referred to as
the "Association").

General- Purpose

The Ravenna Board of Education and the Ravenna Education Association
recognize that the development of a quality educational program for the
children attending the Pubfic School-s of Ravenna is a joint responsibility
which can best be achieved by agreement that al-l- parti-es work toward common
goa1s. The public officials and the Association enter into thi-s agreement
with mutual dedication, recognizing that the experience, creativj-ty and
judgment of afI parties are necessary to reach the education needs of the
community.

ARTICLE I

Recognition

The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive and sol-e col-l-ective
negotiating representative for af-I teachers employed by the Distrj-ct.

Teacher shal-l- mean al-l- certified teaching personnel and other professional
personnel employed by the District, but excluding Superintendent, Senior High
Principal-, and Elementary Princj-pa1.

ARTICLE II

Safaries

Sal-ary Schedule
The Base Salary for the 2O2O-2O2L school- year wiJ-1 be $35,839.00 with
the increments of 5? for further education and 4Z for years of
experience, except for the l-ast two steps on columns E, E, and G which
are 22 each. A copy of the sal-ary schedul-e is attached later in this
agreement.

A.

B. Extra Duty Schedule
A11 teachers assigned duties
such duties according to the
agreement.

in addition to teaching shall be paid for
extra duty schedul-e attached l-ater in this

Additional Teaching Assiqnment Compensation
Teachers who are assigned to teach during
are assigned to teach an additional_ period

their planning period or who
before or after the regular



D.

school day will be compensated at a rate of 1/8th of their daily salary
amount, as calculated by their placement on the salary schedule.

Method of Payment
1. A11 teachers' salarj-es including extra duty pay shall be paid in
equal monthly instal-l-ments. Shoul-d assigned duties not be completed,
salary shal-1 be withheld until- completed.
2. AII teachers on extended contracts shall- be paid l/1-82 of his
placement on the salary schedule for each day employed over 182 days.

Suggested Language:

2. A11 teachers on
their placement on the
additional day employed

extended contracts shalf
salary schedul-e for one
over the specified number

ARTICLE II]

be paid the value of
contract day for each
of contract days.

A,

Insurance and Annuities

Health Care Coverage
The Board of Education shalI provide health insurance to the teacher
with a tiered premium rate. The policy shal1 be the $1050 Deductible
BLue Preferred wj-th Util-ization Management. A $3,600 deductible plan
will- also be available as an option for employees during the 2020-2I
school- year. The difference in premium between and $1,050 deductibfe
and the $3600 deductible wil-1 be paid by the district and deposited in
the employee's Health Savings Account. Health insurance is a 4-tier
policy. This will provide a single teacher with a premium of $684.12
monthly, teacher and child(ren) with a premium of $1,265.63 monthly,
teacher and spouse with a premium of $1,436.65 monthly, and a married
teacher taking the famify health plan a premium of $1,929.05 monthly.
Afl- of these policies include j-ndividual dental-. Additional family
dental may be purchased by the teacher. The Board shall- provide at the
discretion of the teacher, employed by Ravenna Publ-ic Schools prior to
the 2014-2015 school year, an amount equal to the single premj-um for
any existing insurance, annuj-ty program or as salary, in place of
health coverage (called the cash in l-ieu option). Starting with the
2014-2015 school- year any employee hired will no J-onger receive the
cash in lieu option for their insurance. Any employee hired previous
to the 2014-2075 school year will retain the option of cash in lieu for
the remainder of their employment at Ravenna Publ-ic Schoofs. The Board
reserves the right to evaluate other competitive insurance groups each
year and to make recommendations concerning the carrier used to provide
the heal-th insurance. The carrier for th,e 2020-2L year will be Blue
Cross/ Blue Shie1d. The schoof board al-so offers a Section 125 Pfan
administered by Pay Flex. In addition to premium payments as in the
past, the Section 125 Plan wil-l- be expanded to al-so all-ow pre-tax
opportunities for non-reimbursed medical-/dental-,/vision care expenses
plus child care expenses.

Disabilitv
The board shal-l- make available for the employee to purchase through
payroll deduction group long term disability insurance. Benefits shalI

B.



C.

be payable upon the thirtieth (30) calendar day of disabilj-ty at sixty
(60t) percent of annuaf contractual salary. Benefit payments shall
continue to age sixty-five (65) or until termination of disability
whichever occurs first.

Loss of Life

The Board shall provide $40,000.00 group term Life Insurance for each
teacher.

ARTICLE IV

Teacher Employment

PLACEMENT OE SALARY SCHEDULE

A vali-d Nebraska Teaching Certificate.

3. The Superintendent shall determine the teaching field to which a teacher
is assigned and wilJ- place him/her on the proper step of the schedule.

4. Academic hours beyond the Bachelors Degree will be recognized for sal-ary
increases provided the hours are accumulated in a graduate program of an
accredited University or College rl+f#qI.idE$t#he,=,&a*+*;@

#.Academichoursinundergraduate]-eve1courSeStakenafter
receiving the Bachelors Degree will receive the same increase in salary as
those on the graduate level providing those hours are approved by the Board.

5. To receive credit in horizontal steps beyond BA+9 step in the salary
schedul-e for teachers, the teacher must show that the additional- hours woul-d
Iead to a Masters Degree. This can be shown by presenting a copy of an
Official Program of Study supplied by the University or College. An outline
of courses as described in a coll-ege bulletin will- be sufficient. Additional
hours earned during summer school, off-campus or night classes wilI be
recognized only if complete transcripts are fil-ed in the school
administrative office by September 1st, of the contract year. No salary
shall be paid to a teacher until this is done. It is the responsibility of
the head adminj-stration of the school system to see that all- hours of credit
are coded accurately.



6. To be placed on the MA18 or MA9 level- a teacher must meet the following
conditions:

a. eligible for MA

b. additional hours be of graduate l-evel

ffi
A complete transcript shall be placed on file in the school administrator's
office by September 1st, of the contract year.

ARTICLE V

Leaves

A. Sick Leave
At the beginning of each school- year each teacher shall be credited
with ten (10) days of sick l-eave all-owance to be used for absences
caused by illness or temporary disability of the teacher. Teachers new
to the system will be given fifteen (15) days the first year of their
employment. Teachers wil-I be al-l-owed to use ten (10) days per year for
il-lness in the immediate family: (spouse, chil-dren, mother, father,
mother-in-Iaw, father-in-1aw, brother, sister, brother-in-1aw, sister-
in-1aw, grandchild, grandparent, son-in-Iaw, or daughter-in-Iaw).
These ten (10) days will be subtracted from the teacher's accumulated
days. Sick leave may accumulate from year to year up to fifty (50)
days. A doctor's statement may be required after five (5) days of
continued il-lness. The administration shall furnish to each teacher a
written statement at the beginning of each school year setting forth
the total sick leave.

Personal LeaveD

There shall be three (3) days personal leave. The number of
who take leave at the same time may be restricted
administration. Application shal-f be made at l-east two
advance. Personal leave may be taken before or after a

vacation with approval of the superintendent.

Professional- Leave

teachers
by the
days in

scheduled

Each teacher shatl be aflowed five (5) days professional l-eave wi-th
admini-strative apProval .

D. Bereavement Leave

A maximum of five
bereavement feave to
and for the PurPose

(5) sick l-eave days may be used each year as

allow a staff member to attend funeral services
of bereavement. Should the death of a spouse or

or lead
by the
of some

to an additional-
superintendent of
teaching value to



child cause sickness (physical-, emotional-, or mental-), the staff member
may be entitled to use other l-eave as provided by law or this
agreement.

G
ied employee upon proper application to the

may be granted a
Superintende

of the Board, I
pay for: ucation, c€r drafted

duty, Nat j-onal litary duty. When
l-eave of absence ree upon the

length
to the

time in teacher shall- guarantee
y signing an agreement with the Board p

such Ieave.

G. FuII "Dock Days" Leave

Staff members covered by this agreement are entitled to up to 10 "dock
days" of additional l-eave in excess of the 1eave provided herein, so
Iong as their l-eave is otherwise qualifying under another leave
provision in this agreement and they have complied with al-f of the
requirements of that provision for taking the leave. Dock day feave
will- be taken at a reduction of the staff member's total salary and
benefit cost per day. This provision shalI not apply, and the staff
member is not allowed to take dock day J-eave, if the staff member is
eligible for any other type of Ieave, including but not l-imited to
Ieaves such as those provided in this agreement, the FMLA, and/or short
or long term disabili-ty.

ARTICLE VI

Miscellaneous Provisions

without
military
granted a

f

A. Mil-eage and Expenses

Mileage and expense shal-l- be paid to
1. to attend curricul-um meetin

the individual- teacher as foflows:
k

El

2. to attend speci-fic subject area activities in which students
are involved.

rn each case approval by the Administrator is required in advance.

sement For K-12 Teachers Usi Their Pl-anni Period to Substitute

K-l-2 teachers that are requested to
during their planning period wil-l be
per period.

a staff member
the rate of $15.00

substitute for
reimbursed at



ARTICLE VTl

Duratj-on of Agreement

This contract wilf be effective as of the begi-nning of the 2O2O-2O2L
school year and shall- continue in effect until a substitute contract is
adopted, which shall then be ful1y retroactive to the beginning of tlne 2O2t-
2022 school year, except that any insurance premium shall be effective as
soon as possibJ-e after settfement.

ARTICLE VI]I

Document Authorizati-on

In wj-tness whereof the parties hereto caused this Contract to be signed by
their respective presidents, attested by their respective chief negotiators
and their signature to be placed hereon, al-l- on the day and year first above
written.

RAVENNA EDUCAT]ON ASSOCIATION RAVENNA BOARD OF EDUCATION
DISTR]CT #69

President President

Chief Negotiator Chief Negotiator

Note: As of September 11, 2006, the REA wiII offer the initial proposal for
each year of the negotiation process.

APPENDIX A

Grievance Procedure

Definition of Grievance. A gri-evance is an allegation by an employee or
group of employees that there has been a viofation of a provision of the
negotiated agreement or a policy of the board of education.

Procedural Steps. The procedure for handling grievances is as set forth

By By

ByBy
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below.

Step 1 - OraI Notice to Principal. The gri-evant sha1l initiate the
grievance by presenting it to his or her principal or immediate
supervisor within fourteen (14) days from the date that the grievant
knew or should have known of the incident giving rise to the qrievance.

Step 2 - Written Grievance to the Principal. 7f the grj-evance is not
resolved to the satisfactj-on of the grievant within fj-ve (5) days of
the meeting with the principal, the grievant representative may present
the grievance in writing to the principal.

The principal shall schedul-e a meeting within three (3) days of receipt
of the written grievance to discuss the elements of the grievance. The
principal sha.l-.1- submit his or her determi-nation in writing to the
grievant within five (5) days of the meeting.

Step 3 - Written Appeal- to the Superintendent of Schools. If the
determination of the principal- is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal i-t to the superintendent of school-s or hj-s or her
designated representative. Said appeal shal-f be presented, i-n writing,
to the office of the superintendent of schooJ-s within five (5) days of
receipt of the pri-ncipal's determj-nation.

The superintendent of schools or a designee shal-l hol-d a formal- meeting
within seven (1 ) days of receiving the wrj-tten appeal. The
superintendent of schools or a designated representative shal-l make a
written determination regarding the grievance within five (5) days of
the date of the meeting.

Step 4 - Appeal to the Board of Education. If the determination of the
superintendent of school-s is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the board within five (5) days of receipt of
the superintendent's decision. The board sha1l hear the grievance
within thirty (30) days in open or closed session in accordance with
the law. The board shall notify the grievant of its decision within
five (5) days of hearing the grievance.

Written Presentation. A11 grievances presented at Step 2 and subsequent
steps of the procedure shal-l- set forth i-n writing aII facts giving rise to
the grievance, the provision(s) of the Agreement or poticy alleged to have
been viofated, the names of the grievant (s), the names of alf witnesses, and
the remedy sought by the grievant. AIl grievances at Step 2 and appeals at
Step 3 and Step 4 shal-l- be signed and dated by the aggrieved employee. Al-l-
written answers submitted by the district shalf be si-gned and dated by the
appropriate district representative.

Grievance ldeetings or Hearings. All- meetings and hearings conducted under
this procedure up to and including Step 3 shafl- be conducted in private and
shall- incl-ude onJ-y the administration's representatives, the grievant, thegrievant's representatives, and witnesses as necessary.

Association Representation. A grievant shal-l- have the right to have anAssociation representative present to represent the grievant at each level of
the grj-evance procedure.

Reprisals. No reprJ-sal-s of any kind shall be taken agaj-nst any employee who

7



uses this grievance procedure in good fai-th.

Withdrawal of a Grievance. A grievant may withdraw his or her grievance at
any leve1 of the procedure without fear of reprisal from any party.

Advanced Step Filing. A grievance shal-I be filed initially at the levef at
which the decision resulting in the grievance was made.

Time Limitations. Time limitations herein are criticaf. A1I references to
days are to cal-endar days. No grievance shal-l- be accepted by the district
unl-ess i-t is submitted or appealed within the time Iimits set forth in this
Agreement. lf at any time during the grievance process, it is discovered
that the grievance was not filed or appealed ln a timely manner, the
grievance shalt be di-smissed. If the grievance is not submitted in a timely
manner at Step 1 or Step 2, it shalf be deemed to be waj-ved. If the
grievance is not appealed to Step 3 i-n a timely manner, it shall be deemed to
have been settled in accordance with the districtrs Step 2 determination. If
the district fails to answer within the time fimits set forth in this
Agreement, the grievance shaff automatically proceed to the next step.

When the deadline for taking an acti-on falfs on a Saturday, a Sunday or a
J-egal holiday, the time for taking the action shall be extended to the next
working day.

Requirement to Grieve. This grievance procedure is not discretionary and
cannot be waived except through the express written consent of the board. No
administrator or board member, individual-ly, has the authority to waive the
requirements of this procedure. Any grievance covered by thi-s procedure but
not raised pursuant to the requirements herej-n, including any grievance
abandoned, wil-l- be forfeited.

8



 REA & BOE Negotiations Ground Rules 2020-21

Negotiations between the Ravenna Teachers Association (REA) and the Ravenna Board of 
Education (BOE) shall be conducted with the following ground rules:

1) Any or all of the ground rules may be temporarily suspended by either parties.  These 
ground rules simply serve as a guide.  They are not part of the “Negotiated Agreement” and 
are non-binding.  They are provided as a courtesy to help define expectations and to clarify 
roles for the negotiations process.

2) No offers or counter offers will be made by either party until the BOE and the REA agree 
upon the array schools contained in the salary array comparison.

3) No offers or counter offers will be made by either parties until the BOE and the REA agree 
upon the salary array comparison.

4) Either party may request a negotiations meeting.  The time and place must be agreed upon 
by both parties.

5) After both parties agree upon the salary array comparison, the REA will make the initial offer 
for any proposed changes to the “Negotiated Agreement”.

6) Minutes of each negotiations meeting will be kept by the superintendent.  
7) Minutes of each negotiations meeting will be disseminated after the REA leadership and BOE 

leadership have had the opportunity to review the meeting minutes and verify the written 
minutes of each meeting as a correct reflection of what transpired during the meeting.

8) All agreements on individual items reached at the negotiations table are tentative until the 
entire “Negotiated Agreement” is signed by both parties.

9) Final agreements based on the negotiations process will be reduced to writing and 
submitted to the whole BOE and REA membership for final approval.

10)Upon final approval of changes by both the REA and the BOE, the “Negotiated Agreement” 
will be modified by the superintendent and the modified “Negotiated Agreement” will be 
disseminated to the BOE Leadership and the REA Leadership for final review and approval.

11)If either the BOE or the REA does not wish to continue to negotiate on a particular item.  The 
BOE or REA will extend the courtesy of informing the other party that a final offer for that 
particular item of negotiation is final or that they do not wish to consider it as part of the 
negotiations process.  

Items to be addressed before the next negotiations meeting:
1) Array schools wishing to be included in the salary array comparison need to be provided to 

the superintendent by the REA.
2) Any discrepancies regarding those schools being requested to be included in the array 

comparison need to be resolved by the REA and the Board of Education.
3) A salary comparability array will be prepared by the superintendent.
4) The salary array comparisons prepared by the REA and by the superintendent need be 

shared with each other, and the REA’s placement within the salary array comparison needs 
to be agreed upon by the REA and by the Board of Education.  (in lieu of this, a simple 



confirmation by the REA that the correct FTE is being calculated by the superintendent will 
suffice) 

5)  The meeting date and time for the next negotiations meeting will be set my mutual 
agreement between the REA and the Board of Education.
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                                                                             Ravenna Public Schools
                                                           Capital Outlay Schedule-Updated 10/12/20
Special Building Fund Balance (10/12/20) $613,298
Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2020-21): $817,639
2020-21 Tax Request for Special Building Fund: $175,620

Project 10 Year (2027-28) 9 Year (2026-27)
Elementary Roof Repair (Replace Fastners)-2017
Elementary Roof/Gym Replacement (Repaired by Chief 2017)
Roof on Bus Barn Repair (40+ yrs.)-Spray or Replace $12,500- $45,000
Roof Replacement (Above Music Room-5700 sq. ft)-2017
Roof Replacement (Above Kitchen, Bohling's Room, Pre-School, Chair Storage)-4600 sq. ft)-1995
Roof Replacement (Theater-4200 sq. ft)-2004
Roof Replacement (Office Area/Government Rooms-4200 sq. ft)-2012 $27,804
Roof Replacement (Shop, Science, Concession-6200 sq. ft)-2012 $41,044
Roof Replacement (High School Gym-9200 sq. ft)-2014 $60,904
Roof Replacement (High School Surrounding Theater-30,200 sq. ft)-2014 $199,924
Bleachers in Main Gym-2017
Metal Siding on Football Storage Shed-2018
Special Systems (Fire Alarm, Bell, & PA)-2018
Fire Alarm, Bell & Intercom Engineer/Architect Fees-2018
Pnuematic Controls Replacement-2017
Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 1 (inc. engineer fees)-2017
Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 2 (inc. engineer fees)-2018
Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 3 (inc. engineer fees)
Re-lighting Project in Elementary-Ongoing Item $1200 per room (16 Fixtures
Re-lighting Project in High School-Ongoing Item at $75)
Track Runway Resurfacing
Track Maintenance Coat
Track Repair (North Side and East Turn Lane 6)
Football Field Concession Stand Remodel-2018
Football Field Light Pole Replacement WOBP



Concrete/Asphalt Replacement-Ongoing Item
Elementary Gym Water Heater (23-25 yrs. Old)
Water Heaters in Elementary for RR & Classroom (20+ yrs. Old)-2018
Hanging Heaters in Bus Barn (40+ yrs. Old)-2018
AC Units High School (60 ton condenser & coil replacement)
AC Units High School (20 ton condenser & coil replacement)
AC Unit High School (East 20 ton condenser & coil replacement)
2 High School Water Heaters (New in 2007)
Elementary Playground Equipment
Floor Tile Replacement-Ongoing Item
High School Locker Room Lockers (80-24 x 36 Lockers)
Football Scoreboard-2018-Paid for with donations
Football West Entry Gates (Drainage in West Ditch)
Dishwasher in Kitchen $27,000-30,000
Music Lockers $50,000
Re-Key of Building $26,000

Yearly Totals: $329,676

COLOR CODE
Completed Projects
Approved previous year but not yet completed
Considering for Summer
WOBP=Waiting on Budget Price
Budget Pricing



8 Year (2024-26) 7 Year (2023-24) 6 Year (2022-23) 5 Year (2021-22) 4 Year (2020-21) 3 Year (2019-20) 2 Year (2018-19)

$27,300
$27,550

$74,800
$5,000
$5,000

$23,000
$60,000

$5,000



$5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000
$7,800

$99,976
$68,757

$49,700
$26,500

$5,000
$30,000

$10,000

$32,550 $110,257 $172,976 $179,600



1 Year (2017-18) 2016-17
$7,500
$7,437

$31,220

$109,866
$2,500

$134,906
$16,300

$8,270
$63,800

$61,170

$5,000



$5,000 $3,366

$1,500
$4,950

$76,846
$5,000

$24,500

$332,672 $236,461

Estimated Ending Balance: 



Ravenna Elementary School
Multicultural Report

October 12, 2020

The lessons listed provide students of Ravenna Elementary School a wide range of experiences 
and activities meant to expose them to the cultures and customs of various peoples.

Kindergarten

● Students are exposed to stories that relate to different cultures.
● Videos displaying various cultures will be shown to the students.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students will study Pilgrims, Native Americans, The First Thanksgiving, and Native American Heritage 

Day in the month of November.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day activities.
● Students study George Washington Carver, Harriet Tubman, and Jackie Robinson.
● Teachers create lessons to recognize Black History Month (February).

First Grade

● Students are exposed to different cultures through literature, stories, legends, history and a trip to the Stuhr 
Museum.

● Videos portraying Native Americans today.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day activities.
● Teachers create lessons to recognize Black History Month (February).
● Students participate in a Native American Unit.
● Students learn about the Constitution and why it is important today.

Second Grade

● Students study Plains Indians with a field trip to the Hastings Museum.
● Students study North American mammals through a field trip to the Hastings Museum.
● Students study Pilgrims and Natives during a Thanksgiving Unit.
● Students are exposed to different cultures through literature, stories, legends, and history lessons.
● Teachers present social units that emphasize the acceptance of people that look and dress differently.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students will participate in Constitution Day,  Martin Luther King Jr. Day, and Black History Month  

activities that include information concerning Ruby Bridges and Rosa Parks



Third Grade

● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students are exposed to different kinds of literature including folklore, fables, and tall tales.
● Students learn about various geographical regions, Native American Tribes, European History, and 

contributions of minority groups in America.
● Teachers read with students biographies of persons from other cultural backgrounds.
● Students will read stories that include different ethnic groups.
● Students learn about foods from around the world during a health unit.
● Students are asked to share current events.
● Students learn about Constitution Day and think about how it changed the course of our country and our 

rights.
● Students write about Constitution Day and create their own law/rights.
● Students research information and present on the First Thanksgiving and Martin Luther King, Jr. Days
● Students learn facts about presidents and focus on the contributions of George Washington and Abraham 

Lincoln.
● Students attend a Veteran’s Day program on or around Veteran’s Day presented by the high school and the 

local VFW.

Fourth Grade

● Students will read stories that include different ethnic groups.
● Students do an extensive study of Native Americans during Nebraska History studies.
● Students learn about the Christmas traditions of different cultures.
● Students will evaluate Constitution Day in relation to the variety of cultures in the United  States.
● Students will evaluate the historical significance of voting rights of African  Americans, Native Americans, 

and other ethic groups in the United States. 
● Students study the lives of Martin Luther King Jr., as well as, Harriet Tubman and the Underground 

Railroad.
● Teachers create lessons dealing with early explorers of Nebraska from other nations.
● Fourth-grade students study different countries and their ancestries.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Teachers read with students biographies of persons from other cultural backgrounds.

Fifth Grade

● Students study Native Americans, Explorers, and Colonists in social studies.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day and Black History Month activities.
● Teachers will use biographies from different cultures and will select authors from varying backgrounds.
● Students will participate in an immigration unit
● Students will read stories about different cultures and backgrounds. 
● Students use metric units of length, area, volume, weight, and capacity.
● Students use temperature scales of both Fahrenheit and Celsius.
● Students convert units of measure between the US Customary System and the Metric System.
● Students will learn about the rights and responsibilities of all citizens.

Sixth Grade

● Students will explore, through literature, concepts of racism, segregation and the mistreatment of others.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day and Black History Month activities.



● Students create family trees to explore different ethnic backgrounds and cultures.
● Students learn about the cultures of different countries through a research project.
● Students will read stories about different cultures and backgrounds. 
● Students use metric units of length, area, volume, weight, and capacity
● Students use temperature scales of both Fahrenheit and Celsius.
● Students convert units of measure between the US Customary System and the Metric System.
● Students will read about and discuss the development of early cultures in the world and in America.

Music

● Students sing songs from various cultures, including several Folk songs from other countries and learn 
about their origin.

● Students sing songs for various Holidays, including Martin Luther, King Jr. songs,  songs for Black History 
Month, Irish songs for St. Patrick’s Day, and some carols that originated in Europe.

● Students sing a few songs in other languages including Spanish and Latin.
● Students will listen to and experience music from many different cultures.
● Students will learn about multicultural instruments and get to play them.

Physical Education

In PE class I will introduce games from cultures around the world to show the common joy all people have through 
being physically active.  Doing this will help students understand and accept others, while helping develop an 
appreciation for all cultures.  These games include:

● Spearing the Disc (Ethiopia) 
● Pebble Toss (Guinea)
● Catch Your Tail (Nigeria)
● Battledore & Shuttlecock (North American Indian)
● Bola (Peru)
● Soccer (England)
● Tumbling (China)
● Football, Volleyball, Kickball (United States of America)



NRCSA COVID RELATED ISSUES REPORT

The Nebraska Rural Community Schools Association (NRCSA) recently conducted two surveys to 
look at the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on rural schools.  Both surveys were emailed to the 
Superintendent in each of NRCSA’s member school districts.  In general, the first survey looked 
into the change of students’ educational setting as a result of COVID issues. The second survey 
looked at a snapshot of how much student and staff time had been missed to date as a result of 
COVID issues.  In both surveys “COVID issues” could mean a variety of things.  Two examples 
might be the parents’ concern over student health or the parents’ disagreement with a school 
district’s protocols dealing COVID issues.  Superintendents were asked to identify only students 
whose parents cited a “COVID issue” for the change of education setting.

The first survey was emailed to 197 rural school districts.  To date (October 9), 96 districts have 
responded.  An opportunity was provided for Superintendents to comment on issues cited by 
parents for their decisions concerning student educational settings. The survey asked the 
following:

1. How many students did the school district “lose” due to COVID issues
a. How many students moved to a home-school setting due to concerns related to 

COVID.  
b. How many students transferred to a private school due to concerns related to 

COVID.
c. How many students option enrolled to another public school due to concerns 

related to COVID.
2. How many students did the school district “gain” due to COVID issues.

a. How many students ended their home school setting due to concerns related to 
COVID?

b. How many students transferred from a private school due to concerns related to 
COVID.

c. How many students option enrolled from another public school due to concerns 
related to COVID.

Analysis from the responses was done in three ways:
1. The NRCSA geographic district in which the district is located (i.e. West Southwest, North 

Central, South Central, Northeast, Southeast). 
2. Proximity of the school district to a larger population base.  This determination was made 

by determining whether the location of the high school was within 20 miles of a 
community with a Walmart.

3. The NSAA class that the district is in.  For purposes of this study, classification for Boys 
Basketball was used.  



NUMBER OF STUDENTS THAT NRCSA SCHOOLS LOST DUE TO COVID ISSUES.  

TABLE 1.  BASED ON NRCA GEOGRAPHIC DISTRICT
RESPONSES NRCSA DISTRICT DECIDED TO HOME 

SCHOOL
TRANSFERRED TO 
PRIVATE SCHOOL

OPTIONED TO 
ANOTHER PUBLIC 

SCHOOL
7 West 66 0 13

12 North Central 28 0 0
25 Northeast 79 0 7
31 Southeast 148 11 16
12 South Central 78 0 6
9 Southwest 20 0 0

TOTAL 419 11 42

TABLE 2:  BASED ON PROXIMITY TO A LARGER POPULATION BASE (I.E. WITHIN 20 MILES OF A 
COMMUNITY WITH A WALMART)

RESPONSES PROXIMITY DECIDED TO HOME 
SCHOOL

TRANSFERRED TO 
PRIVATE SCHOOL

OPTIONED TO 
ANOTHER PUBLIC 

SCHOOL
32 <20 MILES 159 0 15
64 >20 MILES 260 11 27

TOTAL 419 11 42

TABLE 3:  BASED ON NSAA ATHLETIC CLASSIFICATION (USING BOYS BASKETBALL)
RESPONSES ATHLETIC CLASS DECIDED TO HOME 

SCHOOL
TRANSFERRED TO 
PRIVATE SCHOOL

OPTIONED TO 
ANOTHER PUBLIC 

SCHOOL
0 B 0 0 0

20 C1 165 0 8
12 C2 63 1 7
21 D1 96 10 20
43 D2 95 0 7

TOTAL 419 11 42

OBSERVATIONS ON THE NUMBER OF STUDENTS “LOST” TO ANOTHER EDUCATIONAL SETTING 
DUE TO COVID ISSUES:

 30 of the 96 responding districts (31%) indicated that they had not lost any students due 
to COVID issues.  

 The two main concerns cited for choosing to home school were:
o Concern over the health of the students and/or there was at least one family 

member with an underlying health condition that required less possible exposure 
for other family members.



o Disagreement with school district protocols, especially as they pertained to face 
mask protocols.

 Another concern voiced by some parents who chose to home school was not wanting 
their child(ren) to be in a situation in which the school year started off “normal”, then 
having to switch to remote learning due to COVID issues.  They wanted their child(ren) to 
be in a more stable routine.

 The main concern cited for transferring enrollment to either a private school or another 
public school was disagreement over protocols in the school district the student(s) left.

NUMBER OF STUDENTS THAT NRCSA SCHOOLS GAINED DUE TO COVID ISSUES.  

TABLE 4.  BASED ON NRCA GEOGRAPHIC DISTRICT
RESPONSES NRCSA DISTRICT DISCONTINUE 

HOME SCHOOL
TRANSFERRED 
FROM PRIVATE 

SCHOOL

OPTIONED FROM 
ANOTHER PUBLIC 

SCHOOL
7 West 3 8 12

12 North Central 1 2 6
25 Northeast 4 3 17
31 Southeast 8 1 21
12 South Central 4 0 14
9 Southwest 0 0 0

TOTAL 20 14 70

TABLE 5:  BASED ON PROXIMITY TO A LARGER POPULATION BASE (I.E. WITHIN 20 MILES OF A 
COMMUNITY WITH A WALMART)

RESPONSES PROXIMITY DISCONTINUE 
HOME SCHOOL

TRANSFERRED 
FROM PRIVATE 

SCHOOL

OPTIONED FROM 
ANOTHER PUBLIC 

SCHOOL
32 <20 MILES 11 8 38
64 >20 MILES 9 6 32

TOTAL 20 14 70

TABLE 6:  BASED ON NSAA ATHLETIC CLASSIFICATION (USING BOYS BASKETBALL)
RESPONSES ATHLETIC CLASS DISCONTINUE 

HOME SCHOOL
TRANSFERRED 
FROM PRIVATE 

SCHOOL

OPTIONED FROM 
ANOTHER PUBLIC 

SCHOOL
0 B 0 0 0

20 C1 13 10 24
12 C2 1 0 12
21 D1 1 3 26
43 D2 5 1 8

TOTAL 20 14 70



OBSERVATIONS ON THE NUMBER OF STUDENTS “GAINED” BY MEMBER SCHOOLS DUE TO COVID 
ISSUES.

 69 of the 96 responding districts (72%) indicated the district did not gain any students as 
a result of COVID issues.

 By far the largest reason given for students entering the district from a different 
educational setting was liking the protocols in the district as compared to the previous 
setting.  The two most common reasons were:

o The district’s face mask protocols were more in line with the parental preferences.
o The district offered either face-to-face or a hybrid model consisting of a choice 

face-to-face or remote learning. 
 Six respondents reported that the district gained student(s) as a result of the student(s) 

moving in with different family members, either a different parent or grandparents.  Of 
special note, three students moved to district from other states.   The parents indicated 
they did not agree with the mandates in West Virginia and Texas.  

The second survey was emailed to 210 rural school districts and ESUs.  To date (October 9), 125 
districts and ESUs have responded.  The purpose of this survey was to look into the extent of 
student and staff time missed due to COVID issues, whether as a result of positive tests or 
quarantine due to close contact. The survey asked the following:

1. How many students enrolled in the school district missed time due to a COVID issue.  Of 
those cases, how many:

a. Were the result of a student testing positive for COVID.  
b. Were the result of possible exposure resulting in quarantine.
c. Were traced back to exposure at school or a school activity.

2. How many teachers in the school district missed time due to a COVID issue.  Of those 
cases, how many:

a. Were the result of a teacher testing positive for COVID.  
b. Were the result of possible exposure resulting in quarantine.
c. Were traced back to exposure at school or a school activity.

3. How many support staff in the school district missed time due to a COVID issue.  Of those 
cases, how many:

a. Were the result of a support staff member testing positive for COVID.  
b. Were the result of possible exposure resulting in quarantine.
c. Were traced back to exposure at school or a school activity.
d.

As with the first survey, analysis from the responses was done in three ways:
4. The NRCSA geographic district in which the district is located (i.e. West Southwest, North 

Central, South Central, Northeast, Southeast). 
5. Proximity of the school district to a larger population base.  This determination was made 

by determining whether the location of the high school was within 20 miles of a 
community with a Walmart.

6. The NSAA class that the district is in.  For purposes of this study, classification for Boys 
Basketball was used.  



NUMBER OF STUDENTS WHO LOST TIME DUE TO COVID ISSUES

TABLE 7.  BASED ON NRCSA GEOGRAPHIC DISTRICT
RESPONSES NRCSA DISTRICT MISSED TIME 

DUE TO COVID
TESTED 

POSITIVE FOR 
COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
12 West 152 15 131 25
16 North Central 448 12 278 106
36 Northeast 1,680 182 1,001 262
29 Southeast 653 21 377 44
21 South Central 755 29 583 13
11 Southwest 176 10 140 40

125 TOTAL 3,864 269 2,510 490

TABLE 8.  BASED ON PROXIMITY TO A LARGER POPULATION BASE (I.E. WITHIN 20 MILES OF A 
COMMUNITY WITH A WALMART.

RESPONSES PROXIMITY MISSED TIME 
DUE TO COVID

TESTED 
POSITIVE FOR 

COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
44 <20 MILES 1,810 88 925 105
81 >20 MILES 2,054 181 1,585 385

125 TOTAL 3,864 269 2,510 490

TABLE 9.  BASED ON NSAA CLASSIFICATION (USING BOYS BASKETBALL).
RESPONSES CLASS MISSED TIME 

DUE TO COVID
TESTED 

POSITIVE FOR 
COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
4 B 152 15 131 25

30 C1 448 12 278 106
21 C2 1,680 182 1,001 262
26 D1 653 21 377 44
41 D2 755 29 583 13

125 TOTAL 3,688 269 2,510 490

OBSERVATIONS ON STUDENT TIME MISSED DUE TO COVID-RELATED ISSUES:

 6.96% of the students who missed time due to COVID issues had tested positive.
 12.6% of the students who missed time were due to exposure traced to school or school 

activities.



 Almost half of the responding Superintendents, 48.8% (61 out of 125) reported that to 
date the district had not had a student test positive.

 8 responding Superintendents reported that the school district had over 100 students 
miss time due to COVID issues.  The 8 districts accounted for 1,726 students missing time 
due to COVID issues.  Thus, the 8 districts accounted for 44.7% (1,726 out of 3,864) of the 
time students missed in the 125 responding districts.  

 Of the 1,726 students who missed time in the previous bullet point, 22 (1.27%) had tested 
positive.

 Responding Superintendents indicated that a great many cases that resulted in students 
being quarantined were as a result of contact with a family member who tested positive.

 Several responding Superintendents expressed concern over the inconsistencies of 
contract tracing.
  

NUMBER OF TEACHERS WHO LOST TIME DUE COVID ISSUES.

TABLE 10.  BASED ON NRCSA GEOGRAPHIC DISTRICT
RESPONSES NRCSA DISTRICT MISSED TIME 

DUE TO COVID
TESTED 

POSITIVE FOR 
COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
12 West 19 6 8 2
16 North Central 31 6 21 3
36 Northeast 141 36 78 17
29 Southeast 72 28 43 2
21 South Central 47 12 33 9
11 Southwest 20 9 14 0

125 TOTAL 330 97 197 33

TABLE 11.  BASED ON PROXIMITY TO A LARGER POPULATION BASE (I.E. WITHIN 20 MILES OF A 
COMMUNITY WITH A WALMART.

RESPONSES PROXIMITY MISSED TIME 
DUE TO COVID

TESTED 
POSITIVE FOR 

COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
44 <20 MILES 156 45 76 8
81 >20 MILES 174 52 121 25

125 TOTAL 330 97 197 33



TABLE 12.  BASED ON NSAA CLASSIFICATION (USING BOYS BASKETBALL).
RESPONSES CLASS MISSED TIME 

DUE TO COVID
TESTED 

POSITIVE FOR 
COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
4 B 25 10 0 0

30 C1 100 32 50 11
21 C2 61 22 39 8
26 D1 60 19 47 3
41 D2 58 9 43 11

125 TOTAL 304 92 179 33

OBSERVATIONS ON TEACHER TIME MISSED DUE TO COVID-RELATED ISSUES:
 29.4% of the teachers who missed time due to COVID issues tested positive.
 10% of the teachers who missed time due to COVID issues were traced to school or school 

activities.  
 63.4% (78 out of 125) of the responding Superintendents reported that the school district 

has not had a teacher test positive to date.  
 Responding Superintendents indicated that a great many cases that resulted in teachers 

being quarantined were as a result of contact with a family member who tested positive 
or to care for younger children in the household who were being quarantined.

 Several responding Superintendents cited the issue of teachers missing multiple days 
while awaiting results of testing that ultimately came back negative.  

NUMBER OF SUPPORT STAFF MEMBERS WHO MISSED TIME DUE TO COVID ISSUES.

TABLE 13.  BASED ON NRCSA GEOGRAPHIC DISTRICT
RESPONSES NRCSA DISTRICT MISSED TIME 

DUE TO COVID
TESTED 

POSITIVE FOR 
COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
12 West 11 2 6 0
16 North Central 15 4 11 2
36 Northeast 102 27 52 11
29 Southeast 41 13 19 10
21 South Central 29 8 23 4
11 Southwest 10 3 7 2

125 TOTAL 208 57 118 29



TABLE 14.  BASED ON PROXIMITY TO A LARGER POPULATION BASE (I.E. WITHIN 20 MILES OF A 
COMMUNITY WITH A WALMART.

RESPONSES PROXIMITY MISSED TIME 
DUE TO COVID

TESTED 
POSITIVE FOR 

COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
44 <20 MILES 81 23 37 15
81 >20 MILES 127 34 81 14

125 TOTAL 208 57 118 29

TABLE 15.  BASED ON NSAA CLASSIFICATION (USING BOYS BASKETBALL).
RESPONSES CLASS MISSED TIME 

DUE TO COVID
TESTED 

POSITIVE FOR 
COVID

QUARANTINED AS 
RESULT OF 
POSSIBLE 
CONTACT

EXPOSURE 
TRACED TO 
SCHOOL OR 

SCHOOL ACTIVITY
4 B 17 4 6 10

30 C1 70 24 42 9
21 C2 46 14 28 6
26 D1 25 8 17 3
41 D2 36 6 20 1

125 TOTAL 194 56 113 29

OBSERVATIONS ON SUPPORT STAFF TIME MISSED DUE TO COVID-RELATED ISSUES:
 28.87% of the support staff members who missed time due to COVID issues tested 

positive.  
 13.94% of the support staff members who missed time due to COVID issues were traced 

to school or school activities.
 72.0% (90 out of 125) of the responding Superintendents reported that the school district 

has not had a support staff member test positive to date.  



Superintendent Goals

Academic Achievement

Proposed Activity: Implement a system of teacher and principal evaluation that is research based and 
aligned with the Marzano Indicators.  The selected instrument is the NEE (Network for Educator 
Effectiveness) evaluation instrument.  More information about NEE can be found at 
https://neeadvantage.com/.

Rationale: Teacher and principal effectiveness has a direct impact on student achievement.  A quality 
evaluation instrument can provide data for individualized professional development opportunities and 
for staff development opportunities.

AQuESTT Tenant: Educator Effectiveness

Deadline: December 2020

Vision

Proposed Activity: Coordinate a strategic planning session coordinated by NASB and engaging all 
stakeholders for the purpose of developing a functional, shared, written plan that is aligned to the six 
AQuESTT Tenants.

Rationale: AQuESTT is the state-wide accountability model, which the school district will be evaluated 
by in future years.  Aligning the school district’s strategic plan to the six AQuESTT Tenants will ensure 
that the district’s strategic plan supports the school improvement process, which will also be aligned to 
the six AQuESTT Tenants.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: May 2020

Community Relations

Proposed Activities:  Strategic Planning Session with NASB; Golf; coffee; senior center 
visit/presentation; extend a written invitation to present to community groups, clubs & organizations; 
increased participation in Chamber; increased participation in Lion’s Club; become a “tweeting 
superintendent”; monthly video following board meeting that is pushed out to patrons; develop a 
Superintendent Advisory Committee such as Gothenburg Public Schools; “brand” the school

Rationale: Interacting with community members and sharing our schools story with community 
members improves community relations and support for the school.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: Progress evaluated during next formal evaluation

https://neeadvantage.com/
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Community Engagement 

Meeting I – March 24, 2014 
 

A focus group made up of 80 members participated in a Community Discussion on Monday, 

March 24, 2014.  The group identified the strengths, accomplishments, and achievements of 

the Ravenna Public Schools as well as the challenges the district will face in the next three to 

five years.  Group participants included parents, community members, board members, and 

a district administrator.  

 

Feedback received: 

 

Question 1:  What points of pride, accomplishments, and achievements, has the 

district realized? 

 

� Respect (Village – tight knit) 

� Consistency of teaching staff, parents, and community 

� People want to stay 

� Our location 

� Advanced classes 

� Sports programs  

� Small classroom sizes 

� Special Education program 

� Enrollment increases 

� Maintain skills USA, FBLA, FFA 

� College level preparedness 

� Kids adjust post H.S. to college in relation to study habits 

� Positive involvement and guidance/scholarship assistance 

� Teacher involvement to assist outside classroom 

� Fine arts program has evolved, improved over the years including music/art 

� Teachers involved outside of school 

� Strong administration 

� Keep kids in school 

� High graduation rates 

� Nice building/facility – The Green House/Learning Center/Theatre 

� Nice to see other things in addition to sports 
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� Robotics, DECA–Lifetime skills– causes people to look at Ravenna differently 

� FFA, FBLA, Skills, Trap and we do have athletics 

� Student issues are handled well internally 

� Biology class using greenhouse – seeing start to finish with growing plants, flowers, 

etc. 

� Ravenna is on the map because of athletics, Robotics, DECA, acting and FFA 

� Well represented by our teachers (i.e., staff presentation at an Autism conference) 

� The youth came together with several teachers to put gather financing for the      y

outh center 

� Ravenna produces students who become teachers which presents a positive image o

f the current and past teaching staff 

� We are a leader in technology with the one-to-one program 

� The infrastructure of the school is good.  The custodial staff has done a good job 

maintaining the facilities and grounds 

� Surrounding employment  

� Great facility – one location 

� Technology based education with good student/instructor ratio 

� Extra-curricular opportunities especially athletics 

� Faculty contribute to the success of the district 

� Academic competitions 

� Welcoming community 

� Youth Activity Center 

� Star Program 

� Good ACT scores 

� Technology 1:1 program 

� Good facilities 

� One campus 

� Security buzzer 

� Parent volunteers 

� Recognizing all groups and their successes – Robotics (new programs have been  

initiated) Drama and Bowling 

� Alert text program 

� Keep teachers for extended times 

� Quality learning environment (school is well taken care of) 
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� Parental involvement 

� College prep classes offered 

� Kinder/curriculum 

� Improvement of theater 

� Sporting Events 

� FFA 

� Robotics 

� Speech and Drama 

� Working with city for Trap Team 

� Community Service – special needs pick up recycling 

� Music program 

� Music at nursing home 

� High school age kids help with camps 

� Teacher retention and a high number of staff members that have master’s degree  

� Youth Center 

� Graduates that go on to college are successful students and well prepared 

� Perform well academically as compared to other C-2 schools 

� Post-graduate studies and education /increase in percentage of graduates 

� Staff qualified and dedicated – longevity staff 

� Arts/Drama/Robotics/Fine Arts Night 

� New preschool in with Elementary and High School 

� Youth Center well utilized after game gathering 

� Board willing to listen to constituents through this meeting 

� Scholarships for in state schools 

� School activities published in paper 

� Students of week/Athlete of week/Jr Jays 

� Accredited 

� Staff respects different learning styles 

� District is not in debt 

� Athletics 

� Greenhouse 

� Computer use 

� College credit courses 

� High graduation rates 
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� Good student teacher ratio 

� Strong teacher/parent involvement 

� Community investment (Athletics, Academics, Organizations) 

� Opportunities/Extracurricular Activities 

� Youth Center (Kids took part/accepted responsibilities for development and impl

ementation) 

� Facilities kept up with changing times (technology) 

� Starts at early age (preschool – high school) 

� Good leadership (Administration, School Board) 

� Greenhouse for Agriculture 

� Good Agriculture department for community 

� Clean sports program 

 

 

Question 2:  What challenges will the district face in the next three to five years? 

A.  Academic Program 

� Test scores – government requirements 

� Population of students 

� Continue to improve student performance on Standardized Testing – Raising the 

bar 

� Moving target of Standards 

� Communication between staff and parent if the student is having trouble learning. 

Finding out at parent/teacher conferences could be too late. 

� College courses 

� Meeting standardized testing requirements 

� Keeping good administrators 

� NESA testing – need more explanation about it? 

� Earlier notification of grades dropping BEFORE they get to the ninth hour penalty 

� Challenge them to take at least one college credit upon graduation 

� Mediocre testing scores 

� There is a lack of advanced class work for the high ability learning students in  

the elementary 

� Look into offering more college level distance learning courses to high school  

students 
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B.  School Climate/Learning Environment 

� Declining enrollment 

� Maintaining enrollment 

� Education should be emphasized more than sports 

� School violence/security issues – No Facebook during class 

� Policies in place for social networking 

� Enrollment is declining 

� Some kids suffer in subjects because they are pulled out of class early to focus on 

a subject they need extra help  

� Enrollment  

� More emphasis on college classes 

� Keeping kids focused  

� Teaching money management/life skills 

� Lunch program challenges 

� Safe learning environment 

� Security 

� School nurses – paperwork 

� School food – increased paperwork 

� Same rules for every student 

� Lack of student motivation 

� Safety 

� Food – amount and quality 

� A decrease in enrollment will affect the number of students we have 

� Maintain Alcohol – Drug – Tobacco awareness and education – stay up on e-cigs 

� Several tenured teachers are coming up on retirement and several who are able  

to retire already 

� Preparing kids for college 

� Replacing Mr. Fisher and as other great teachers leave 

� Having a “Practical” education center in our high school 

� Retaining good quality administration and staffing 

� Increased security/safety 

� School Lunchroom Guidelines 

� Retention of staff 

� Safety – Lockdown System 
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� Sustain enrollment 

� Improved communication from the school to the community about classes being t

aught events with the administrators at the school 

� Student numbers 

� Keeping staff 

� Staff over loaded 

� Keeping teachers if student population decreases 

� Out of state scholarship opportunities 

� Bullying – education for both students and teachers 

� Teacher access time 

� Language barriers 

� Have graduates evaluate teachers 

 

C.  Parent – Community Relations 

� Continued Family Involvement/Community Involvement 

� Engaging students in entrepreneurships to take over jobs within the community 

� Enrollment – Community Issues 

� Changes in Family Values 

� Fewer farmers every year 

� Mr. Fisher leaving – what can we do to keep growth of town –students 

� Prepare for Hispanic population 

 

D. Governance (Board of Education/Superintendent) 

� Stay sharp on finances 

� Financing – budget issues being able to sustain staffing balances 

� Expectations from state and federal standard 

� Drama and music left out financially 

� Finances – Fiscal responsibility 

� Publicize the endowment more 

� Funding challenges will continue to be a problem, especially the state funding  

formula 

� Keeping up with payroll 

� Future gov’t regulation 

� Budget costs 

� Funding 
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� Balancing all staff needs with demand for all activities 

� Rising costs 

� Decreased funding 

� Money –budgeting 

� Consolidation of schools  

� Due to recent events in other schools. How many of our staff are trained to  

recognize drug use or threatening situations and what is the schools plan to  

handle? 

� Declining state Aid dollars 

� Retirement of staff 

� Broadcasting teachers on TV to other places 

� What funding will be like 

� Possibly merging with other districts 

� Figure out how to be a better leader 

� If enrollment decreases – staff may decrease – funding decreases 

 

E.  Technology 

� Keeping up with technology 

� The cost of technology 

� Technology – Social Media 

� Keeping up with technology will be more challenging all the time 

� Maintain quality technology 

� Technology keeping up with the “jones” staffing and costs involved 

� Technology – maintaining and/or improving and not falling behind 

� Technology up keep – adequate funding to ensure progression 

� Strict computer use regulations 

 

F. Support Program 

� Special Education programs 

 

G. Extra-Curricular 

� Sustaining the extra-curricular 

� Teachers are asked to be involved in extra-curricular activities – hard to find  

enough volunteers 

� Getting kids involved in extra activities 
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� Kids to involved 

� Kids not involved – video games 

 

H. Transportation 

� Bussing – transportation 

� Transportation – Distances have increased – Equipment 

� Distance traveled for activities busing rural – subcontracted in some districts 

� Out of town pre-schools 
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Community Engagement 

Meeting II – April 8, 2014 
 

Community members participated in a review and discussion of the identified needs 

brought forward during Community Engagement Meeting I.  The outcome of the small 

group discussion realized the following priorities and strategies. 

 

Student Academics 

I. Provide more advanced learning opportunities for both high school and elementary 

    students 

a) Research programs that can “challenge” youth for the high ability learners 

(Example:  The reading program has three levels to help kids raise their 

testing scores.) 

b) Consider internships or job shadowing to help kids identify what may be 

an unrealized interest or passion 

c) Identify and bring local businesses into the district to support curriculum 

d) Insure kids who have an IEP are pushed and challenged to allow them to 

succeed 

e) Make certain the district is able to consider ways to keep up with 

technology 

f) Provide continuing education for staff to support curriculum offerings 

g) Pursue grants to help fund technology 

h) Use social media as an educational tool for students 

i) Continue to provide an environment that supports all learning levels and 

types 

II.         Expand the curriculum to offer more diverse opportunities for students 

a) Poll students to identify their interests 

b) Consider other programs such as:  

1. Robotics 

2. Auto body or Mechanics classes 

3. Block scheduling 

4. Class flipping 

c) Maintain quality faculty (young progressive educators) 

d) Balance extracurricular and academics 

III. Improve academic opportunities for students by providing technological 

advancements 

IV. Prepare students with skills for the 21st Century 

a)  Keep curriculum current with workplace trends 

 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
1

2
 

V.         Prepare students for a future and emphasize responsibility and professional 

workplace behavior 

b) Fair standards and discipline for all students 

c) Clear and thorough policy on bullying 

d) Train on bullying all levels, students, staff, and parents 

VI.       Maintain academic excellence with variations in resources 

a) Encourage every student to take at least one unit of higher education 

b) Maintain academic superiority to attract students from other areas 

c) Promote on-line/distance learning for a better selection of classes 

d) Encourage teachers to teach every student to the best of their ability  

     so that every student reaches their potential 

VII.      Provide a curriculum that will prepare each student to meet or exceed their  

             potential 

a) Provide diverse curriculum and more flexibility for staff 

b) Continue time management finance classes and expand college classes 

c) Consider advanced technology courses 

 

Technology 

I. Promote on-line and distance learning to support technology curriculum 

opportunities   

II. Improve academics by providing advanced technological (Pre-K through 12th 

grade) 

III. Raise technology funds through the foundation 

a) Web presence 

b) Brochure 

c) Newsletter 

IV. Form an active technology task force 

a) 1 to 2 school board representatives 

b) 1 to 2 administrative representatives 

c) 1 to 2 faculty representatives 

d) 1 to 2 student representatives 

V. Enforce responsible use of technology through policy and training 

a) Understand that once posted on the web it is forever there 

b) Common sense ethics 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
1

3
 

School Climate 

I. Provide and create an environment for all learning levels and types 

II. Provide more opportunities for higher level achieving students to challenge 

their level of learning 

III. Use social media as an educational tool in the classroom 

IV. Continue to offer opportunities like this to allow parents to voice not just 

what we want, but also to support the board and principals 

V. Consider other ways to keep parents and patrons involved 
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Community Engagement Evaluation 

 
 

1. Do you think the Community Engagement process was a worthwhile activity for the 

district and community? Why? 

� We hope the administration and board takes a close look at the points brought up! 

� Yes, whenever you can share ideas and inputs you gain interest. 

� Yes, I got ideas from people that otherwise would not say anything or think their 

       opinion didn’t matter. 

� Yes – it makes the community more aware of issues in the community. Everyone’s 

       opinion is valued in a setting such as this. 

� Very worthwhile – shows board/community support, gives direction to school 

        system, gives multiple points brought to attention. 

� Yes, it’s nice to discuss and see the difference viewpoints of other community leaders 

� Yes, it gives the board the opportunity to hear others opinion’s 

� Yes, it will give the board some ideas on what the community expects 

� Yes, ideas from many are always appreciated 

� Yes – increased community involvement in the school 

� Yes, communication between community and school is key to getting things done. 

� Yes, you got more ideas from a lot of different people 

� Yes, it brought people together and allowed us to express ourselves and concerns or 

       hopes for our school and future. 

� Yes, is always good to get new ideas and thoughts in front of a board/community 

� Hope so because the board can only do so much everyone has to buy in 

� Yes, very worthwhile.  The community as a whole can help create/make ideas which  

       in turn can make the whole community active in the schools 

� Yes, helps show more community support to the schools 

� Yes, offered variety of thoughts and ideas to be given 

� Yes, helps get parents involved in what our children are learning and challenges 

they may be dealing with in the school system 

� Yes, lots of interesting and well thought out ideas were presented 

� Yes, it involved the community, all ages, all opinion’s and knowledgeable 

� Yes, gives people a voice 

� Don’t know – haven’t seen anything come about it yet.  This is a good start – let’s see 

specific follow through!!! 
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� The Ravenna News does a very good job of informing the community of board 

meetings and school activities.  The school does not inform.  The website is not 

always up to date and there is no column from the school administration or board.  

You should not expect the News to do your advertising! 

� Yes, it is important that communities come together to discuss 

� Yes, the board wanted to provide a forum for input before they made major changes 

to policy.  I believe this approach is commendable. 

� Yes, it is always good to get a variety of opinions 

� Yes, community involvement is always important although people don’t always take 

the time to become involved!! 

� Yes, I believe that the community needs to be heard when it comes to education 

because it is the community that is served my education. 

� Yes, it was nice to hear what others had to say.  It was also nice to know that they 

were thinking along the same lines as me. 

� Absolutely worthwhile – Furthering is a constant necessity.  Community Forums 

increase patrons’ ownership of the education process. 

� Not sure – don’t know if everyone is being heard 

� Yes, it brought together the community discussion, not just school board 

� Yes, good community bonding and for people to realize how to solve problems 

instead of just identify them. 

� Yes, I think it gives the board an opportunity to get a feeling about how the 

community feels.  Gave me personal insight to other opinions. 

� Yes, this activity was a positive insight as to how the public views our school. 

 

2. What did you learn from the Community Engagement process? 

� It’s good to hear other points of view 

� There are many ideas out there we do not think about and some good resources out 

there. 

� People can work together!  It was nice to have such a cross section of the community 

present. 

� Our school is strong academically 

� There is always improvement to be made and that the board has a tough job to 

manage this process 

� How little I know 

� Many people are interested in the well-being of our school 

� Everyone wants a school with great academics for all children. 

� Should have had the community involved years ago. 

� A lot 
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� The willingness of the board to hear ideas and thoughts.  Showed they were 

proactive and care. 

� That things from when I was in school 6 years ago have not been improved 

� How other community schools works and where we need to go. 

� People do seem to care about improving school, but it seems like the same group 

needs to diversify somehow to include more people. 

� We all have the goal of improving and bettering our school and students 

� Different ways things work within school system, was nice to hear opinions from the 

elementary up to high school level 

� The vast number of challenges facing the school board/education district.  Also, the 

many success stories that accompany them. 

� Community wants to be involved in children’s academic growth. 

� A lot of ideas – different views 

� People want more for our school – Don’t give up – but there is so much more that 

can be done! 

� We have many same concerns and parent’s community members that are interested 

in helping. 

� Primarily that most participants were concerned with academics and the 

advancements in technology that can assist in teaching students. 

� The community wants to be heard. 

� Interesting ideas and opinions from other people.  Some ideas I hadn’t thought of 

previously. 

� That there are many issues that education faces, and they continue to increase. 

� I learned where the school was currently in many areas of education.  I learned that 

technology is very much on the minds of others. 

� There is a lot to be proud of. 

� Physical and verbal bullying is happening, but it is not always noticed. 

It sounds like a 4 or 5 on a scale of 10 

� That education is near and dear to many people 

� There are a lot of people that are concerned in many areas not just a few. 

� Gained insight to personal feeling in regard to what people feel is important to the 

education process 

� I learned there are many people interested in our school and the progress it needs to 

make. 
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3. What would you do to improve the process? 

� Possibly more input by board members 

� Worked good the way it was 

� Yearly community meetings 

� Maybe a little more time 

� Effective as it was 

� Maybe have one night without administration to discuss 

� Maybe have a general question and answer period 

� Board Question and Answer for a set time 

� Have kids come for their input 

� Continue more engagement meetings because everybody has a positive attitude 

� Invite more actual educators.  Noticed more spouses invited but not actual 

educators.  Don’t they have better ideas of work at school? Advertise in paper. 

� Liked the open discussion 

� Thought it was a good process.  Maybe provide each table with a different focus/area 

to improve. 

� Encourage job shadowing, academic programs thru the web 

� Nothing 

� Let’s see what the school board has for goals (specific goals) and what their plan is to 

see this through.  Get more specifics and details. 

� Nothing at this time 

� I felt it was about right.  One long meeting would overwhelm, but more than two 

would result in poor final attendance. 

� A place that private comments could be made 

� I felt this was a good format to follow in the future 

� Possibly an overview of the school system for those that are not very involved in the 

district 

� More use of technology to put their information online 

� This is a fairly tried and true process 

� I believe there needs to be a 3rd party secretary at every table to protect from personal 

opinion being shared with group and then all people will be heard 

� Thought it was good as is 

� I wish the administration could have interacted with the discussion groups 
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4. Do you have interest in continuing to serve the district?  If so, do you have ideas of 

how you like to serve? 

� Volunteer to help is agriculture related programs or classes 

� No interest at this time 

� Possibly volunteer in classroom.  Encourage participation in the Ravenna 

Foundation. Encourage the foundation to help in funding “extra” projects of the 

school. 

� I have interest/participate with the children 

� Yes, taskforce 

� Yes, giving input as needed on topics 

� Community and Parents needs to feel welcomed in to the school system to 

volunteer.  If people were welcomed to help at school they would see a lot more 

volunteers 

� Yes, school board or another board of some kind 

� Yes, not sure at this time. 

� Yes, engagement meetings 

� Stacy Paitz – any type of committee to help our youth 

� Yes. Would love to provide an internship/practical experience for students 

� Yes, I’m interested everyone should be –without our school our community would 

go under. 

� Always willing to help. 

� Keep this up I really appreciate being included and participating in this type  

� Yes, I would like to be a part of the next step of this process.  What becomes of the 

information the board has from the Community Engagement? 

� I would be willing to sponsor a mentorship course or arrange for contacts in 

different disciplines per curriculum guidelines.   

� Yes 

� Yes, advice and information 

� I’m going to remain anonymous on this form – I will sign up for something down 

the road. 

� Yes, in discussions 

� Not at this time.  The walleye are biting and my fishing pole is ready for a workout 
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:12 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Hi K
 
Here are the attachments you can put  on e-meetings.
 
Thank you 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!

 

I have attached the four traditional board self-assessment resources.  Please note that BA.1, BA.2, BA.3 and BA.4 are available in two formats (both
narrative and numerical).  The Board Leadership Standard Assessment is available is available only in the format attached.  Below, I have provided
the details of the Online Board Self-Assessment process.

 

Board Self-Assessment

The Online Board Self-Assessment Survey Service includes:

Option I –

The Association will

Assist the board to identify a board self-assessment tool
Integrate the identified tool into an online survey
Distribute the link to all board members to complete the survey
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written Needs Analysis summarizing areas of need

Fee:  $250

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Board Self-Assessment resources.  Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Have an amazing weekend and safe travels to Lincoln for the Legislative Issues Conference.

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25

 

Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org

 

 

 

 

5 attachments

image003.png 
12K

BA.1 Narrative.doc 
160K

BA.2 Numerical.doc 
151K

BA.3 Narrative.doc 
128K

BA.4 Numerical.doc 
138K

http://www.nasbonline.org/
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:13 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

And more..... Thank you! If we can get back in time I'll be there. 
 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!  I have attached the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and below you will find a breakdown of the three options
available to the board should they have interest in utilizing the online process. 

 

NASB Online Superintendent Evaluation Service includes:

 

Option I –

The Association will:

Integrate the board adopted superintendent evaluation tool into an online survey
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $200

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Option II -

The Association will:

Assist the board in the identification and/or design of a superintendent evaluation tool
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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Option III –

The Association will:

Develop a customized Superintendent Evaluation tool for the board

Fee $50
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and the Online Superintendent Evaluation should the board decide to
utilize this service.  Please let me know if you have any questions, Marilyn!  

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25
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Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org

 

 

 

 

4 attachments
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Supt Eval 1.1 Governance Standards Narrative.doc 
170K

Supt Eval 1.2 Governance Standards Numerical.doc 
181K

Supt Eval 2.1 Leadership Standards Narrative.doc 
178K
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RAVENNA SCHOOL BOARD 2018-2019 CALENDAR 
 
 
September Parent Teacher  

Board Meet & Greet  
Dawn Planning  
All Participate 

October  Review Envision  
Civic Group Visits 

Marc 
Ryan  

November  Review Community Data Results 
from 2014 

Tara  
 

 
 

December  Retreat with Personality Strength Misti Planning  
All Participate  

January  Organize, Structure, 
Expectations  

All  

February  Superintendent Review, 
Assessment, Tools  

Marilyn Tools  
All Participate 

 
 

March  Parent Teacher Conf 
Staff Engagement  

All  

April  High School Achievement  Brad 

May Elementary Achievement  Paul 

 
 
 
June  Mission Statement  All  

July  Vision  All 

August  Planning for 19-20 School Year  All 
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